Posted Date: December 9, 2021
OSCODA TOWNSHIP Press Notification Date: December 9, 2021
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
AGENDA & NOTICE Posted by: Melinda Morgan____ \
December 13, 2021 - 6:00 P.M.
Watch Virtual:

https://lus02web.zoom.us/j/84784656008
Call-in: (929)205-6099 Meeting ID: 847 8465 6008

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

CLOSED SESSION: To Discuss the Purchase of Real Property and Personnel Matters.
AGENDA ADDITIONS:

PUBLIC HEARING: 2022 Budget Presentation

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

CONSENT AGENDA:

Approval of Minutes:
1. Regular Meeting Minutes — November 22, 2021

Finance:
1. Payment of Bills (Oscoda Township) — Total - $268,200.21

a. Prepaid — November 30, 2021 - $123,353.27
b. Prepaid — December 7, 2021 - $129,252.61
c. Check Run — December 14, 2021- $15,594.33

SUB COMMITTEE REPORTS AND PROJECT UPDATES: (As Available)

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT Kline
1. Assessor Services Proposal

2. DNR Easement IBT Invoice
3. Bachman Drive Waterline Invoice
4. Rowe Engineering Invoices
5. Aune Medical Center Purchase Agreement Placeholder
6. 2022 Budget OTWP
7. Shared Services Contract — Ausable Township
8. Oscoda Township Pump Station Replacement Project - Pay Application No. 1
RESOLUTIONS:
1. Resolution 2021-36: Sanitary Sewer Rates
2. Resolution 2021-37: Water Rates
3. Resolution 2021-38: Budget
4. Resolution 2021-39: Approving Clerk as Signatory for Acquisitions and Dispositions
5. Resolution 2021-40: Budget Amendments
OTHER:

1. Bill Payment Authorization

. Property Purchase Request — Parcel # 063-05-200-005-00 (Kings Corner Road)
. 2022 Schedule for Township Board Meetings

. Bad Debt Write Off

. Property Disposition

. Planning Commission Resignation

. Planning Commission Appointment

. Land Division

. Chain of Command Issues

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10. Term Renewals of Planning Commission and Zoning Board of Appeals


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84784656008

11. Short Term Rental Initiative — Host Compliance Discussion

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

BOARD COMMENTS:

Disclaimer of Electronic Meeting of the Township Board of Trustees:

In accordance with Ordinance 2021-269, the Oscoda Township Board is meeting electronically to maintain compliance
with the declaration of a local STATE OF EMERGENCY and thereby allowing continuation of the practice of public
meeting attendance by virtual electronic means. Members of the public may participate in the meeting electronically using
the Zoom Information provided on the top of this Agenda Notice (link, call-in number, and meeting ID). The public may
contact members of the Oscoda Township Board of Trustees by using the link to the Township’s website to obtain contact
information or may contact Township Hall by calling 989-739-3211

https://oscodatownshipmi.gov/government departments/boards and commissions/township board of trustees/index.ph
p

There is a public comment period during the meeting. People that have joined the meeting via the Internet can indicate
that they want to speak during public comment using the “raise your hand’ function; or they can type their comments in the
chat function. Those that have joined by phone will be called upon to see if they have a public comment. The Charter
Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services to individuals with
disabilities at the meeting upon a seven-day notice to the Oscoda Township Board by writing or calling the following:
Township Clerk, Oscoda Township Hall, 110 South State Street, Oscoda, Michigan 48750, 989-739-3211 Ext.220.



https://oscodatownshipmi.gov/government_departments/boards_and_commissions/township_board_of_trustees/index.php
https://oscodatownshipmi.gov/government_departments/boards_and_commissions/township_board_of_trustees/index.php
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BUDGET
TAKE A WALK ON WATER

'\\\\\\\\\\\\\ = /M| Please Enjoy
_ Ip the Pier
Responsibly...

Just up Michigan’s Sunrise Coast, past the speeding
interstate, is a community where vacations begin and

— never end.
OSCO DA A place where the sun is served fresh daily.

A place people came because of the land and stayed
TAKE FLIGHT because of the water.

A place that defended our country and protected the
globe.
A place where the legend of the lumberjack was born.

A place where life on these sandy beaches thrives
through all four seasons.

We are Oscoda, and we are proud of this place we call
home. This place where opportunity truly exists.

We invite you to spread your wings and take flight

For more information on how you can take flight with Oscoda, go to




Charter Township of Oscoda

110 South State Street

» Oscoda, Michigan 48750
Sem— Office of Supervisor:g(989)739-3211
W—— Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971

Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471
Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299

Fax: (989)739-3344
Resolution Number 2021-38

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA
RESOLUTION REGARDING:
GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT-FISCAL YEAR 2022
A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT

FOR THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA AND TO DEFINE THE POWERS
AND DUTIES OF THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA OFFICERS IN

RELATION TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE BUDGET

2021-38

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees hereby resolves:

Section 1: Title
This Resolution shall be known as the Charter Township of Oscoda General
Appropriations Act.

Section 2: Chief Administrative Officer
The Superintendent shall be the Chief Administrative Officer and shall perform the
duties of the Chief Administrative Officer enumerated in this act.

Section 3: Fiscal Officer
The Treasurer shall be the Fiscal Officer and shall perform the duties of the Fiscal
Officer enumerated in this act.

Section 4: Public Hearings on the Budget

Pursuant to MCLA 42.26, notice of a public hearing on the proposed budget was
published in a newspaper of general circulation on December 1, 2021and December 8,
2021 and a public hearing on the proposed budget was held on December 13, 2021.

Section 5: Estimated Revenues and Expenditures
Estimated Township revenues and expenditures for Fiscal Year 2022 are set forth in the
document entitled “Fiscal Year 2022 Proposed Budget" and presented in fund format.

Section 6: Millage Levy

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees shall cause to be levied and
collected the general property tax on all real and personal property within the Township
upon the current tax roll an amount equal to 4.6908 mills as authorized under State law
and/or approved by the electorate. And, in addition as approved by the electorate, a
special voted Fire Department Equipment millage in an amount equal to .9000 mills, a
special voted Police Department Operating millage in an amount equal to .8000 mills, a
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special voted Police Department Community Service/Code Compliance and Detective
Sergeant Position millage in an amount equal to .7000 mills.

Section 7: Adoption of Budget by Reference

The budget of the Charter Township of Oscoda is hereby adopted by reference, with
revenues and expenditures as set forth in the “Fiscal Year 2022 Proposed Budget"
document inclusive of wages and salaries as set forth in the “Proposed Classification
and Compensation Plan 2022”, excepting salaries of elected officials which shall be
established by separate resolution.

Further, be it resolved, that the following funds and initial appropriations therefore be
and are hereby authorized for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2022:

General Fund $3,704,162.66
Road Improvement Fund $32,000
Forest Reserve Fund $10,000
Fire Department Equipment Fund $124,500
Police Operating Fund $1,466,357
Police Millage Fund $247,560
Old Orchard Park Capital Improvement Fund $140,000
Property O & M Fund $760,973
Public Improvement Fund $1,500
OWA Local Development Finance Authority ~ $305,700
Library Fund $136,505
Old Orchard Park Fund $934,656
Sewer Fund $8,044,199
Water Fund $3,190,678

Section 8: Adoption of Budget by Cost Center within Fund

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees hereby adopts the Fiscal Year
2022 Proposed Budget by cost center within each fund. Township officials responsible
for the expenditures authorized in the budget may expend Township funds up to, but not
to exceed, the total appropriation authorized for each cost center, and the Township
Superintendent may make transfers among the various line items contained in the cost
center appropriation. However, no transfers of appropriations for line items related to
personnel or capital outlays may be made without board approval by budget
amendment.

Section 9: Appropriation Not a Mandate to Spend

Appropriations will be deemed maximum authorizations to incur expenditures. The
Fiscal Officer shall exercise supervision and control to ensure that expenditures are
within appropriations and shall not issue any town order for expenditures that exceed
appropriations.

Section 10: Periodic Fiscal Reports

The Fiscal Officer shall transmit to the Board at the end of each of the first three
quarters a report of financial operations, including, but not limited to:

Oscoda Township Resolution 2021-38 Page 2 of 4



a. A summary statement of the actual financial condition of each budgetary fund at
the end of the previous quarter;

b. A summary statement showing the receipts and expenditures and encumbrances
for the current fiscal year to the end of the previous quarter;

c. A detailed list of:

1. Expected revenues by major source as estimated in the budget; actual
receipts to date for the current fiscal year compared with actual receipts
for the same period in the prior fiscal year; and any revisions in revenue
estimates resulting from collection experience to date.

2. For each cost center: the amount appropriated; the amount charged to
each appropriation for the current fiscal year and as compared with the
same period in the prior fiscal year; the unencumbered balance of
appropriations; and any revisions in the estimate of expenditures.

Section 11: Limit on Obligations and Payments

No obligations shall be incurred against, and no payments shall be made from any
appropriation account unless there is sufficient unencumbered balance in the
appropriation and sufficient funds are or will be available to meet the obligation.

Section 12: Budget Monitoring

Whenever it appears to the Chief Administrative Officer or the Township Board that the
actual and probable revenues in any fund will be less than the estimated revenues upon
which appropriations from such fund were based, and when it appears that
expenditures shall exceed an appropriation, the Chief Administrative Officer shall
present to the Township Board recommendations to prevent expenditures from
exceeding available revenues or appropriations for the current fiscal year. Such
recommendations shall include proposals for reducing appropriations, increasing
revenues, or both.

Moved by:

Supported by:

Yeas:

Absent:

Supervisor

Date :
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CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township
Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, County of losco, and State of Michigan, at a meeting held
on , the original of which is on file in my office and available to the public. Public notice of
said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the
Public Acts of Michigan 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, notice by
posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for said meeting.

Dated:

Joshua Sutton, Township Clerk
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2022 Proposed Budget Summary

2022 Projected

Fund # Department Revenues 2022 Proposed Approp
101|101 Township Board $24,220.00
101171 Supervisor $21,895.00
101|172 Superintendent $174,525.00
101215 Clerk $180,595.83
101|247 Board of Review $4,275.00
101|250 Lakefront District $37,210.00
101)253 Treasurer $188,325.83
101|257 Assessor $200,000.00
101|262 Elections $39,700.00
101|265 Township Hall & Grounds $192,650.00
101276 Cemetary $85,650.00
101]299 Unallocated $1,661,405.00
101)336 Fire Department $178,455.00
101]722 Zoning & Planning $139,900.00
101|751 Parks & Recreation $458,115.00
101|753 Foote Site Park $13,721.00
101]754 Ken Ratliff Park $67,850.00
1011810 Recreation and Culture/Senior $31,000.00
101|890 General Fund Contingency $20,000.00
101|906 Debt Service $0.00

101 Total General Fund $3,745,545.00 $3,719,492.66
203|Road Improvement Fund $4,600.00 $32,000.00
204]Forest Reserve Fund $12,040.00 $10,000.00
206|Fire Dept Equipment Fund $337,616.00 $124,500.00
207|Police Operating Fund $1,466,357.00 $1,466,357.00
211}Police Staffing Fund $262,890.00 $262,890.00
218]0O0P Capital Improvement Fund $141,300.00 $140,000.00
236[Total PROP OPER & MINTNCE $269,200.00 $760,973.00
245|Public Improvement Fund $3,212.00 $1,500.00
251|OWA LDFA Fund $305,700.00 $305,700.00
265|Drug Forfeiture Fund $0.00 $0.00
271]Library Fund $110,400.00 $136,505.00
509{00P Fund $935,250.00 $934,656.00
590(Sewer Fund $7,868,900.00 $8,044,199.00
591|water Fund $2,673,000.00 $3,190,678.00

TOTAL OTHER FUNDS

$14,390,465.00

$15,409,958.00

TOTAL ALL FUNDS

$18,136,010.00

$19,129,450.66




11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
101-000-401.000 REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY 1,373,691.34 1,235,182.45 1,403,064.00 1,410,000.00
101-000-401.100 SENIOR CENTER PROPERTY TAX LEVY 28,675.00 0.00 26,500.00 31,000.00
101-000-423.000 TRAILER FEES 0.00 0.00 850.00 0.00
101-000-424.000 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 34,019.01 (0.17) 25,000.00 30,000.00
101-000-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 6,174.00 354,041.50 0.00 708,083.00
101-000-542.000 STATE GRANT-VOTER ACCESS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-543.000 FEDERAL GRANT - USDA RD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-574.100 ST SHARE REV-METRO AUTH 14,947.02 500.00 11,000.00 14,000.00
101-000-574.200 ST SHAR REV-SALES TX STATUTORY 19,845.00 15,958.00 16,000.00 19,000.00
101-000-574.300 ST SHAR REV-SALES TX CONSTITUT 619,364.00 470,971.00 622,000.00 619,000.00
101-000-574.400 STATE - PA 207 FUNDS 1,422.00 0.00 600.00 1,000.00
101-000-601.000 NSF CHECK CHARGES 1,125.00 825.00 400.00 1,000.00
101-000-602.000 DROP OFF PROGRAM PERMIT 950.00 1,000.00 400.00 800.00
101-000-626.100 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - OTHER 304,996.32 287,141.47 294,231.00 300,000.00
101-000-628.000 CHARGES FOR MAINT PRIVATE RDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-628.100 GOLFVIEW RD-IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-655.000 FINES, FORFITURES, RESTITUTION 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
101-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNINGS 20,468.36 3,602.74 30,000.00 15,000.00
101-000-665.200 DELINQUENT BILL PENALTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-665.300 INTEREST EARNED ON SPEC ASSESS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-667.000 RENTS & ROYALTIES 0.00 334.23 0.00 0.00
101-000-667.200 RENT-208 STATE ST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-672.000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REV - ROADS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-672.200 SPEC ASSM'T REV-VELWC 49,673.59 46,906.14 70,000.00 70,000.00
101-000-673.000 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 18,200.00 4,501.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
101-000-675.000 CONTRIB FOR FIREWORKS 5,166.65 2,266.67 3,300.00 5,000.00
101-000-687.000 REIMBURSEMENT FOR INS CLAIMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-687.100 REIMBURSEMENTS - OTHER 7,370.88 0.00 2,500.00 5,000.00
101-000-687.200 REFUNDS 1,733.00 23.58 1,000.00 1,000.00
101-000-687.400 CABLE FRANCHISE FEES 82,450.44 38,160.04 80,000.00 80,000.00
101-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 3,137.95 14,806.62 200.00 1,000.00
101-000-694.000 CONTRIB FROM PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 1,430.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-698.000 BOND PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.236 CONTRIB FROM PROP 0O&M 48,085.00 67,660.00 67,660.00 67,850.00
101-000-699.248 CONTRIB FROM DDA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.249 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION FROM DDA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.257 CONTRIB FROM STABILIZATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.279 CONTRIB FROM SENIOR CENTER BUILDI! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.283 CONTRIBUTION FROM CDBG FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.508 CONTRIB FROM COMMUNITY CENTER FUNI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.509 CONTRIB FROM ORCHARD PARK 129,015.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 30,000.00
101-000-699.510 CONTRIBUTION FROM VAN ETTAN CAMPGI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-699.590 CONTRIBUTION FROM SEWER 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00
101-000-699.591 CONTRIB FROM WATER 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00
101-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 2,860,509.56 2,785,310.27 2,897,905.00 3,503,733.00
Dept 250 - LAKEFRONT DISTRICT
101-250-569.000 STATE GRANTS - OTHER 23,450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 55.44 0.00 0.00 50.00
101-250-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 504.00 136,689.20 22,000.00 500.00
Totals for dept 250 - LAKEFRONT DISTRICT 24,009.44 136,689.20 22,000.00 550.00
Dept 253 - TREASURER
101-253-445.000 PENALTYS & INTEREST ON TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-253-447.000 ADMIN FEE-TAX COLLECTION 126,321.39 35,546.39 106,924.00 109,662.00
101-253-477.000 ANIMAL LICENSE 16.80 7.05 0.00 0.00
101-253-601.000 NSF CHECK CHARGES 175.00 50.00 50.00 175.00
101-253-687.000 REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 253 - TREASURER 126,513.19 35,603.44 106,974.00 109,837.00
Dept 257 - ASSESSOR
101-257-620.000 SPLIT, COMBINE, LAND DIVISION FEES 200.00 545.00 100.00 725.00
101-257-688.000 ASS'R MISCELLANEOUS REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 257 - ASSESSOR 200.00 545.00 100.00 725.00
Dept 262 - ELECTIONS
101-262-600.000 ELECTION REIMBURSEMENT 8,387.06 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
Totals for dept 262 - ELECTIONS 8,387.06 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS
101-265-626.207 AUSABLE ADMIN CHARGES & BUILDING ? 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-626.336 AUSABLE ADMIN CHARGES/ALLOCAT-FIRI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals for dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 276 - CEMETERY
101-276-626.300 CHARGES FOR CEMETERY-AUSABLE 17,087.04 16,100.81 17,564.00 17,000.00
101-276-634.000 GRAVE OPENING & CLOSING 13,000.00 10,325.00 12,000.00 13,000.00
Totals for dept 276 - CEMETERY 30,087.04 26,425.81 29,564.00 30,000.00
Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT
101-336-506.000 FEDERAL GRANT - FEMA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 27,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-544.000 STATE GRANTS-PUBLIC SAFTEY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-545.000 STATE HOMELAND SEC GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-626.500 CHARGES FOR FIRE-AUSABLE 61,472.00 55,722.37 60,788.00 60,000.00
101-336-626.510 CHARGES FOR FIRE-WILBER 7,783.00 7,735.00 7,900.00 7,000.00
101-336-687.000 REIMBURSEMENTS - INS CLAIMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-687.100 REIMBURSEMENTS - OTHER 0.00 476.00 2,500.00 0.00
101-336-687.200 REIMBURSEMENTS - AUSABLE TWP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-694.000 CONTRIB FROM PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 450.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-694.100 DIVE TEAM-CONT PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-906.000 LOAN PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT 96,255.00 64,383.37 71,188.00 67,000.00
Dept 722 - ZONING & PLANNING
101-722-620.000 SPLIT, COMBINE, LAND DIVISION FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-722-622.000 ZONING FEES 13,595.00 15,500.00 10,000.00 7,500.00
101-722-655.000 ZONING FINES,FORFITUES,RESTITU 0.00 525.00 200.00 200.00
Totals for dept 722 - ZONING & PLANNING 13,595.00 16,025.00 10,200.00 7,700.00
Dept 751 - PARKS & RECREATION
101-751-565.000 GREAT LAKES FISHERY TRUST, INC. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-568.000 STATE GRANT-COASTAL/WATERWAYS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-569.000 MNRTFEF GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-571.000 PASSPORT GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-572.000 GRANT-IRON BELLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-688.000 PARKS DEPT/MISCELLANEOUS REV 4,792.50 1,390.50 3,500.00 3,000.00
Totals for dept 751 - PARKS & RECREATION 4,792.50 1,390.50 3,500.00 3,000.00
Dept 753 - FOOTE SITE PARK
101-753-651.001 PK USER FEES-FSP BOAT LAUNCH 12,969.39 12,067.52 11,000.00 10,000.00
Totals for dept 753 - FOOTE SITE PARK 12,969.39 12,067.52 11,000.00 10,000.00
Dept 754 - KEN RATLIFF PARK
101-754-651.000 PK USER FEES-VLP BOAT LAUNCH 5,958.91 7,025.25 5,000.00 5,000.00
101-754-667.100 RENT-WARRIOR PAVILLION 5,750.00 8,725.00 7,000.00 7,000.00
Totals for dept 754 - KEN RATLIFF PARK 11,708.91 15,750.25 12,000.00 12,000.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 3,189,027.09 3,095,190.36 3,164,431.00 3,745,545.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
101-000-000.000 DELINQ 2000 EXPEND FUND BAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-999.207 CONTRIBUTION TO POLICE FUND 0.00 900,000.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-999.211 CONTRIBUTION TO POLICE STAFF FUND 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 0.00 902,500.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD
101-101-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 17,357.18 13,061.49 19,176.00 19,600.00
101-101-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,327.82 999.24 1,479.00 1,510.00
101-101-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 126.75 109.25 204.00 210.00
101-101-853.000 TELEPHONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-101-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
101-101-890.000 TOWNSHIP BOARD CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 42.00 42.00
101-101-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-101-956.000 MISCELLANEOQOUS 117.71 153.00 500.00 500.00
101-101-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 618.11 2,158.00 2,158.00 2,158.00
Totals for dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD 19,547.57 16,480.98 23,759.00 24,220.00
Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR
101-171-703.000 SALARY-SUPERVISOR 15,697.26 13,337.50 15,963.00 16,300.00
101-171-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,200.83 1,020.33 1,275.00 1,310.00
101-171-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 160.17 88.56 204.00 210.00
101-171-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
101-171-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,518.00 0.00 1,600.00 1,600.00
101-171-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-171-852.000 TELEPHONE LEASE/MAINT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-171-853.000 TELEPHONE 262.90 261.54 475.88 500.00

101-171-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00



11/19/2021

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE

DB: Oscoda

09:02 AM

Fund:

BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED

Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR
101-171-890.000 SUPERVISOR CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
101-171-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-171-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-171-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-171-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
101-171-960.000 CONFERENCE /EDUCATION/TRAINING 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
101-171-980.000 EQUIPMENT 670.00 754.95 924.12 925.00
Totals for dept 171 - SUPERVISOR 19,509.16 15,462.88 21,492.00 21,895.00
Dept 172 - SUPERINTENDENT
101-172-703.000 SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT 94,990.33 86,961.60 98,737.00 85,000.00
101-172-706.000 WAGES (SECRETARY) 18,784.23 14,087.90 20,019.00 21,000.00
101-172-709.000 OVERTIME 924.55 4,910.34 1,500.00 2,500.00
101-172-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 3,534.87 3,771.48 3,864.00 0.00
101-172-715.000 SOCTAL SECURITY 9,684.89 8,786.23 10,608.00 12,000.00
101-172-716.000 HOSPTITALIZATION INS 14,808.02 11,998.72 24,688.00 27,000.00
101-172-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 1,384.80 483.30 1,350.00 1,400.00
101-172-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 1,878.43 2,371.75 1,450.00 2,000.00
101-172-718.100 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 8,364.48 5,120.15 9,874.00 11,000.00
101-172-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 1,184.08 336.65 1,600.00 1,800.00
101-172-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) 1,570.80 0.00 100.00 100.00
101-172-726.000 SUPPLIES 728.94 892.16 892.16 1,200.00
101-172-751.000 GASOLINE & OTL 178.03 34.04 285.99 500.00
101-172-830.000 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 671.44 0.00 339.36 500.00
101-172-853.000 TELEPHONE 2,193.35 2,171.53 2,332.17 2,000.00
101-172-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-172-890.000 SUPERINTENDENT CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
101-172-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 75.00 220.00 234.98 250.00
101-172-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 564.94 621.39 635.34 675.00
101-172-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 769.49 0.00 200.00 200.00
101-172-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 1,416.97 1,737.83 1,750.00 1,750.00
101-172-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 98.28 227.50 250.00
101-172-960.000 CONFERENCE /EDUCATION/TRAINING 1,673.50 544.00 1,700.00 1,700.00
101-172-980.000 EQUIPMENT 129.98 1,400.00 1,477.50 1,500.00
Totals for dept 172 - SUPERINTENDENT 165,511.12 146,547.35 183,865.00 174,525.00
Dept 215 - CLERK
101-215-703.000 SALARY-CLERK 49,555.66 41,391.35 49,522.38 50,512.83
101-215-706.000 WAGES 35,611.61 32,605.86 37,199.00 41,663.00
101-215-707.000 PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-710.000 OVERTIME - DOUBLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-715.000 SOCTAL SECURITY 6,464.26 5,616.84 6,500.00 7,280.00
101-215-716.000 HOSPTTALIZATION INS 39,884.58 42,951.58 50,000.00 56,000.00
101-215-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 632.40 579.70 700.00 784.00
101-215-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 8,223.11 7,394.10 8,300.00 9,296.00
101-215-720.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-722.000 WORKMAS COMP 846.99 216.42 900.00 1,008.00
101-215-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-726.000 SUPPLIES 816.96 1,234.05 1,600.00 1,792.00
101-215-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,107.54 958.98 1,200.00 1,200.00
101-215-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
101-215-890.000 CLERK CONTINGENCY 605.00 0.00 1,000.00 5,000.00
101-215-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 0.00 289.25 500.00 500.00
101-215-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 504.00 474.50 500.00 560.00
101-215-960.000 CONFERENCE /EDUCATION/TRAINING 263.00 0.00 1,000.00 3,000.00
101-215-980.000 EQUIPMENT 725.43 0.00 1,000.00 1,500.00
Totals for dept 215 - CLERK 145,240.54 133,712.63 160,421.38 180,595.83
Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW
101-247-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 2,387.58 2,056.03 3,300.00 3,300.00
101-247-715.000 SOCTAL SECURITY 182.68 157.27 240.00 240.00
101-247-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 14.85 59.90 89.95 35.00
101-247-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA) 45.54 0.00 50.00 50.00
101-247-726.000 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 50.00 50.00
101-247-890.000 BOARD OF REVIEW CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 135.05 200.00
101-247-960.000 CONFERENCE /EDUCATION/TRAINING 344.10 303.00 400.00 400.00
Totals for dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW 2,974.75 2,576.20 4,265.00 4,275.00
Dept 250 - LAKEFRONT DISTRICT
101-250-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 3,802.12 4,879.30 4,200.00 5,000.00
101-250-709.000 OVERTIME 32.57 816.99 0.00 500.00
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Dept 250 - LAKEFRONT DISTRICT
101-250-710.000 OVERTIME - DOUBLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-715.000 SOCTAL SECURITY 293.35 435.77 350.00 400.00
101-250-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 32.49 147.35 147.35 60.00
101-250-726.000 SUPPLIES 4,853.59 2,186.40 4,750.00 4,750.00
101-250-741.000 TOOLS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-775.000 REPATR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-801.000 PROFESSTONAL FEES 0.00 617.50 8,000.00 1,000.00
101-250-801.100 PROF SERV - CONSULTANT 0.00 0.00 28,000.00 20,000.00
101-250-802.000 PROF SERVICES - CONTRACTURAL 937.30 963.47 6,000.00 0.00
101-250-826.000 LEGAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-911.000 PROPERTY LIABILITY INSURANCE 1,431.64 1,384.62 2,250.00 0.00
101-250-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 668.77 218.52 744.00 750.00
101-250-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS 788.68 319.82 319.82 350.00
101-250-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER/SEWER 352.70 242.15 242.15 200.00
101-250-930.000 REPATRS & MAINTENANCE 1,357.94 266.25 2,750.00 2,800.00
101-250-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 250.00 0.00 0.00 400.00
101-250-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 20,961.53 23,596.68 0.00
101-250-971.000 LAND PURCHASE 0.00 146,182.58 146,182.58 0.00
101-250-980.000 EQUIPMENT 11,297.43 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Totals for dept 250 - LAKEFRONT DISTRICT 26,098.58 179,622.25 228,532.58 37,210.00
Dept 253 - TREASURER
101-253-703.000 SALARY-TREASURER 48,715.44 41,391.33 49,522.38 50,512.83
101-253-706.000 WAGES 35,343.48 30,244.22 37,198.00 41,663.00
101-253-707.000 PART TIME 1,627.86 2,441.80 14,000.00 16,000.00
101-253-709.000 OVERTIME 3,591.49 3,142.91 1,000.00 1,500.00
101-253-710.000 OVERTIME - DOUBLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-253-715.000 SOCTAL SECURITY 6,803.48 5,884.64 7,300.00 8,500.00
101-253-716.000 HOSPTITALIZATION INS 27,094.00 27,408.97 30,000.00 35,000.00
101-253-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 632.40 579.70 700.00 700.00
101-253-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 8,405.99 7,163.64 8,700.00 9,000.00
101-253-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 919.32 321.45 1,000.00 1,100.00
101-253-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA) 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
101-253-726.000 SUPPLIES 5,307.46 7,059.96 7,059.96 14,000.00
101-253-804.000 BANK FEES 20.22 179.02 179.02 200.00
101-253-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,485.57 1,767.04 1,927.68 2,000.00
101-253-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 111.44 150.00 700.00
101-253-890.000 TREASURER CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.83 250.00
101-253-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 2,471.84 1,593.00 1,593.00 2,000.00
101-253-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-253-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINT 500.00 24.99 500.00 400.00
101-253-940.000 RENTALS 0.00 0.00 34.26 500.00
101-253-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,940.25 629.33 651.25 1,500.00
101-253-960.000 CONFERENCE /EDUCATION/TRAINING 699.00 (100.00) 129.00 1,000.00
101-253-980.000 EQUIPMENT 111.99 1,325.84 1,500.00 1,500.00
Totals for dept 253 - TREASURER 145,669.79 131,169.28 163,345.38 188,325.83
Dept 257 - ASSESSOR
101-257-726.000 SUPPLIES 5,923.15 7,960.90 7,960.90 7,000.00
101-257-801.000 PROFESSTONAL FEES 20,658.39 2,807.69 2,950.00 4,000.00
101-257-801.100 PROFESSTONAL FEES-ASSESSING 160,500.00 137,083.30 164,500.00 180,000.00
101-257-826.000 LEGAL FEES 0.00 0.00 2,822.94 3,500.00
101-257-852.000 TELEPHONE LEASE/MAINT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-257-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,334.44 1,670.44 1,801.21 1,700.00
101-257-890.000 ASSESSOR CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00
101-257-900.000 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 645.50 465.50 619.23 750.00
101-257-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 183.50 0.00 241.40 500.00
101-257-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 4.32 300.00
101-257-959.000 PLAT ESTABLISHING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-257-980.000 EQUIPMENT 0.00 1,580.00 1,840.67 2,000.00
Totals for dept 257 - ASSESSOR 189,244.98 151,567.83 182,740.67 200,000.00
Dept 262 - ELECTIONS
101-262-709.000 OVERTIME-ELECTIONS 395.76 733.20 900.00 1,100.00
101-262-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 0.00 40.84 155.00 200.00
101-262-715.000 SOCTAL SECURITY 29.82 58.72 75.00 100.00
101-262-716.000 HOSPTITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-262-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 4.09 10.00 0.00
101-262-722.000 WORKMENS COMPENSATION 51.33 122.11 122.11 100.00
101-262-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) 16,274.16 3,583.49 8,500.00 15,000.00
101-262-726.000 SUPPLIES 4,247.61 477.74 1,190.00 6,000.00
101-262-801.000 PROFESSTONAL FEES 7,435.00 4,985.11 5,000.00 8,000.00
101-262-853.000 TELEPHONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-262-890.000 ELECTIONS CONTINGENCY 7,700.38 2,900.00 4,337.89 8,000.00

101-262-900.000 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 165.00 0.00 165.00 200.00
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Dept 262 - ELECTIONS
101-262-960.000 CONFERENCE /EDUCATION/TRAINING 0.00 0.00 200.00 1,000.00
Totals for dept 262 - ELECTIONS 36,299.06 12,905.30 20,655.00 39,700.00
Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS
101-265-706.000 WAGES 38,068.39 35,103.40 38,500.00 40,000.00
101-265-707.000 PART TIME 14,852.99 15,777.18 21,745.00 22,000.00
101-265-709.000 OVERTIME 1,598.44 1,155.86 2,800.00 2,800.00
101-265-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 1,954.91 493.25 1,000.00 1,000.00
101-265-715.000 SOCTAL SECURITY 4,320.28 4,018.53 5,500.00 5,500.00
101-265-716.000 HOSPTITALIZATION INS 12,498.56 12,929.84 12,522.00 13,000.00
101-265-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 632.40 316.20 350.00 400.00
101-265-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 3,806.84 3,510.33 3,715.00 4,000.00
101-265-720.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 578.86 593.42 1,300.00 1,300.00
101-265-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-726.000 SUPPLIES 8,450.61 3,718.80 8,000.00 8,000.00
101-265-741.000 TOOLS 2,270.97 4,060.57 4,250.00 4,500.00
101-265-751.000 GASOLINE & OTL 3,839.29 6,041.53 6,501.62 5,000.00
101-265-761.000 CLOTHING CARE & ALLOWANCE 601.80 589.06 650.00 650.00
101-265-775.000 REPATR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 6,568.36 2,862.09 5,998.38 7,500.00
101-265-801.000 PROFESSTONAL FEES 4,408.00 1,111.88 1,500.00 1,500.00
101-265-853.000 TELEPHONE 2,232.61 2,523.19 2,750.00 2,750.00
101-265-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-890.000 TWP HALL & GROUNDS CONTINGENCY 15.22 0.00 646.00 650.00
101-265-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 2,777.37 2,686.17 2,850.00 2,850.00
101-265-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 3,740.18 3,769.94 3,954.00 4,000.00
101-265-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 18,097.76 15,385.49 18,000.00 18,000.00
101-265-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS 5,891.17 4,496.74 7,500.00 7,500.00
101-265-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER 1,506.71 1,577.82 1,750.00 1,750.00
101-265-930.000 REPATRS & MAINTENANCE 6,273.73 6,078.68 7,500.00 7,500.00
101-265-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 8,425.18 7,293.49 10,000.00 10,000.00
101-265-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 4,223.81 2,309.60 6,500.00 6,500.00
101-265-934.000 PARKING LOT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-940.100 RENTALS - OTHER 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
101-265-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 85.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
101-265-974.000 LAND IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-974.100 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 13,964.52 6,592.20 7,500.00 7,500.00
101-265-980.000 EQUIPMENT 46,986.63 300.00 500.00 4,500.00
101-265-981.000 EQUIPMENT - VEHICLE REPLACEMEN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS 218,670.59 145,295.26 185,782.00 192,650.00
Dept 276 - CEMETERY
101-276-706.000 WAGES 51,621.35 47,661.68 54,220.00 60,000.00
101-276-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-276-715.000 SOCTAL SECURITY 25.42 (46.66) 200.00 300.00
101-276-716.000 HOSPTITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-276-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-276-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 525.26 682.79 1,240.00 1,400.00
101-276-726.000 SUPPLIES 479.00 748.32 1,200.00 1,200.00
101-276-741.000 TOOLS 0.00 0.00 200.00 350.00
101-276-751.000 GASOLINE & OTL 1,737.67 1,352.74 3,250.00 3,250.00
101-276-775.000 REPATRS & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 919.40 129.19 1,000.00 1,200.00
101-276-804.000 BANK FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-276-890.000 CEMETERY CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
101-276-910.100 INSURANCE & BOND 78.75 76.16 100.00 100.00
101-276-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 1,753.74 1,696.15 1,900.00 2,000.00
101-276-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 958.05 714.94 850.00 900.00
101-276-930.000 REPATRS & MAINTENANCE 1,013.93 1,504.84 2,000.00 2,000.00
101-276-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 2,144.60 64.27 2,000.00 2,200.00
101-276-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 952.87 681.17 2,500.00 2,500.00
101-276-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 6,487.55 6,587.55 6,500.00
101-276-980.000 EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 750.00 750.00
101-276-999.980 PUBLIC IMPROVE - VEH REPLACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 276 - CEMETERY 62,210.04 61,753.14 78,997.55 85,650.00
Dept 299 - UNALLOCATED
101-299-726.100 SUPPLIES - COMPUTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-726.200 SUPPLIES - COPIER/FAX 1,580.88 4,734.17 4,734.17 3,500.00
101-299-801.000 PROFESSTONAL FEES 45,740.70 33,742.75 50,927.86 65,000.00
101-299-801.100 PLANNING CONSULTANT FEES 12,743.00 0.00 2,641.50 17,500.00
101-299-801.200 COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES 2,655.89 12,468.98 12,608.01 20,000.00
101-299-801.300 INSURANCE CONSULTANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-802.000 AUDIT FEES 6,236.63 11,690.77 11,700.00 15,000.00
101-299-805.000 VELWC-MILFOTL TREATMENT 53,892.50 53,467.50 70,000.00 70,000.00

101-299-815.100 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 3,424.00 0.00 4,078.41 4,300.00
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Dept 299 - UNALLOCATED
101-299-815.200 COPTER MAINTENANCE 2,153.52 0.00 420.34 2,200.00
101-299-818.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 1,055.56 1,245.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
101-299-821.000 ENGINEERING FEES 4,650.97 0.00 4,306.84 6,000.00
101-299-826.000 LEGAL FEES 48,000.10 42,955.88 49,814.38 35,000.00
101-299-853.000 TELEPHONE (MODEM-FAX) 1,096.45 753.94 1,000.00 1,000.00
101-299-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 42,074.04 26,175.07 26,769.77 28,500.00
101-299-880.001 COMMUNITY PROMOTION/CAPITAL OUTLA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-880.100 COMMUNITY PROMOTION - FIRST RESPO! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-880.300 GRANT - MSHDA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-880.301 FEDERAL GRANT - USDA/RD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-881.000 HISTORICAL COMMISSION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-882.000 DUES 6,463.52 8,800.95 8,800.95 9,000.00
101-299-890.000 UNALLOCATED CONTINGENCY 4,244.15 1,405.50 1,495.79 2,500.00
101-299-900.000 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 1,124.25 4,030.76 4,421.70 4,000.00
101-299-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 17,878.78 14,566.21 19,500.00 19,500.00
101-299-910.100 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-925.000 TRAFFIC LIGHTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-926.000 STREET LIGHTS 97,377.11 99,999.96 100,000.00 100,000.00
101-299-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 4,216.54 8,922.22 9,047.22 4,500.00
101-299-956.001 BAD DEBT EXPENSE 132.54 1,620.72 1,630.49 1,600.00
101-299-957.100 PROPERTY TAXES-0OSC TWP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-958.000 BLDG AUTHORITY SPEC ASSESSMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-958.100 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT - PROPERTY TAXE 2,615.86 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
101-299-958.200 SPECIAL ASSM'T VELWC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-969.000 STREET & ROAD MATNTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-971.000 LAND/BLDG PURCHASE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-971.100 LAND REVERT TO ST CNTY REIMBUR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-980.000 EQUIPMENT 6,644.04 1,000.00 1,905.00 2,000.00
101-299-996.000 INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 6.90 6.90 0.00
101-299-999.203 CONTRIBUTION TO ROAD IMPROVEMENT I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-999.207 CONTRIBUTION TO POLICE FUND 1,017,624.00 0.00 900,000.00 1,201,988.00
101-299-999.211 CONTRIBUTION TO POLICE STAFF FUND 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 43,317.00
101-299-999.236 CONTRIBUTION TO PROPERTY O&M 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-999.245 CONTRIBUTION TO PUBLIC IMPROVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-999.248 CONTR TO DDA FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-999.250 CONTRIB TO LAKEFRONT FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-999.590 CONTRIBUTION TO SEWER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 299 - UNALLOCATED 1,383,625.03 327,587.28 1,293,309.33 1,661,405.00
Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT
101-336-703.000 SALARY - FIRE CHIEF 17,581.40 15,615.96 39,900.00 19,275.00
101-336-703.100 ASST FIRE CHIEF 6,293.36 5,146.55 4,500.00 6,530.00
101-336-703.200 FIRE CAPTAIN 1 4,956.86 3,616.67 3,500.00 5,000.00
101-336-703.300 FIRE TRAINER 2 8,994.87 4,908.18 5,000.00 7,200.00
101-336-703.400 FIRE LIEUTENANT 2 9,501.53 7,783.76 3,000.00 9,900.00
101-336-703.500 DIVE COORDINATOR 4,282.53 3,836.81 2,500.00 5,200.00
101-336-708.000 WAGES - FIREMEN 78,661.57 47,594.21 50,000.00 70,000.00
101-336-709.000 OVERTIME - MATINT 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
101-336-709.100 OVERTIME-MECHANTC 0.00 0.00 150.00 200.00
101-336-710.000 DOUBLE OVERTIME-MECHANTIC 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
101-336-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-715.000 SOCTAL SECURITY 9,959.73 6,765.64 8,300.00 10,000.00
101-336-716.000 HOSPTTALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-722.000 WORKMAS COMP 891.90 2,597.19 4,200.00 4,500.00
101-336-726.000 SUPPLIES 389.96 466.22 500.00 800.00
101-336-751.000 GASOLINE & OTL 1,479.58 1,652.28 1,652.28 1,800.00
101-336-761.000 UNTFORMS 0.00 164.00 500.00 500.00
101-336-775.000 REPATR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 228.00 399.37 500.00 500.00
101-336-850.000 COMMUNTCATIONS 820.25 26,884.30 27,447.00 1,000.00
101-336-853.000 TELEPHONE 988.29 1,627.85 1,721.30 1,200.00
101-336-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 41.45 0.00 500.00 500.00
101-336-890.000 FIRE DEPART CONTINGENCY 15.22 0.00 426.42 1,000.00
101-336-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 143.29 198.00 200.00 200.00
101-336-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 1,795.22 1,809.93 1,850.00 1,850.00
101-336-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 5,852.04 5,659.87 6,500.00 6,500.00
101-336-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 5,591.28 4,132.00 7,500.00 7,500.00
101-336-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 2,756.96 0.00 4,447.00 5,000.00
101-336-941.200 HYDRANT RENTAL WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 842.25 152.00 300.00 500.00
101-336-960.000 CONFERENCE /EDUCATION/TRAINING 298.17 75.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
101-336-980.000 EQUIPMENT 6,358.95 1,265.02 7,253.00 8,000.00
101-336-980.100 EQUIPMENT - DIVE TEAM 2,448.58 253.98 2,500.00 2,500.00

101-336-980.200 FUNDRAISING-DIVE TEAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



11/19/2021 09:02 AM
User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund:
DB: Oscoda

BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED

Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT
101-336-980.506 GRANT-FEMA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-981.000 EQUIP - FIRE TRUCK REPLACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-994.000 LOAN PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-997.000 LOAN INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT 171,173.24 142,604.79 186,147.00 178,455.00
Dept 722 - ZONING & PLANNING
101-722-703.000 ADMINISTRATOR SALARY 45,516.65 38,971.57 46,920.00 49,500.00
101-722-704.000 DDA DIRECTOR  SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-722-709.000 OVERTIME 44.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-722-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 7,316.41 7,468.27 8,500.00 8,500.00
101-722-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 0.00 1,957.04 0.00 0.00
101-722-715.000 SOCTAL SECURITY 4,045.07 3,599.05 4,000.00 4,000.00
101-722-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 4,965.45 1,771.53 5,500.00 5,500.00
101-722-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 316.20 263.50 500.00 500.00
101-722-718.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 4,055.63 3,762.14 4,692.00 4,950.00
101-722-722.000 WORKMANS COMPENSATION 356.45 186.81 650.00 650.00
101-722-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,588.58 1,039.56 1,800.00 1,800.00
101-722-751.000 GASOLINE & OTL 14.68 0.00 250.00 250.00
101-722-801.000 PROFESSTONAL FEES 38,241.82 4,265.18 25,000.00 25,000.00
101-722-826.000 LEGAL FEES 5,015.00 6,525.75 13,500.00 13,500.00
101-722-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,156.24 958.98 1,200.00 1,200.00
101-722-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORTATION 0.00 0.00 750.00 750.00
101-722-890.000 ZONTING CONTINGENCY 2,715.72 231.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
101-722-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 2,667.18 3,432.53 4,000.00 4,000.00
101-722-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 579.82 560.78 800.00 800.00
101-722-933.000 MAINTENANCE-VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
101-722-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
101-722-960.000 CONFERENCE /EDUCATION/TRAINING 3,899.01 2,735.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
101-722-980.000 EQUIPMENT 423.82 2,399.94 4,000.00 4,000.00
Totals for dept 722 - ZONING & PLANNING 122,917.76 80,128.63 137,062.00 139,900.00
Dept 751 - PARKS & RECREATION
101-751-706.000 WAGES - FULL TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 49,336.69 38,274.34 68,000.00 68,000.00
101-751-709.000 OVERTIME 2,298.86 2,651.29 4,500.00 4,500.00
101-751-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 1,586.83 804.82 2,200.00 2,500.00
101-751-715.000 SOCTAL SECURITY 7,963.78 6,858.16 10,145.00 11,160.00
101-751-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 35,410.41 30,649.61 35,549.00 39,105.00
101-751-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 316.20 342.55 370.00 400.00
101-751-718.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 5,162.14 5,487.58 5,134.00 6,000.00
101-751-720.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 1,644.00 0.45 7,500.00 7,500.00
101-751-722.000 WORKMANS COMPENSATION 684.72 1,343.93 1,343.93 1,000.00
101-751-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) 8.58 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-726.000 SUPPLIES 2,087.53 4,453.29 5,500.00 6,200.00
101-751-726.100 PICNIC TABLE MATERIAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-751.000 GASOLINE & OTL 2,807.48 844.72 4,455.01 5,800.00
101-751-761.000 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 1,247.16 413.93 1,300.00 1,300.00
101-751-775.000 REPATR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 5,446.59 4,621.56 7,500.00 7,850.00
101-751-818.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 5,788.81 6,023.92 6,504.52 6,000.00
101-751-853.000 TELEPHONE 329.94 549.90 1,000.00 1,000.00
101-751-880.568 GRANT - COASTAL/WATERWAYS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-880.569 GRANT - MNRTF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-880.571 PASSPORT GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-880.572 GRANT- TRON BELLE 0.50 40,590.75 230,000.00 260,000.00
101-751-890.000 PARKS & RECREATION CONTINGENCY 0.00 294.00 656.07 1,000.00
101-751-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 93.06 90.00 100.00 150.00
101-751-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 1,388.69 1,343.09 1,500.00 1,500.00
101-751-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 2,891.03 2,860.67 3,300.00 3,500.00
101-751-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS 432.41 348.36 525.00 600.00
101-751-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER 2,852.66 3,996.24 4,000.00 4,000.00
101-751-930.000 REPATRS & MAINTENANCE 7,775.89 1,660.32 5,500.00 5,500.00
101-751-931.000 EQUIPMENT REPATR 5,370.36 5,547.21 5,649.80 7,500.00
101-751-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 1,221.71 780.71 1,350.00 1,850.00
101-751-940.000 RENTALS 0.00 250.00 500.00 500.00
101-751-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 625.00 3,039.99 3,895.19 1,500.00
101-751-971.000 LAND PURCHASE 0.00 0.00 995.48 0.00
101-751-974.000 LAND IMPROVEMENT - PARKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-975.000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENT - PARKS 3,162.62 0.00 0.00 1,200.00
101-751-980.100 EQUIPMENT 0.00 703.99 1,000.00 1,000.00
101-751-980.200 EQUIPMENT - PLAYGROUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-999.980 PUBL IMPROVE - VEHICLE REPLACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 751 - PARKS & RECREATION 147,933.65 164,825.38 419,973.00 458,115.00

Dept 753 - FOOTE SITE PARK



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 753 - FOOTE SITE PARK
101-753-706.000 WAGES - FULL TIME 21,180.66 653.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 2,395.97 2,805.98 3,570.00 3,600.00
101-753-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,803.72 264.59 2,030.00 2,070.00
101-753-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 2,118.03 65.29 0.00 0.00
101-753-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 246.83 1,248.70 1,248.70 500.00
101-753-726.000 SUPPLIES 0.00 99.33 744.90 1,500.00
101-753-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 0.00 905.10 905.10 200.00
101-753-775.000 REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES 0.00 110.70 750.00 750.00
101-753-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 0.43 0.42 0.42 1.00
101-753-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 532.76 464.17 900.00 900.00
101-753-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINT 845.58 1,178.60 1,200.00 1,200.00
101-753-931.000 EQUIPMENT REPAIR 0.00 380.52 500.00 500.00
101-753-940.000 RENTALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 154.50 126.50 250.88 1,000.00
101-753-974.000 LAND IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-975.000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-980.100 EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
101-753-980.200 EQUIPMENT - PLAYGROUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 753 - FOOTE SITE PARK 29,278.48 8,302.90 13,600.00 13,721.00
Dept 754 - KEN RATLIFF PARK
101-754-706.000 WAGES-FULL TIME 16,792.89 15,066.39 38,505.00 39,000.00
101-754-707.000 WAGES-SEASONAL 2,396.19 2,806.25 6,000.00 6,000.00
101-754-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 1,061.38 200.00 200.00
101-754-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 309.40 341.00 400.00 400.00
101-754-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,491.54 1,474.57 1,750.00 1,800.00
101-754-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 5,631.77 2,420.35 0.00
101-754-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 1,679.32 1,559.34 1,854.00 3,900.00
101-754-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 197.32 1,194.21 1,194.21 550.00
101-754-726.000 SUPPLIES 595.98 526.20 861.65 1,000.00
101-754-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 0.00 0.00 184.00 500.00
101-754-775.000 REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES 57.65 376.76 500.00 750.00
101-754-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-754-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 193.28 186.93 750.00 750.00
101-754-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 1,684.27 1,854.91 2,100.00 2,400.00
101-754-922.000 UTILITIES - HEAT 0.00 669.50 1,400.00 1,400.00
101-754-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER 428.80 449.32 450.00 450.00
101-754-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 2,572.09 491.71 972.00 2,750.00
101-754-931.000 EQUIPMENT REPAIR 241.97 171.30 500.00 750.00
101-754-940.000 RENTALS 0.00 0.00 150.00 250.00
101-754-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 386.02 276.50 500.00 500.00
101-754-974.000 LAND IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-754-975.000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENT 3,183.10 78.00 3,230.00 3,500.00
101-754-980.100 EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 83.79 1,000.00
101-754-980.200 EQUIPMENT - PLAYGROUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 754 - KEN RATLIFF PARK 32,209.82 34,216.04 64,005.00 67,850.00
Dept 810 - RECREATION AND CULTURE/SENIOR CENTER
101-810-880.000 CONTRIBUTION TO SENIOR CENTER 28,675.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-810-880.002 CONTRIBUTION TO SENIOR CENTER 0.00 0.00 28,500.00 31,000.00
Totals for dept 810 - RECREATION AND CULTURE/SENIOF 28,675.00 0.00 28,500.00 31,000.00
Dept 890 - GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY
101-890-000.000 GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 8,512.45 20,000.00
Totals for dept 890 - GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 8,512.45 20,000.00
Dept 906 - DEBT SERVICE
101-906-993.000 DEBT SERVICE BSA PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 906 - DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,946,789.16 2,657,258.12 3,404,964.34 3,719,492.66
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 101 242,237.93 437,932.24 (240,533.34) 26,052.34
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 2,289,289.95 2,531,522.88 2,531,522.88 2,969,455.12
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS (5.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING FUND BALANCE 2,531,522.88 2,969,455.12 2,290,989.54 2,995,507.46



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 203 ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
203-000-628.000 CHARGES FOR MAINT PRIVATE RDS 8,081.00 8,762.73 500.00 500.00
203-000-628.100 GOLFVIEW RD-IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
203-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNINGS 228.10 55.16 100.00 100.00
203-000-672.000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROADS 0.01 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
203-000-687.000 REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
203-000-699.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
203-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 8,309.11 8,817.89 4,600.00 4,600.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 8,309.11 8,817.89 4,600.00 4,600.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
203-000-969.000 STREET & ROAD MAINTENANCE 22,472.45 22,923.53 32,000.00 32,000.00
203-000-999.999 ENDING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 22,472.45 22,923.53 32,000.00 32,000.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 22,472.45 22,923.53 32,000.00 32,000.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 203 (14,163.34) (14,105.64) (27,400.00) (27,400.00)
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 91,713.78 77,550.44 77,550.44 63,444.80

ENDING FUND BALANCE 77,550.44 63,444.80 50,150.44 36,044.80



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 204 FOREST RESERVE

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
204-000-530.000 FOREST RESERVE REV SHARING 11,632.78 10,975.11 12,000.00 12,000.00
204-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 163.85 99.47 40.00 40.00
204-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 11,796.63 11,074.58 12,040.00 12,040.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 11,796.63 11,074.58 12,040.00 12,040.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
204-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
204-000-969.000 IMPROVEMENT COUNTY ROADS 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
204-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 204 11,796.63 11,074.58 2,040.00 2,040.00
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 20,973.32 32,770.95 32,770.95 43,845.53
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING FUND BALANCE 32,770.95 43,845.53 34,810.95 45,885.53



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 206 FIRE DEPT EQUIPMENT FUND

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
206-000-401.000 REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY 266,787.10 241,496.66 274,371.00 282,116.00
206-000-424.000 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 557.70 0.11 0.00 0.00
206-000-626.000 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - AUSABLE 147,239.00 17,764.01 150,000.00 50,000.00
206-000-626.100 CHARGES FOR SERVICE 20,661.00 2,774.00 0.00 5,000.00
206-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 2,321.99 865.68 0.00 500.00
206-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 437,566.79 262,900.46 424,371.00 337,616.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 437,566.79 262,900.46 424,371.00 337,616.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
206-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-980.000 FD EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-981.000 FD EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 541,868.78 0.00 80,000.00 124,500.00
206-000-990.000 PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-991.000 INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 541,868.78 0.00 80,000.00 124,500.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 541,868.78 0.00 80,000.00 124,500.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 206 (104,301.99) 262,900.46 344,371.00 213,116.00
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 417,398.33 313,097.34 313,097.34 575,997.80
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING FUND BALANCE 313,097.34 575,997.80 657,468.34 789,113.80



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 207 POLICE FUND

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
207-000-401.000 REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY 237,135.02 214,661.45 243,885.00 250,769.00
207-000-424.000 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 495.84 0.08 0.00 0.00
207-000-502.000 FEDERAL GRANT 18,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-503.000 FEDERAL GRANT / STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-543.000 STATE - 302 FUNDS 1,405.80 1,374.56 1,700.00 1,700.00
207-000-544.000 STATE-STING GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-544.001 STATE GRANT-PUBLIC SAFETY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-578.000 LIQUOR LICENSE FEES 7,565.80 6,679.75 0.00 0.00
207-000-625.000 WITNESS FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-626.100 CHARGES FOR SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-626.200 CHARGES FOR POLICE (AUSABLE) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-655.000 FINES, FORFITURES, RESTITUTION 5,880.01 5,446.67 1,300.00 1,300.00
207-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNINGS 2,179.38 2,567.03 1,300.00 1,300.00
207-000-673.000 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 3,462.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-687.000 REIMURSEMENTS FOR INS CLAIM 473.26 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-687.100 REIMURSEMENTS - OTHER 2,050.52 167.00 9,300.00 9,300.00
207-000-687.200 REFUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 705.80 1,645.65 0.00 0.00
207-000-694.000 CONTRIB FROM PRIVATE SOURCES 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-699.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 1,004,050.00 900,000.00 900,000.00 1,201,988.00
207-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 1,294,303.43 1,132,567.19 1,157,485.00 1,466,357.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 1,294,303.43 1,132,567.19 1,157,485.00 1,466,357.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
207-000-703.100 SALARY - POLICE CHIEF 65,932.25 57,849.05 65,998.00 75,505.00
207-000-703.201 WAGE - SGT 103,169.04 80,744.84 105,550.00 117,835.00
207-000-703.301 WAGE - PATROLMAN 324,379.62 307,049.01 347,650.00 390,435.00
207-000-703.302 WAGE-PATROLMAN-STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-703.303 WAGE - MCOLES STIPEND 10,700.00 10,300.00 10,800.00 10,800.00
207-000-704.000 WAGE - CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 20,272.02 11,796.98 21,068.00 24,105.00
207-000-706.100 WAGE - AUTO MECHANIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-706.300 WAGES - CLERICAL 33,501.59 31,755.25 36,135.00 41,340.00
207-000-707.400 Part Time-Clerical Asst. 2,305.84 956.48 17,181.00 19,660.00
207-000-709.201 OVERTIME - SGT 9,663.34 13,316.08 10,000.00 11,440.00
207-000-709.301 OVERTIME - PATROLMAN 32,147.39 52,992.25 40,000.00 45,760.00
207-000-709.302 OVERTIME - PATROLMAN-STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-709.604 OVERTIME-MECHANIC 0.00 130.86 500.00 500.00
207-000-709.605 OVERTIME - CLERICAL 3,523.07 4,725.62 1,000.00 1,144.00
207-000-709.606 OVERTIME - CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICE 0.00 0.00 200.00 230.00
207-000-710.001 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) MECHANIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-710.201 HOLIDAY - SGT 9,407.42 6,998.07 7,060.00 8,070.00
207-000-710.300 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) CLERICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-710.301 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN 30,800.58 29,425.39 29,520.00 33,770.00
207-000-710.302 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-711.100 LONGEVITY PAY - OFFICERS 6,906.42 7,025.48 10,800.00 10,800.00
207-000-711.302 LONGEVITY PAY - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 14,853.34 12,203.47 14,410.00 16,635.00
207-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 50,760.39 47,796.53 53,306.00 57,345.00
207-000-715.001 SOCIAL SECURITY - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 129,287.59 125,213.63 135,246.00 137,000.00
207-000-716.001 HOSPITALIZATION INS - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 3,372.80 3,109.30 3,400.00 3,480.00
207-000-717.001 LIFE & DISABILITY INS - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 9,843.49 8,960.40 9,920.00 11,685.00
207-000-718.001 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRI - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 155,493.20 161,325.24 171,025.00 191,548.00
207-000-720.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 5,958.23 4,465.43 9,065.00 6,600.00
207-000-722.001 WORKMANS COMP - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 5,118.02 2,445.99 6,500.00 6,500.00
207-000-726.001 SUPPLIES - STING PROGRAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-726.100 COMPUTER SUPPLIES 436.91 77.60 1,000.00 1,000.00
207-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 17,548.06 21,372.01 21,372.01 22,000.00
207-000-761.000 CLOTHING CARE & ALLOWANCE 6,550.67 7,436.21 8,000.00 8,000.00
207-000-761.001 CLOTHING CARE & ALLOW STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 7.49 0.00 600.00 600.00
207-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 21,058.38 18,732.33 31,092.12 34,000.00
207-000-801.200 COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES 5,716.43 3,935.44 4,500.00 5,000.00
207-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 1,690.66 1,737.87 2,000.00 2,000.00

207-000-809.000 AUXILARY POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 207 POLICE FUND

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
207-000-815.100 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 271.47 1,768.89 3,000.00 3,000.00
207-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 11,155.40 11,213.00 11,419.25 10,000.00
207-000-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
207-000-852.000 TELEPHONE LEASE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 10,588.56 12,493.47 13,029.34 8,300.00
207-000-890.000 POLICE FUND CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00
207-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 2,355.00 44.00 428.15 750.00
207-000-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 393.70 380.77 450.00 450.00
207-000-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 5,050.32 4,884.48 6,000.00 6,000.00
207-000-910.300 INSURANCE - OFFICER LIABILITY 1,753.75 1,696.16 1,765.00 1,800.00
207-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 312.46 8.69 1,761.04 2,000.00
207-000-931.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT 596.04 385.44 1,800.00 1,500.00
207-000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 21,305.30 11,687.43 15,255.00 18,000.00
207-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOQOUS 1,050.81 991.51 1,203.09 1,000.00
207-000-957.000 AWARD & SETTLEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 1,212.03 2,263.10 4,175.00 4,500.00
207-000-960.001 EDUCATION/TRAINING-302 FUND 1,047.00 1,639.43 1,650.00 1,400.00
207-000-967.101 TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-971.000 LAND REVERT TO ST CNTY REIMBUR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 34,789.97 4,374.00 20,000.00 34,956.00
207-000-980.001 BYRNE JAG EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-981.000 EQUIPMENT - VEHICLE 69,635.00 77,490.00 77,490.00 69,914.00
Totals for dept 000 - 1,241,921.05 1,165,197.18 1,335,824.00 1,466,357.00
Dept 302 - STING ACTIVITIES
207-302-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS-STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-302-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS-STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 302 - STING ACTIVITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,241,921.05 1,165,197.18 1,335,824.00 1,466,357.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 207 52,382.38 (32,629.99) (178,339.00) 0.00
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 198,471.75 250,853.13 250,853.13 218,223.14
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS (1.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING FUND BALANCE 250,853.13 218,223.14 72,514.13 218,223.14



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
211-000-401.000 REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY 207,488.35 187,829.62 213,400.00 219,423.00
211-000-424.000 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 433.97 0.07 0.00 0.00
211-000-528.000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
211-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 275.53 253.65 150.00 150.00
211-000-699.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 13,574.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 43,317.00
Totals for dept 000 - 223,771.85 190,583.34 216,050.00 262,890.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 223,771.85 190,583.34 216,050.00 262,890.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
211-000-703.201 WAGES-SGT 50,537.60 46,044.67 54,187.00 58,925.00
211-000-703.301 WAGES-PATROLMAN 47,559.77 43,524.31 50,884.00 55,780.00
211-000-703.303 WAGE - MCOLE STIPEND 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00
211-000-709.201 OVERTIME - SGT 2,024.32 3,133.12 5,000.00 3,000.00
211-000-709.301 OVERTIME - PATROLMAN 4,545.65 8,006.42 4,100.00 4,100.00
211-000-710.201 HOLIDAY - SGT 4,840.36 4,526.11 3,530.00 4,800.00
211-000-710.301 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN 5,052.60 4,675.32 3,280.00 3,750.00
211-000-711.100 LONGEVITY PAY - OFFICERS 3,002.06 4,055.62 3,555.00 4,065.00
211-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 9,074.95 8,822.54 9,350.00 10,610.00
211-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 30,825.96 34,307.42 32,656.00 40,660.00
211-000-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 632.40 579.70 580.00 600.00
211-000-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 31,178.40 33,358.61 38,010.00 42,570.00
211-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 1,080.93 2,051.87 2,051.87 1,500.00
211-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 0.00 260.99 495.00 500.00
211-000-726.100 SUPPLIES - COMPUTER 739.22 0.00 0.00 0.00
211-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 3,019.41 3,162.76 3,162.76 2,500.00
211-000-761.000 CLOTHING CARE & ALLOWANCE 1,164.75 1,022.44 1,600.00 1,600.00
211-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 40.00 40.00 40.00 50.00
211-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,135.64 857.04 857.04 500.00
211-000-890.000 POLICE OPERATING FUND CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 1,114.33 2,500.00
211-000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
211-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOQOUS 0.00 111.51 469.00 500.00
211-000-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 608.36 0.00 850.00 850.00
211-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 12,834.96 1,511.30 3,300.00 7,044.00
211-000-981.000 EQUIPMENT - VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 14,086.00
Totals for dept 000 - 212,297.34 202,451.75 223,972.00 262,890.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 212,297.34 202,451.75 223,972.00 262,890.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 211 11,474.51 (11,868.41) (7,922.00) 0.00
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 10,896.25 22,370.76 22,370.76 10,502.35

ENDING FUND BALANCE 22,370.76 10,502.35 14,448.76 10,502.35



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 218 OLD ORCHARD PARK CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
218-000-567.000 STATE GRANT - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
218-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNED 1,259.49 253.98 1,500.00 1,300.00
218-000-675.000 CONTRIB FROM CONSUMERS POWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
218-000-699.509 CONTRIB FROM OOP 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 140,000.00
218-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 61,259.49 60,253.98 61,500.00 141,300.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 61,259.49 60,253.98 61,500.00 141,300.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
218-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
218-000-984.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT EXPENSE 103,988.76 54,524.68 55,000.00 140,000.00
218-000-999.245 CONTRIBUTION TO PUB IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
218-000-999.509 CONTRIB TO OLD ORCHARD PK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
218-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 103,988.76 54,524.68 55,000.00 140,000.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 103,988.76 54,524.68 55,000.00 140,000.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 218 (42,729.27) 5,729.30 6,500.00 1,300.00
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 146,219.05 103,488.78 103,488.78 109,218.08
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS (1.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING FUND BALANCE 103,488.78 109,218.08 109,988.78 110,518.08



11/19/2021 09:02 AM

BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE

DB: Oscoda

Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
236-000-650.000 HOUSING SALES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNINGS 25,714.87 540.34 20,000.00 20,000.00
236-000-665.200 INT ON LC - BX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-665.300 INT ON LC HALEY BROTHERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-665.400 INT ON LC - BLDG 190 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-665.500 INT OF LC-TRUE SETTINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-665.600 INT ON LC-BLDG #1101 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-665.700 INT ON LC-OSCODA VENTURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-665.800 INT ON LC CRUSECOM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-665.900 INTEREST LC-VEL HOUSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-666.100 LAND CONTRACT REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.300 WAFB REUSE RENT - OTHERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.720 WAFB REUSE RENT -TRUE SETTINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.800 RENT - ALPENA GEN HOSP 0.00 25,634.62 0.00 8,000.00
236-000-667.810 RENT - OSC AREA CHIROPRACTIC 16,211.04 13,507.60 16,200.00 16,200.00
236-000-667.820 RENT - AVCMH 37,843.20 (9,460.80) 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.830 RENT - BLDG 1845 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.850 RENT - T.P.COUNSELING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.870 RENT - ALPENA UROLOGY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.890 RENT - BLDG 401 SEISSENSCHMIDT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.895 RENT - AT&T 13,200.00 12,100.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
236-000-667.900 RENT - VA CLINIC 119,966.92 110,019.50 128,000.00 128,000.00
236-000-667.930 RENT- ALCONA HEALTH CNTR 166,865.04 152,959.62 166,000.00 83,000.00
236-000-667.940 C.J./SATT, LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-667.950 NO MI TETHER SERVICES, LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-673.000 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 0.00 4,582.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-674.000 DONATED LAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-676.000 REIMB - CARETAKER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-676.100 REIMBURSEMENTS-OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-676.200 AWARDS AND SETTLEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-676.300 REIMBURSEMENTS FOR INSURANCE CLAT! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 2,710.89 16,667.00 0.00 2,000.00
236-000-699.101 TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 382,511.96 326,549.88 342,200.00 269,200.00
Dept 266 - PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE
236-266-801.500 CEDAM FELLOW FUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 266 - PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 382,511.96 326,549.88 342,200.00 269,200.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 266 - PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE
236-266-703.000 SALARY - COMM DEV COORD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-704.000 WAGES - CLERICAL 15,431.80 11,938.54 18,113.00 19,925.00
236-266-706.000 WAGES - FULL TIME 18,199.06 10,074.26 18,961.00 20,860.00
236-266-707.000 SALARIES - SEASONAL/LAWN MAINT 4,667.18 8,873.77 5,826.00 7,000.00
236-266-707.100 PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-709.000 OVERTIME 973.09 262.63 2,958.00 3,000.00
236-266-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 0.00 72.48 1,200.00 1,500.00
236-266-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 5,091.09 0.00 354.70 0.00
236-266-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 3,393.67 2,388.44 7,650.00 2,600.00
236-266-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 2,754.31 6,200.11 0.00
236-266-717.000 LIFE&DISABILITY INS 316.20 316.20 612.00 650.00
236-266-718.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIB. 3,363.10 2,061.16 3,876.00 4,172.00
236-266-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 401.36 395.24 1,020.00 1,150.00
236-266-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,593.31 531.63 1,200.00 1,850.00
236-266-727.000 POSTAGE 0.00 0.00 600.00 200.00
236-266-751.000 FUELS & CONSUMABLES 3,112.26 1,547.36 3,600.00 3,850.00
236-266-761.000 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 628.46 332.96 650.00 650.00
236-266-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 418.31 1,382.01 1,600.00 1,600.00
236-266-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 149,421.89 170,671.26 205,000.00 240,000.00
236-266-801.600 CEDAM FELLOW FUNDS TO BLACK SWAMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-802.000 AUDIT FEES 5,888.36 6,052.77 6,052.77 7,500.00
236-266-826.000 LEGAL FEES 11,815.00 10,636.00 20,000.00 25,000.00
236-266-853.000 TELEPHONE 534.30 374.91 600.00 960.00
236-266-854.000 INTERNET 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-860.100 MILEAGE/TRAVEL 6,419.92 716.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
236-266-890.000 CONTINGENCY / PROP 0O&M 8,638.10 12,048.00 19,947.23 20,000.00
236-266-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 2,639.90 866.31 4,668.19 10,000.00
236-266-910.000 LIABILITY INSURANCE 4,931.98 4,770.02 5,500.00 0.00
236-266-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-931.000 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINT 1,273.81 3,715.07 5,500.00 6,500.00
236-266-933.000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,605.33 1,564.37 2,500.00 2,500.00



11/19/2021 09:02 AM
User: TAMMYKLINESUPE

DB: Oscoda

Fund:

BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE

Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 266 - PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE
236-266-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 300.00 2,961.69 10,977.00 10,000.00
236-266-979.000 SMALL EQUIPMENT 0.00 303.99 1,500.00 1,500.00
236-266-980.000 EQUIPMENT 47,223.69 591.99 800.00 2,000.00
236-266-984.000 PROPERTY TAXES 639.89 642.27 1,200.00 900.00
Totals for dept 266 - PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE 298,921.06 258,845.64 359, 666.00 396,867.00
Dept 269
236-269-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 765.93 740.78 800.00 850.00
236-269-911.000 PROPERTY INSURANCE 6,864.69 6,639.26 7,100.00 7,200.00
236-269-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 950.79 1,048.34 3,800.00 3,900.00
236-269-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS 1,334.39 348.44 2,500.00 2,500.00
236-269-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER/SEWER 43.49 0.00 700.00 600.00
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT 7,215.44 12,500.00 12,500.00 12,500.00
236-269-930.000 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 611.77 1,995.55 7,500.00 8,500.00
236-269-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 16.24 0.00 500.00 750.00
236-269-963.000 BUILDING DEMOLITION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-269-964.000 RENTAL / REFUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-269-974.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT/OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00
236-269-999.101 CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL FUND 48,085.00 67,660.00 67,660.00 67,850.00
236-269-999.275 CONTRIBUTION TO OED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-269-999.283 CONTRIBUTION TO CDBG 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-269-999.508 CONTRIBUTION TO OCHC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 269 - 65,887.74 90,932.37 103,060.00 108,650.00
Dept 271 - PROPERTY O & M AUNE
236-271-706.000 WAGES 18,949.49 12,899.45 18,750.00 20,860.00
236-271-707.000 WAGES-SEASONAL 0.00 0.00 2,295.00 2,850.00
236-271-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 357.00 350.00
236-271-710.000 OVERTIME DOUBLE-AUNE 0.00 0.00 204.00 320.00
236-271-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,449.57 986.75 1,650.00 1,815.00
236-271-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 2,424 .61 0.00 0.00
236-271-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 1,894.92 1,149.83 1,900.00 2,086.00
236-271-722.000 WORKERS COMPENSATION 194.30 506.00 631.75 425.00
236-271-751.000 FUELS & COMSUMABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-271-802.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-AUNE 31,595.26 40,017.47 40,017.47 38,000.00
236-271-921.000 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC-AUNE 99,008.53 92,353.90 116,280.00 120,000.00
236-271-922.000 UTILITIES-GAS-AUNE 10,896.32 14,096.06 26,440.61 30,000.00
236-271-923.000 UTILITIES-WTR/SWR-AUNE 10,806.91 11,937.20 12,240.00 15,000.00
236-271-930.000 AUNE CLINIC MAINT 6,322.19 11,790.46 12,493.82 16,250.00
236-271-930.100 REPAIR & MAINT - VA CLINIC 5,032.60 2,566.67 4,439.35 7,500.00
236-271-980.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
236-271-980.100 CAPITAL OUTLAY VA EXPANSION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-271-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 271 - PROPERTY O & M AUNE 186,150.09 190,728.40 247,699.00 255,456.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 550, 958.89 540,506.41 710,425.00 760,973.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 236 (168,446.93) (213,956.53) (368,225.00) (491,773.00)
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 2,850,262.36 2,681,815.43 2,681,815.43 2,467,858.90
ENDING FUND BALANCE 2,681,815.43 2,467,858.90 2,313,590.43 1,976,085.90



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 245 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 386 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CEMETERY
245-386-643.000 CEMETERY LOTS 5,775.00 4,450.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
245-386-665.000 INTEREST EARN - CEM RESERVE 213.39 26.64 1,300.00 150.00
Totals for dept 386 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CEMETERY 5,988.39 4,476.64 4,300.00 3,150.00
Dept 975 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BUILDING
245-975-665.000 BLDG FUND INTEREST EARNING 37.70 21.30 50.00 25.00
Totals for dept 975 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BUILDING 37.70 21.30 50.00 25.00
Dept 980 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EQUIPMENT
245-980-665.000 INTEREST EARN - EQUIPMENT 894.30 41.99 50.00 25.00
245-980-699.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-699.509 CONTRIBUTION FROM OOP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-699.590 CONTRIBUTION FROM SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-699.591 CONTRIB FROM WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 980 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EQUIPMENT 894.30 41.99 50.00 25.00
Dept 981 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FIRE TRUCK
245-981-665.000 INTEREST EARNING - FIRE TRUCK 27.47 20.07 0.00 12.00
245-981-699.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-981-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 981 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FIRE TRUCE 27.47 20.07 0.00 12.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 6,947.86 4,560.00 4,400.00 3,212.00
APPROPRTATIONS
Dept 386 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CEMETERY
245-386-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.19 0.00 6,000.00 0.00
245-386-971.000 CEMETERY LAND AQUISITION 0.00 300.00 2,000.00 1,500.00
Totals for dept 386 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CEMETERY 0.19 300.00 8,000.00 1,500.00
Dept 980 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EQUIPMENT
245-980-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.42 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-980.000 EQUIPMENT 87,870.33 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-981.000 EQUIP - FIRE TRUCK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-991.000 PAYMENT-FIRE TRUCK DEPRECIATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 980 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EQUIPMENT 87,870.75 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 87,870.94 300.00 8,000.00 1,500.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 245 (80,923.08) 4,260.00 (3,600.00) 1,712.00
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 201,224.00 120,302.92 120,302.92 124,562.92
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING FUND BALANCE 120,302.92 124,562.92 116,702.92 126,274.92



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 251 OWA LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
251-000-401.000 REVENUE-CURRENT LEVY 125,613.05 143,669.05 140,500.00 180,000.00
251-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 963.15 816.47 500.00 900.00
251-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 64,700.00 124,800.00
Totals for dept 000 - 126,576.20 144,485.52 205,700.00 305,700.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 126,576.20 144,485.52 205,700.00 305,700.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
251-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-000-727.000 POSTAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 148.50 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
251-000-801.100 PRO SERV-CONSULTANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,700.00 1,700.00
251-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
251-000-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-000-890.000 LDFA CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
251-000-984.000 LDFA PROJECTS 0.00 165,000.00 200,000.00 300,000.00
251-000-999.999 ENDING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 1,648.50 166,500.00 205,700.00 305,700.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,648.50 166,500.00 205,700.00 305,700.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 251 124,927.70 (22,014.48) 0.00 0.00
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 224,912.18 349,839.88 349,839.88 327,825.40

ENDING FUND BALANCE 349,839.88 327,825.40 349,839.88 327,825.40



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 265 DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
265-000-660.000 DRUG FORFITURE 0.00 3,103.00 0.00 0.00
265-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 3.92 5.98 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 3.92 3,108.98 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 3.92 3,108.98 0.00 0.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
265-000-980.000 DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT EQUIPMENT 5,499.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 5,499.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 5,499.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 265 (5,495.08) 3,108.98 0.00 0.00
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 6,774.00 1,278.92 1,278.92 4,387.90

ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,278.92 4,387.90 1,278.92 4,387.90



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 271 LIBRARY

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
271-000-566.000 STATE GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-000-580.000 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM LOCAL UNITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-000-626.500 CHARGES - I/A DIST. LIBRARY 114,577.32 96,988.93 110,000.00 110,000.00
271-000-626.600 CHARGES - AUSABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-000-626.700 CHARGES - PARTNERSHIP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-000-665.100 INTEREST INCOME 213.52 269.52 300.00 300.00
271-000-667.000 ROOM RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-000-687.000 REIMBURSEMENTS 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOQOUS 169.86 344.10 1,000.00 100.00
271-000-694.000 CONTRIB FROM PRIVATE SOURCES 2,200.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
271-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 118,960.70 97,602.55 112,300.00 110,400.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 118,960.70 97,602.55 112,300.00 110,400.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
271-000-706.000 WAGES 38,936.42 26,658.00 37,073.00 38,900.00
271-000-707.000 PART TIME 31,976.34 34,047.20 40,000.00 44,800.00
271-000-709.000 OVERTIME 133.13 70.58 100.00 200.00
271-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 5,435.01 4,649.37 5,700.00 6,000.00
271-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 10,491.88 6,690.84 14,000.00 15,680.00
271-000-717.000 LIFE & DISABLILTY INS 316.20 289.85 380.00 425.00
271-000-718.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 3,550.07 2,665.74 3,300.00 3,550.00
271-000-722.000 WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION 745.92 562.14 562.14 700.00
271-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 0.00 180.00 400.00 500.00
271-000-730.000 BOOKS, PERIODICALS, VIDEOS 0.00 0.00 400.00 400.00
271-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES 109.46 206.50 400.00 400.00
271-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 1,986.72 312.00 2,100.00 2,100.00
271-000-802.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 949.38 1,226.08 1,500.00 1,500.00
271-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
271-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 599.88 499.90 800.00 800.00
271-000-890.000 LIBRARY CONTINGENCY 116.00 4,913.14 5,337.86 3,000.00
271-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 884.18 14.46 300.00 500.00
271-000-910.000 INSURANCE 1,603.43 1,550.78 2,000.00 2,000.00
271-000-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 5,511.83 5,271.38 7,500.00 7,500.00
271-000-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS 2,969.41 2,156.91 3,500.00 3,500.00
271-000-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER/SEWER 741.74 959.32 1,000.00 1,200.00
271-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 112.37 603.96 1,500.00 750.00
271-000-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
271-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOQOUS 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
271-000-970.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 7,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 750.00 500.00
271-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 114,369.37 93,528.15 130,203.00 136,505.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 114,369.37 93,528.15 130,203.00 136,505.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 271 4,591.33 4,074.40 (17,903.00) (26,105.00)
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 110,246.62 114,838.95 114,838.95 118,913.35
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING FUND BALANCE 114,838.95 118,913.35 96,935.95 92,808.35



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 283 CDBG II

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
283-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 283 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.24 0.00 0.00 0.00
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS (0.24) 0.00 0.00 0.00
ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 508 OSCODA COMMUNITY CENTER

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
508-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 508 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (8.09) 0.00 0.00 0.00
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS 8.09 0.00 0.00 0.00
ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
509-000-567.000 STATE GRANT - RECREATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-601.000 NSF CHECK CHARGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-643.000 SALES - NON TAXABLE 52,508.45 72,160.32 60,000.00 70,000.00
509-000-644.000 SALES - TAXABLE 76,245.47 94,823.77 80,000.00 90,000.00
509-000-651.100 PARK USER FEES - CAMPING 620,714.36 751,485.91 615,000.00 705,000.00
509-000-651.200 PARK USER FEES - BOAT LAUNCH 25.00 104.00 150.00 100.00
509-000-651.300 PARK USER FEES - SHOWERS 10,288.83 12,473.84 12,500.00 12,000.00
509-000-651.400 PARK USER FEES - OTHER 11,029.00 15,044.01 15,000.00 16,000.00
509-000-653.000 RECREATION FEES 0.00 3,162.00 3,000.00 0.00
509-000-653.100 RECREATION-BOAT RENTALS 265.00 1,466.50 1,350.00 1,350.00
509-000-655.000 PARK FINES 0.00 195.00 1,200.00 50.00
509-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNED 10,401.92 208.64 10,000.00 10,000.00
509-000-667.000 RENT - OOP HOUSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-667.100 RENT - CABINS/YURTS 30,525.00 10,620.00 34,000.00 30,000.00
509-000-676.000 REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOQOUS 1,359.71 644.99 750.00 750.00
509-000-699.218 CONTRIB FROM OOP CAP IMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 813,362.74 962,388.98 832,950.00 935,250.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 813,362.74 962,388.98 832,950.00 935,250.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
509-000-000.000 0.00 (6.00) 0.00 0.00
509-000-706.000 WAGES-SUPERVISORY 49,820.73 42,187.30 48,129.00 54,000.00
509-000-706.200 WAGES-SECRETARY 35,817.56 34,181.51 35,947.00 40,333.00
509-000-706.201 WAGES-TWP RECREATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-706.300 WAGES-MAINT. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 114,408.59 141,253.06 135,000.00 158,355.00
509-000-707.100 WAGES - SEASONAL STORE 24,403.63 15,776.34 35,000.00 41,055.00
509-000-707.301 WAGES- PART TIME 35,537.17 32,809.21 35,350.00 39,663.00
509-000-709.000 OVERTIME 695.04 1,513.56 1,500.00 2,000.00
509-000-709.100 OVERTIME - STORE 385.09 1,018.27 1,200.00 1,500.00
509-000-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 20,912.98 20,544.15 22,000.00 25,000.00
509-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 43,003.94 46,316.52 42,840.41 38,500.00
509-000-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 948.60 869.55 869.55 650.00
509-000-718.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 11,842.67 10,780.53 11,500.00 13,500.00
509-000-720.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 27,215.00 852.00 30,000.00 33,000.00
509-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 2,825.94 1,009.58 4,000.00 4,200.00
509-000-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 9,108.88 5,812.04 7,300.00 10,000.00
509-000-728.000 RESALE PURCHASES 35,912.64 43,310.34 43,953.20 45,000.00
509-000-729.000 RESALE PURCHASES-TAXABLE 32,177.06 41,299.11 42,693.03 43,000.00
509-000-730.000 SIGNS 63.09 0.00 155.94 400.00
509-000-741.000 TOOLS 431.29 580.51 650.00 1,200.00
509-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 8,350.72 8,406.91 8,406.91 9,600.00
509-000-761.000 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-762.000 SEASONAL UNIFORMS 182.55 367.61 600.00 600.00
509-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 5,084.58 4,462.92 4,800.00 9,500.00
509-000-780.000 RECREATION SUPPLIES 393.86 1,192.49 1,200.00 2,500.00
509-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 10,207.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00
509-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 1,597.79 1,642.40 1,642.40 1,850.00
509-000-803.000 LICENSE & PERMITS 7,605.62 5,364.90 7,000.00 8,000.00
509-000-804.000 BANK FEES 11,574.02 13,974.04 14,863.37 13,000.00
509-000-818.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 14,159.39 16,516.32 16,616.32 15,000.00
509-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 3,190.00 479.49 481.00 500.00
509-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 3,983.89 3,887.61 3,973.68 1,000.00
509-000-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOWANCE 119.60 0.00 0.00 250.00
509-000-880.567 GRANT/RECREATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-890.000 CONTINGENCY - OLD ORCHARD PARK 3,925.00 77,350.00 77,731.60 10,000.00
509-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 2,083.18 919.64 1,220.95 2,500.00
509-000-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 7,881.15 7,622.35 7,900.00 8,000.00
509-000-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 53,407.70 70,128.53 70,195.36 54,000.00
509-000-922.000 UTILITIES - HEAT 3,531.44 4,288.42 6,500.00 6,000.00
509-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 7,628.30 8,404.16 10,890.15 12,500.00
509-000-931.000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT 8,165.76 4,834.74 5,300.00 11,000.00
509-000-933.000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE-VEHICLE 3,576.42 3,976.90 5,000.00 6,500.00
509-000-940.000 RENTALS 0.00 400.00 500.00 500.00
509-000-941.000 LEASE FEES 2,700.00 0.00 1,419.48 2,700.00
509-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOQOUS 511.16 11,388.95 11,446.65 1,500.00
509-000-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 695.47 0.00 500.00 500.00

509-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES 39,690.56 713.96 0.00 800.00



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
509-000-968.000 DEPRECIATION EXP 24,699.00 0.00 22,000.00 26,000.00
509-000-970.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-979.000 EQUIPMENT 6,526.78 1,099.99 3,500.00 6,000.00
509-000-999.101 CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL FUND 129,015.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 30,000.00
509-000-999.218 CONTRIB TO OOP CAP IMP FUND 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 140,000.00
509-000-999.508 CONTRIBUTION TO OCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 865,995.84 897,529.91 991,776.00 934, 656.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 865,995.84 897,529.91 991,776.00 934,656.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 509 (52,633.10) 64,859.07 (158,826.00) 594.00
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 706,018.76 653,387.66 653,387.66 718,246.73
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING FUND BALANCE 653,387.66 718,246.73 494,561.66 718,840.73



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 590 SEWER

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
590-000-513.000 EDA GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-514.000 EPA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT LOAN FORG!: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-539.100 STATE GRANT - SAW 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-627.000 CHARGES FOR OTHER SERVICES 529,379.43 496,219.31 500,000.00 575,000.00
590-000-629.000 WURTSMITH STORM SEWER FEE 26,620.00 0.00 16,940.00 16,900.00
590-000-642.000 CHARGES FOR SEWER SERVICE 494,534.46 458, 932.55 400,000.00 504,000.00
590-000-642.100 SEWER TAP FEES 10,000.00 1,125.00 3,000.00 1,000.00
590-000-642.200 SEPTIC TANK SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNINGS 18,373.66 767.22 3,000.00 3,000.00
590-000-665.200 DELIQUENT BILL PENALTY 9,563.82 12,226.22 12,000.00 9,000.00
590-000-665.400 INTEREST EARNINGS-SEWER BOND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-673.000 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-687.000 REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 1,543.71 1,126.52 0.00 0.00
590-000-697.000 LOAN PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-698.000 BOND PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 4,870,000.00 6,760,000.00
590-000-699.101 CONTRIBUTION FROM GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-699.701 TREF IN FROM T&A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-999.699 BEGINNING RETAINED EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 1,090,015.08 970,396.82 5,804,940.00 7,868,900.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 1,090,015.08 970,396.82 5,804,940.00 7,868,900.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
590-000-706.000 WAGES-SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-706.100 WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-706.200 WAGES - CLERICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-707.000 PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-709.300 OVERTIME- 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-710.000 OVERTIME - DOUBLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 6,027.27 6,616.82 7,828.14 6,000.00
590-000-726.100 SUPPLIES - COMPUTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
590-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 0.00 54.98 54.99 100.00
590-000-800.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
590-000-800.100 CONTRACTED SERVICES-FVOP 317,759.89 288,114.68 298,655.00 316,234.00
590-000-800.200 CONTRACTED SERVICES - TAPS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 1,246.94 31,498.16 50,765.41 1,200.00
590-000-801.001 CONTRACTOR FEES/SRF PLAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-801.002 CONTRACTOR FEES / BOND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-801.100 COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES 1,145.00 755.50 1,200.00 1,400.00
590-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 7,977.70 8,200.43 8,200.43 8,500.00
590-000-804.000 BANK FEES 100.00 50.00 200.00 250.00
590-000-815.000 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 200.00 250.00
590-000-815.100 COPIER MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-818.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-821.000 ENGINEERING FEES 42,450.88 247,813.38 280,017.50 869,600.00
590-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 4,697.50 6,361.12 9,235.00 5,500.00
590-000-827.000 REGULATORY FEES 3,650.00 3,650.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
590-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,773.75 1,695.07 1,716.87 2,000.00
590-000-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-890.000 SEWER CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 1,051.64 532.20 1,100.00 1,100.00
590-000-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 3,428.77 9,719.42 15,812.50 16,000.00
590-000-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 2,848.96 2,755.40 3,200.00 3,200.00
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 70,606.28 50,233.31 73,000.00 75,000.00
590-000-921.200 UTILTIES - ELECT DPW BUILDING 3,760.47 3,681.64 3,600.00 3,600.00
590-000-922.100 UTILTIES - GAS 2,962.63 2,032.57 4,000.00 4,000.00
590-000-923.100 UTILITIES-WATER/SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-923.200 UTILTIES - WATER DPW BUILDING 833.54 703.42 750.00 900.00
590-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 11,731.18 12,693.64 12,878.51 9,000.00
590-000-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 1,542.48 6,395.15 6,791.36 7,000.00
590-000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 1,212.52 424 .53 2,500.00 2,500.00
590-000-941.000 LEASE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOQOUS 36.14 1.00 100.00 100.00
590-000-956.001 BAD DEBTS 168.58 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-956.002 SEPTAGE PROCESSING & DISPOSAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
590-000-961.000 PAYING AGENT FEES 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 500.00



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 590 SEWER

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
590-000-963.000 BOND ISSUANCE COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
590-000-968.000 BOND PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 199,076.00 (18,814.79) 290,000.00 0.00
590-000-969.000 AMORTIZATION EXP-BOND DISCOUNT 2,423.00 0.00 2,600.00 0.00
590-000-974.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT/OUTLAY (0.16) 26,356.49 2,858,899.29 6,362,400.00
590-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 6,500.00 6,500.00
590-000-980.001 EQUIPMENT & VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-995.000 BOND INTEREST EXPENSE 23,743.35 20,388.95 32,800.00 250,000.00
590-000-995.300 SRF INTEREST 2015 IMP. 38,567.08 36,629.58 41,800.00 34,630.00
590-000-995.400 WWTL BOND INTEREST 2015 IMPRV 8,312.50 7,362.50 9,200.00 6,235.00
590-000-996.000 CAPITAL LEASE INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-999.101 CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL FUND 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00
590-000-999.245 CONTRIB TO PUB IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-999.999 ENDING RETAINED EARNINGS 64,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 869,133.89 800,905.15 4,076,805.00 8,044,199.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 869,133.89 800,905.15 4,076,805.00 8,044,199.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 590 220,881.19 169,491.67 1,728,135.00 (175,299.00)
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 2,839,094.03 3,091,974.22 3,091,974.22 3,261,465.89
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS 31,999.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING FUND BALANCE 3,091,974.22 3,261,465.89 4,820,109.22 3,086,166.89



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 591 WATER

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
591-000-540.000 STATE GRANT - WELLHEAD PROTECTION 752,030.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-543.000 FEDERAL GRANT-USDA RD 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,500,000.00 0.00
591-000-627.000 CHARGES FOR OTHER SERVICES 364,672.87 447,866.30 520,000.00 518,000.00
591-000-642.000 CHARGES FOR WATER SERVICE 562,594.01 591,474.91 610,000.00 628,000.00
591-000-642.001 CHARGES FOR DEBT SERV-AUSABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-642.002 CHARGES-WATER WAFB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-642.100 CHARGES FOR WATER TAP 64,636.00 27,426.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
591-000-650.000 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - SALES 2,945.07 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNINGS 18,007.36 119.35 15,000.00 15,000.00
591-000-665.200 DELINQUENT BILL PENALTY 9,637.46 13,141.72 12,000.00 12,000.00
591-000-667.200 HYDRANT RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-673.000 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-674.200 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-676.000 REIMB-CARETAKER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-687.000 BOND DISCOUNT-REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-688.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 305.65 151.05 0.00 1,485,000.00
591-000-688.001 REIMBURSEMENTS - OTHER 3,300.00 2,200.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-699.701 TREF IN FROM T&A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-999.699 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE/RETAINED E? 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 2,778,128.42 1,082,379.33 2,672,000.00 2,673,000.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 2,778,128.42 1,082,379.33 2,672,000.00 2,673,000.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
591-000-706.200 WAGES - CLERICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-707.000 PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 6,817.13 6,706.34 9,150.07 7,000.00
591-000-726.100 SUPPLIES - COMPUTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-741.000 TOOLS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 172.65 215.49 1,254.99 1,300.00
591-000-800.100 CONTRACTED SERVICES-FVOP 308,455.50 291,042.73 298,655.00 316,234.00
591-000-800.200 CONTRACTED SERVICES - TAPS 1,000.00 5,500.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
591-000-800.300 CONTRACTED SERVICES - OTHER 40,937.00 14,500.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
591-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 1,524.10 5,797.95 5,797.95 2,000.00
591-000-801.002 FEES/WELLHEAD PROTECTION STATE GR? 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-801.100 COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES 745.00 1,855.50 4,000.00 3,500.00
591-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 7,526.84 7,736.99 8,000.00 8,000.00
591-000-804.000 BANK FEES 100.00 50.00 200.00 200.00
591-000-815.000 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-815.100 COPIER MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-818.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-821.000 ENGINEERING FEES (9,208.00) 11,407.12 250,000.00 0.00
591-000-821.100 ENGINEERING FEES-USDA/WATER MAIN 111,941.12 90,575.06 150,000.00 0.00
591-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 32,803.19 12,207.19 29,978.21 30,000.00
591-000-827.000 REGULATORY FEES 3,365.46 (73.49) 4,000.00 4,000.00
591-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 372.02 576.00 597.79 400.00
591-000-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-890.000 REGULAR WATER CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 1,647.64 532.20 1,483.00 1,500.00
591-000-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 2,118.82 7,955.49 8,906.25 9,000.00
591-000-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 2,333.56 2,256.93 2,500.00 2,800.00
591-000-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 3,344.61 2,422.16 3,500.00 3,500.00
591-000-924.100 UTILITIES-HSRUA WATER 488,171.00 359,910.00 495,000.00 500,000.00
591-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 2,667.57 0.00 5,979.52 6,000.00
591-000-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 4,839.04 5,203.59 9,291.36 9,000.00
591-000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 0.00 (40.61) 0.00 0.00
591-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOQOUS 31.49 75.00 1,046.42 1,200.00
591-000-956.001 BAD DEBT 92.89 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-957.000 AWARDS & SETTLEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-961.000 PAYING AGENT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES 3,300.00 2,200.00 2,200.00 2,200.00
591-000-968.000 BOND PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 156,915.00 0.00 206,500.00 0.00
591-000-969.000 AMORTIZATION EXP-BOND DISCOUNT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-971.000 LAND REVERT TO ST CNTY REIMBUR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-974.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT/OUTLAY 52,729.75 745,701.08 1,636,214.44 1,750,000.00
591-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 0.00 1,454.15 3,000.00 25,000.00
591-000-980.001 VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

591-000-980.100 WATER METERS - CAPITALIZE 429,031.84 329,761.92 425,000.00 405,000.00



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 591 WATER

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
591-000-980.200 CAPITALIZED EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-991.000 HSRUA - BOND PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-995.000 BOND INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,844.00
591-000-995.102 BOND INT. 98 REF ISSUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-995.200 HSRUA - BOND INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-999.000 CONTRIB TO OTHER UNITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-999.101 CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL FUND 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00
591-000-999.245 CONTRIB TO PUB IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 4,936.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 1,703,711.22 1,950,528.79 3,637,255.00 3,190,678.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,703,711.22 1,950,528.79 3,637,255.00 3,190,678.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 591 1,074,417.20 (868,149.46) (965,255.00) (517,678.00)
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 9,964,441 .44 11,041,328.56 11,041,328.56 10,173,179.10
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS 2,469.92 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING FUND BALANCE 11,041,328.56 10,173,179.10 10,076,073.56 9,655,501.10



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 703 TAXES

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000
703-000-447.000 ADMIN FEE-TAX COLLECTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 000
703-000-804.000 BANK FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 000 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 703 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 1,231.23 1,231.23 1,231.23 1,231.23

ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,231.23 1,231.23 1,231.23 1,231.23



11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 722 TRAILER TAX FUND

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES

Dept 000

722-000-665.100 INTEREST EARNINGS 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.00

Totals for dept 000 - 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.00

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 722 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.00

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80

ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.80



11/19/2021 09:02 AM
User: TAMMYKLINESUPE
DB: Oscoda

BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
Fund: 999

Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD
999-101-672.200 SPEC ASSESMT REV-VELWC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-672.300 SPECIAL ASSMT REV-DWIGHT ST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-672.400 SPECIAL ASSMT REV-HUNTINGTON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-672.500 SA REV LK, BEECH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-672.600 SA REV HAMILTON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD
999-101-722.703 WAGES PLANNING COMMISSION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-751.974 CAPITAL OUTLAY RECREATIONAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-753.706 WAGES-RECREATION AND CULTURAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-754.706 WAGES-RECREATINAL & CULTURAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-754.974 CAPITAL OUTLAY-RECREATIONAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-968.000 DEPRECIATION-GENERAL GOVT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 207 - POLICE
999-207-703.100 WAGES-POLICE CHIEF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-207-703.101 WAGES-POLICE DETECTIVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-207-703.201 WAGES-SGT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-207-703.301 WAGES-PATROLMAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-207-703.302 WAGES-SGT 2ND SHIFT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-207-706.300 WAGES-POLICE CLERICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 207 - POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 245
999-245-980.980 CAPITAL OUTLAY-COMM & ECON DEV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 245 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 271 - PROPERTY O & M AUNE
999-271-706.000 WAGES-LIBRARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 271 - PROPERTY O & M AUNE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT
999-336-968.000 DEPRECIATION-PUBLIC SAFETY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 441
999-441-968.000 DEPRECIATION-PUBLIC WORKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 441 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 728
999-728-968.000 DEPR-COMMUNITY & ECON DEV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 728 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 790
999-790-968.000 DEPRECIATION-REC & CULTURAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 790 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 991
999-991-000.000 LAND CONTRACT PRINCIPAL PYMT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 991 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 992
999-992-000.000 CAPITAL LEASE PRINCIPAL PYMT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 992 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 993
999-993-000.000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BOND PAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 993 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 995
999-995-000.000 DEBT INTEREST PAYMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for dept 995 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 8,264,423.99 9,745,337.74 9,745,337.74 9,745,337.74
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS 1,480,913.75 0.00 0.00 0.00




11/19/2021 09:02 AM BUDGET REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP
User: TAMMYKLINESUPE Fund: 999

DB: Oscoda
Calculations as of 12/31/2021

2020 2021 2021 2022

ACTIVITY ACTIVITY AMENDED REQUESTED

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION THRU 12/31/21 BUDGET BUDGET
ENDING FUND BALANCE 9,745,337.74 9,745,337.74 9,745,337.74 9,745,337.74
ESTIMATED REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 10,542,541.27 8,352,860.66 15,014,967.00 18,136,010.00
APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS 9,268,525.19 8,552,153.67 14,901,924.34 19,129,450.66
NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS 1,274,016.08 (199,293.01) 113,042.66 (993,440.66)
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - ALL FUNDS 28,343,583.19 31,132,989.79 31,132,989.79 30,933,696.78
FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS - ALL FUNDS 1,515,390.52 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING FUND BALANCE - ALL FUNDS 31,132,989.79 30,933,696.78 31,246,032.45 29,940,256.12



Fiscal Year 2022

Oscoda & AuSable Townships

Shared Costs

Page 32

Population: Oscoda 6,997 77.4%
AuSable 2,047 22.6%
Total 9,044 100.0%
Complaints: Oscoda 3,173 79.1%
AuSable 837 20.9%
Total 4,010 100.0%
Taxable Value: Oscoda $313,461,873 75.7%
AuSable $100,530,939 24.3%
Total $413,992,812 100.0%
2020 Amounts | Diff 2021 - 2020
Police Department %Share Oscoda 77.4% 79.6% 2.2%
(Based on Average) AuSable 22.6% 20.4% 2.2%
Police Department Budget $1,729,247 $ 1,466,602.00 | $ 262,645.00
Less Contribution for Code Enforcement $24,219
Less STING $9,796
Less Professional Services for Code Enforcement $20,000
Total Police Department Shared Cost $1,675,232 $ 1,414,727.01|$  260,505.12
. . Oscoda 77.4% $1,296,686.27| $ 1,126,651.72 | $  170,034.54
Police Dept Shared Cost Detail AuSable 22.6% $378,545.87| $ 308,014.25|$  70,531.62
Police Department Building Allocation / Admin. Overhead $18,927.95
Code Enforcement Calucation
Officer Wage $21,970
Officer Overtime $200
Office Social Security $1,639
Officer Workers' Comp $410
Total Code Enforcement Officer Cost -$24,219 S (22,079.19)] $ (2,139.68)
Fire Department Budget $178,455 $  162,650.00 | $  (15,805.00)
Less Projected Revenue Other $9,183
Shared Cost $169,272 S 150,831.00 | $ 18,440.90
. . Oscoda 75.7% $128,167.17| $ 113,817.41|$ 14,349.76
Fire Dept Shared Cost Detail AuSable 24.3% $41105| s  3se2111|s 248363
Fire Equipment Budget | $44,500 | $ 62500000 | $ (580,500.00)
. . , Oscoda Cost 75.7% $33,694| $  452,761.34 | $  (419,067.39)
Fire Equipment Cost Detail AuSable Cost 24.3% $10,806] s 14723866 | $ (136432.61)
Fire Department Building Allocation / Admin. Overhead $24,971
Cemetery Budget $85,650 $  69,63000]|$  16,020.00
. Oscoda Cost 75.7% $64,851.39| $ 52,542.95 | $ 12,308.44
Cemetery Cost Detail AuSable Cost 24.3% $20,798.61| s  17725.47|s 307314

2022 Total Departmental Shared Costs

$1,974,654

2022 Total Shared Cost Detail

Oscoda Cost

$1,523,398.78

AuSable Cost $451,255.26

2022 Total Ausable Shared Cost Including Building Allocation
/| Admin. Overhead $495,154.21
2022 AuSable Projected Monthly Payment $41,262.85

$ 2,260,188.01
$ 1,745,773.43
$  489,414.58

$ (285533.97)
$ (222,374.65)
$  (38,159.32)




DRAFT

FUND

General

GF101 to Police Op 207 + Police Staff 211
Road Improvement
Forest Reserve
Fire Dept. Equipment
Police Operating
Police Staffing
OOP CIP
Property O&M
Public Improv.
LDFA
Drug Law Enforcement
Library
Old Orchard Park
Sewer**
Water**
FUND TOTAL

Proposed Total Utility Transfer to GF FY22

FY 2022
Shared Services
Overhead Allocation
Calculation Basis

Proposed
FY 2022 Budget

Water/Sewer
4% Admn. Fee

Water/Sewer
% of Total

Water/Sewer
5% Admn. Fee

Page 39

Water/Sewer
6% Admn. Fee

$3,719,493
$1,201,988
$32,000
$10,000
$124,500
$1,466,357
$262,890
$140,000
$760,973
$1,500
$305,700
$0
$136,505
$934,656
$8,044,199
$3,190,678

42.05%
16.68%

$321,767.96
$127,627.12

$402,209.95
$159,533.90

$482,651.94
$191,440.68

$19,129,451

$90,000

58.73% $449,395.08

0.470%

$561,743.85

**Includes Capital Improvements; proposing $45,000 each from Sewer and Water ($90k = 0.750% All Funds)

Direct Admininisration

Township Board
Supervisor
Superintendent
Clerk

Treasurer
Admin. Total

Police Dept. Admin. Overhead Cost
Police Dept. Building Allocation
Total PD Administrative Overhead

Building % Calculation

Fire Dept. Admin. Overhead Cost
Fire Dept. Building Allocation
Total FD Administrative Overhead

Building % Calculation

$24,220
$21,895
$174,525
$180,596

$188,326
$589,562

% of % of % of
ALL FUNDS General Fund Sewer/Water
3.08% 15.85% 5.25%
Preliminary Calculations

3.08% $1,675,232 $51,630
17.04% $188,600 $32,135
$83,765

BLDG. Sq. Ft PD Sq. Feet
13,358 2,276 17.04%
3.08% $169,272 $5,217
46.19% $188,600 $87,113
$92,330

BLDG. Sq. Ft FD Sq. Feet
13,358 6,170 46.19%

$674,092.62

Less Than 1% Proposed Annual Admin Overhead froi

Cost Result

$11,667

$7.261
$18,928

$1,267
$21,154
$22,421



Oscoda Township Permanent Non-Police Employees

Proposed Classification & Compensation Plan 2021

2% COLA Increase

Starting Starting
Grade Wage Position Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6 Step 7 [ Step 8 | Step 9 | Step 10 | Step 11 Maximum
1 $12.88 |Clerical Assistant $12.88 $13.28 $13.65 $14.05 $14.45 $14.84 $15.25 $15.60 $16.76
1 1.1 10%| $14.17 $14.61 $15.02 $15.46 $15.90 $16.32 $16.78 $17.16 $18.44
2 $13.55 |Clerk/Typist $13.55 | $1392 | $1437 | $1476 | $1514 | $15.56 $15.95 $16.37 $17.57
Library Assistants
2 1.1 10%| $14.91 $15.31 $15.81 $16.24 $16.65 $17.12 $17.55 $18.01 $19.33
Utility Billing Clerk (PT)
3(PT) $14.19  |Building & Grounds Maintenance 1 (PT) $14.19 $14.62 $15.05 $15.47 $15.91 $16.33 $16.76 $17.19 $18.47
Administrative Secretary (PT)
3 1.1 10%| $15.61 $16.08 $16.56 $17.02 $17.50 $17.96 $18.44 $18.91 $20.32
Utility Billing Clerk (FT)
3 (FT) $13.92 |Building & Grounds Maintenance 1 (FT) $13.92 $14.35 $14.76 $15.19 $15.60 $16.02 $16.44 $16.86 $18.09
Administrative Secretary (FT)
1.1 10%| $15.31 $15.79 $16.24 $16.71 $17.16 $17.62 $18.08 $18.55 $19.90
Deputy Clerk
4 $14.64 |Deputy Treasurer $14.64 $15.08 $15.51 $15.94 $16.40 $16.82 $17.27 $17.71 $19.00
Assistant to the Superintendent
1.1 10%| $16.10 $16.59 $17.06 $17.53 $18.04 $18.50 $19.00 $19.48 $20.90
Office Coordinator
5 $15.36 [Building & Grounds Maintenance 2 $15.36 $15.81 $16.29 | $16.75 $17.20 $17.67 $18.12 $18.56 $19.95
Recreation Programmer
Code Enforcement
1.1 10%| $16.90 $17.39 $17.92 $18.43 $18.92 $19.44 $19.93 $20.42 $21.95
5 | $43,860.00 |Zoning Administrator $43,860.00 | $45,167.48 | $46,534.39 | $47,841.87 | $49,119.63 | $50,456.83 $51,734.59 $53,012.36 $56,994.23
1.1 10%| $48,246.00 | $49,684.23 | $51,187.83 | $52,626.06 | $54,031.59 | $55,502.51 $55,502.51 $58,313.60 $62,693.65
6 $15.75 [Library Director $15.75 | $16.23 $16.69 | $17.17 $17.65 | $18.06 $18.58 $19.06 $19.76
DDA Director
1.1 10%| $17.33 $17.85 $18.36 $18.89 $19.42 $19.87 $20.44 $20.97 $21.74
7 $36,835.52 |Old Orchard Park Manager $36,835.52 | $37,940.80 | $40,087.75 | $41,256.68 | $42,362.03 | $43,467.27 44,771.30 $45,878.21 $47,856.60
1.1 10%| $40,519.07 | $41,734.88 | $44,096.53 | $45,382.35 | $46,598.23 | $47,814.00 $49,248.43 $50,466.03 $52,642.26
$20.81 |Building & Grounds Foreman $20.81 $21.43 $22.06 $22.68 $23.31 $23.91 $24.56 $25.17 $27.04
8 1.1 10%| $22.89 $23.57 $24.27 $24.95 $25.64 $26.30 $27.02 $27.69 $29.74
$43,295.56 |Community Development Coordinator $43,295.56 | $44,574.85 | $45,883.83 | $47,169.85 | $48,478.87 | $49,741.94 51,096.85 $52,359.93 $56,240.98
1.1 10%| $47,625.12 | $49,032.34 | $50,472.21 | $51,886.84 | $53,326.76 | $54,716.13 $56,206.54 $57,595.92 $61,865.08
9 $45,446.38 |Economic Development Coordinator $45,446.38 | $46,810.74 | $48,175.06 | $49,539.38 | $50,903.72 | $52,268.06 53,632.44 $54,324.46 $59,041.90
1.1 10%| $49,991.02 | $51,491.81 | $52,992.57 | $54,493.32 | $55,994.09 | $57,494.87 $58,995.68 $59,756.91 $64,946.09
10 | $54,535.68 Eﬁ‘i’gfo(;‘;'go'ﬂ‘zge“’pme”t Exec. Director | ¢54 535,68 | $56,172.89 | $57,810.09 | $59,447.29 | $61,084.52 | $62,721.71 $64,358.95 $65,996.21 $70,852.04
1.1 10%| $59,989.25 | $61,790.18 | $63,591.10 | $65,392.02 | $67,192.97 | $68,993.88 $70,794.85 $72,595.83 $77,937.24
11 $65,441.76 |Superintendent $65,441.76 | $67,405.38 | $69,369.00 | $71,332.63 | $73,296.26 | $75,259.85 77,223.47 $79,187.03 $85,021.43
1.1 10%| $71,985.94 | $74,145.92 | $76,305.90 | $78,465.89 | $80,625.89 | $82,785.84 $84,945.82 $87,105.73 $93,523.57
N/A | $9,577.09 |Fire Chief $9,577.09 | $9,860.24 10,147.58 | $10,434.97 | $10,722.38 | $11,009.71 11,297.08 511,554.47 12,446.59
1.1 10%| $10,534.80 $10,846.26 $11,162.34 $11,478.47 $11,794.62 $12,110.68 | $12,426.79 $12,709.92 $13,691.25
37 $14.68 $14.68 $15.11 $15.57 $16.00 $16.46 $16.89 $17.33 $17.79 $19.10




Oscoda Township Police Oscoda Township Seasonal Employees
Proposed Classification & Compensation Plan 2021 Proposed Classification & Compensation Plan 2021
2% COLA Increase 2% COLA Increase

Grade Position Starting | Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Grade Position Starting | Step 1 | Step 2 | Step 3
1 |Police Officer $20.04 | $20.48 $21.70 $23.44 1 |Seasonal Employee $9.83 | $10.03| $10.23| $10.43
1 10%| $22.04 | $22.53 $23.87 $25.78 2 |Park Officers $9.83 | $10.03| $10.23| $10.43

2 |Police Sergeant $24.76 | 15%| $11.30
2 10% $27.24 3 |Treasurer Assistant $10.61 | $10.82 [ $11.04 | $11.26
15%| $12.20 | $12.44| $12.70 | $12.95
| | | | | 4 |Shift Leader $10.88 | $11.09] $11.32] $11.54
Beginning January 1, 2019, Employees shall receive a monthly stipend of One 5 [Store Supervisor 510.88 | $11.09| $11.32| $11.54
Hundred Dollars ($100.00) for maintaining an active MCOLES certification 15%| $12.51 $12.75 $13.02 $13.27

number. Payment of this stipend shall be made in one lump sum ($1200.00) in a

separate check during the second full payroll in November of each year.

Budget Year 2021

COLA Permanent Non-Police 20,
Employees

COLA Police 2%

COLA Seasonal Employees 2%




INDIVIDUAL WAGE SCALE

Employee Name Hourly Rate Estimate 2% |Job Class Description Employment Type Hire Date

CAMPBELL, ALAN B 17.46 17.8092| Maintenance | Full-Time 6/28/2021|FULL TIME

HAMLIN, WILLIAM E 27.69 28.2438|Foreman Full-Time 4/15/1972|40 hours per week

JUSTICE, TIMOTHY M 17.05 17.391| Maintenance Il Full-Time 3/23/2021(40 HOURS PER WEEK

KAHILA, KENNETH J 20.42 20.8284| Maintenance Il Full-Time 3/1/2004|40 HOURS PER WEEK

MOORE, GENEVIEVE S 14.91 15.2082| LIBRARY ASSISTANT Part-Time, 15.75 hrs/week 11/11/2020|PART TIME, 15.75 HOURS PER WEEK
NENTWIG, ROSE MARY 17.55 17.901| LIBRARY ASSISTANT Part-Time, 18 hrs/week 8/16/2012|PART TIME 18 HRS WEEK/4.5 HRS D
DELBRIDGE, RONALD S 16.9 17.238| Code Compliance Officer Part-Time, 25 hrs/week 10/5/2021|25 HRS PER WEEK

GODFREY, BRENDA J 19.57 19.9614|Maintenance | Part-Time, 29 hrs/week 12/1/1999|Part Time 29 hours per week
HELMICK, VICKI J 16.1 16.422|Deputy Treasurer Full-Time 8/23/2021|40 HOURS PER WEEK

KIMSEL, SHELLY R 19 19.38| Deputy Clerk Full-Time 12/5/2016|40 hours per week

LYONS, TARA L 19.06 19.4412] Administrative Secretary Full-Time 10/28/2012|Full Time, 40 hours per week
SCOTT, GARY A 19.06 19.4412|Maintenance | Full-Time 5/11/2009|Full Time, 40 hours per week
MORGAN, MELINDA 17.06 17.4012] Assistant to the Superintendent Full-Time 11/29/2021|Full Time, 40 hours per week
CLINK, ROBERT J 22.04 22.4808] Police Officer Full-Time 9/29/2021|POLICE OFFICER

ALEXANDER, GREGORY G 25.78 Police Officer Full-Time 6/10/2013|40 hours per week

GALLAHAR, DANNY J 25.78 Police Officer Full-Time 8/29/2012|40 hours per week

HART, KEVIN J 25.78 Police Officer Full-Time 4/1/2013|40 hours per week

HEATH, VON P 25.78 Police Officer Full-Time 1/6/2020|POLICE OFFICER

PALMER, SHEILA A 25.78 Police Officer Full-Time 1/26/2019

SIMMONS, TRAVIS W 25.78 Police Officer Full-Time 1/20/2016|40 hours per week

SOBOLESKI, GERALD S 25.78 Police Officer Full-Time 4/15/2014(40 hours per week

HALL, CURTISD 27.24 Sergeant Full-Time 10/4/2001|40 hours per week

MCNICHOL, ERIK H 27.24 Sergeant Full-Time 6/21/1997|40 hours per week

WALKER, GINA M 18.55 18.921| Administrative Secretary Full-Time 5/13/2001|40 hours per week

APSITIS, ALBERT K 24.51 52941.6 54000.432| Parks & Recreation Director Full-Time 4/17/2012(40 hours per week; salaried
DAVID, MARK A 33.6092| 72595.872| 74047.78944|Police Chief Full-Time 8/11/2009|40 hours per week; salaried
SAVAGE, ROBIN G 17.85 18.207| Library Director Full-Time 7/29/2020(FT 35 HRS PER WEEK; SALARIED
VALLETTE, NICHOLE M 22.9167| 49500.072| 50490.07344|PLANNING & ZONING DIRECTOR Full-Time 5/4/2021|SALARY, FULL TIME

KLINE, TAMARA R 39.3519( 85000.104 86700.10608|Superintendent Full-Time 9/2/2014|40 hours per week
CUMMINGS, TIMOTHY L 2.1012 4538.66 4629.4332| Trustee Elected 3/2/2016|Trustee

MCGUIRE, JAIMIE L 22.927 49522.38| 50512.8276]Treasurer Full-Time 5/27/1997|40 hours per week; salaried
PALMER, WILLIAM D 2.1012 4538.66 4629.4332| Trustee Elected 11/13/2015|Trustee

RICHARDS, ANN M 7.3877 15957.43| 16276.5786| Township Supervisor Elected 11/20/2020

SPENCER, JEREMY 168.0985 4538.66 4629.4332| Trustee Elected 11/20/2020|TRUSTEE

SUTTON, JOSHUA R 22.927 49522.38( 50512.8276]Clerk Full-Time 11/20/2020(FULL TIME 40 HOURS PER WEEK
WUSTERBARTH, STEVEN J 2.1012 4538.66 4629.4332| Trustee Elected 11/20/2020|TRUSTEE




Fund/Department

GENERAL FUND 101 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total Source/Comment

Tire Machine and Balancer $20,000 $20,000(101-265-980.000, 207-000-980.000, 211-000-980.000, 590-000-980.000, 591-000-98

Township Website / Cmmctns Plan $7,500 $7,725 $7,957 $8,195 $8,441 $39,818|101-299-801.000 Prof Fees - Website / Social Media Maintnc'

2020 Master Plan Project Update $18,000 $18,000(101-722-801.000 Professional Fees

Expand Form-Based Code to B-2 & More 20,000 $15,000 $35,000|101-722-801.000 Professional Fees

Parking Study (PLACELeap) 10,000 $10,000]101-250-801.000

Archway Project (PLACELeap) 30,000 $50,000 $80,000/101-250-801.000

Downtown Property Database $5,000 $5,000]101-250-802.000

Downtown Grant Program (PLACELeap) 20,000 $30,000 $30,000 $80,000]/101-250-956.000

TOTAL COST $92,500 $122,725 $55,957 $8,195 $8,441 $0 $0 $287,818|GF 101 Started 2021 w-a Fund Balance of $2,531,324

ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND 203 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total Source/Comment

Sidewalk Replacement $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $25,000|Fund 203-000-969.000 Street & Road Maintenance

Road & Street Improvement 27,000 27,000 $27,000 27,000 27,000 135,000 [Fund 203-000-969.000 Street & Road Maintenance

TOTAL COST $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $0 $0 $160,000|Fund 203 Started 2021 w-a Fund Balance of $77,543

FOREST RESERVE FUND 204 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total Source/Comment

Road & Street Improvement 10,000 10,000 $10,000 10,000 10,000 $50,000|Imprv Cnty Roads 204-000-969.000

TOTAL COST $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $50,000|Fund 204 Started 2021 w-a Fund Balance of $32,770

FD EQUIPMENT FUND 206 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total Source/Comment

Replace Dive Rescue Boat $125,000 $125,000|Dedicated Millage 206-000-981.000

Replace Bunker Gear $60,000 $60,000|Dedicated Millage

Replace Old Fire Hose $22,500 $22,500|Dedicated Millage

Replace Engine #6 $325,000 $325,000|Millage Renewal; One Unit Combination with Rescue Truck

Replace Brush Pickups (2) $80,000 $80,000|Millage Renewal- 206-000-981.000

Replace Pagers $0|Millage Renewal

Replace Small Boat $22,000 $22,000|Millage Renewal

Replace Dive Equipment $50,000 $50,000|Dedicated Millage

Replace Washing Machine $5,000 $5,000|Dedicated Millage

Replace Air Compressor $50,000 $50,000|Dedicated Millage

Replace 1997 Rescue Truck 325,000 $325,000|Dedicated Millage; One Unit Combination with Engine #6

TOTAL COST $80,000 $44,500 $650,000 $55,000 $125,000 $60,000 $50,000 $1,064,500|FD Fund 206 Started 2021 w-a Fund Balance of $313,079

POLICE FUND 207 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total Source/Comment

Annual Patrol Vehicles 72,000 84,000 $44,000 88,000 46,000 90,000 48,000 472,000

Retrofit Patrol Vehicles 17,000 20,000 $11,000 22,000 12,000 24,000 13,000 119,000{2020 & Beyond Now More Expensive Retro

6 Mobile Data Terminals in Vehicles 14,000 $7,500 $15,000 $8,000 $44,500|MDT / Printer Upgrade OR Replacement

Mobile Radios in Patrol Vehicles $18,000 $18,500 $36,500|Replace Existing Patrol Vehicle Radios

WatchGuard - In Car Camera Replacement $7,000 $14,000 $7,500 $15,000 $43,500

Tire Machine and Balancer $4,000 $4,000]207-000-980.000 (To be split with 101-265-980.000, 207-000-980.000, 211-000-980.(
$89,000 $126,000 $80,500 $138,000 $73,000 $144,000 $69,000 $719,500|207-000-980.000 Equipment OR 207-000-981.000 Vehicle |




Police Fund 207 Started 2021 w-a Fund Balance of $250,818

OOP CAPITAL IMP FUND 218 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total Source/Comment

2500 Plow Truck Replacement $42,000 $42,000]|Line 218-000-984.0000 Capital Improvement Expense
Engineered Drawings $8,500 $8,500|Future Projects, IE: Store, Office, Entrance/Exit, BathHouse
Road Improvements $100,000 $100,000|4.6 Miles of Paved Roads

4 x 4 Utility Vehicle $16,500 $16,500|Fund 218 Started 2019 w-a Fund Balance of $192,185
Compact Tractor w/Front Loader $32,000 $32,000|O0P Transfer/CIP Cash

30 ft Yurt w/Decking & Furiture $35,000 $37,500 $72,500|O0P Transfer/CIP Cash

Electrical Updgrade & New Bath House $130,000 $130,000|Ballpark Est. Would Need Reduce Fund 509 Transfer to GF
Garage Roof Replacement $8,000 8,000(OOP Transfer/CIP Cash

Park Office Generator $7,000 7,000{OOP Transfer/CIP Cash

John Deere Backhoe 310 SL $150,000 $150,000|Replacement of Old Backhoe

Bath House Furnace & Water Heaters $5,000 $5,000{OOP Transfer/CIP Cash

TOTAL COST $55,000 $74,000 $138,500 $16,500 $37,500 $250,000 $0 $571,500|O0OP Fund 218 Started 2021 w-a Fund Balance of $103,486
PROPERTY O & M FUND 236 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total Source/Comment
Industrial Development Fund $50,000 $50,000(236-266-801.000

Property Services (CoStar, Crexi, CBOR) $6,000 $6,000]236-266-900.000

Website Development $10,000 $10,000]236-266-801.000

TOTAL COST $66,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $66,000|Fund 236 Started 2021 w-a Fund Balance of $2,683,189
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FUND 245 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total Source/Comment

Partial Parks Cleaning Truck $24,000 $24,000|Knapheide Truck Equip + Wobhlfeil Ace Hardware + Zubek F150
TOTAL COST $0 $0 $24,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,000|Fund 245 Started 2021 w-a Fund Balance of $120,295
OWAA LDFA FUND 251 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total Source/Comment

Road Reconstruction Paid to ICRC $0 $0 0 $0 $0 0[Fund 251-000-984.000 LDFA Projects

TOTAL COST $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0|Fund 251 Started 2021 w-a Fund Balance of $349,840
LIBRARY FUND 271 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total Source/Comment
Asphalt Parking Lot $75,000 $75,000 Fund 271-000-930.000 Repairs & Maintenance

TOTAL COST $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000 Fund 271 Started 2021 w-a Fund Balance of $104,785




SEWER FUND 590 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total Source/Comment

Lift Station/Sewer Project Bond $6,760,000 $5,465,000 $12,225,000|T. Traciak / Spicer Med. LOS

Manhole Rehab - Cash Funded 75,500 68,000 $81,000 69,000 293,500(T. Traciak / Spicer Med. LOS

Misc. Sewer Improvements 50,000 50,000 $50,000 50,000 200,000(T. Traciak / Spicer Med. LOS

Sewer Use Ordinance Update $0|Completed 2019 Rowe Eng.

New Vactor Truck (1/2 Sewer) $250,000 $250,000|1/2 cost - split between water & sewer

New PickUp or Van (1/2 Sewer) $15,000 $15,000|DPW staff

Oscoda Beach Park Upgrades $100,000 $100,000/590-000-821.000

DeWatering Equipment (1/2 Sewer) $25,000 $25,000(590-000-974.000

Equipment Trailer (1/2 Sewer) $4,000 $4,000{590-000-974.000

TOTAL COST $154,500 $7,228,000 $131,000 $5,584,000 $15,000 $13,112,500|Sewer Fund 590 Started 2021 w-a Fund Balance of $538,842

WATER FUND 591 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total Source/Comment

Leak Detection Survey $35,000 $35,000|Acoustic Leak Detection 3-5 years

Water Main Replacements $0 $196,200 $196,200|20-Year CIP / FTC&H Reliability Study

Water Main Extension $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $3,000,000|PFAS Areas Phase 2, THEN Phase A thru H (ROWE Eng.)

New Vactor Truck (1/2 Water) $250,000 250,000(1/2 cost - split between water & sewer

Hydrant Replacements $40,000 $0 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 160,000(20-Year CIP

New PickUp or Van (1/2 Water) 15,000 $15,000|DPW staff

Automated Meter Reading $425,000 $405,000 830,000/591-000-980.100

Water Main River Rd East US-23 to Beach $200,000 $200,000| WAMP

Water Main Wheeler Rd-River to Michigan $75,000 575,000| WAMP

Intrcnct Water Main Hughes St and Weir Rd $66,360 66,360 WAMP

DeWatering Equipment (1/2 Water) $25,000 $25,000{591-000-974.000

Oscoda Beach Park Upgrades $0 $0]591-000-821.000

Equipment Trailer (1/2 Water) $4,000 $4,000{591-000-974.000

TOTAL COST $1,994,000 $2,155,000 $471,200 $115,000 $121,360 $4,856,560|Water Fund 591 Started 2021 w-a Fund Balance of $121,423
GRAND TOTAL COST ALL FUNDS 2021 through 2027 $20,987,378




Michigan Department of Treasury ORIGINAL TO: County Clerk(s)

614 (Rev. 01-21) COPY TO: Equalization Department(s) ~ L-4029
COPY TO: Each township or city clerk

2021 Tax Rate Req uest (This form must be completed and submitted on or before September 30, 2021)
MILLAGE REQUEST REPORT TO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS Carefully read the instructions on page 2.
This form is issued under authority of MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and 211.34d. Filing is mandatory; Penalty applies.
County(ies) Where the Local Government Unit Levies Taxes 2021 Taxable Value of ALL Properties in the Unit as of 5-24-2021

losco 313,451,457
Local Government Unit Requesting Millage Levy For LOCAL School Districts: 2021 Taxable Value excluding Principal Residence, Qualified Agricutlural, Qualified Forest, Industrial

. Personal and Commercial Personal Properties.

Oscoda Charter Township
This form must be completed for each unit of government for which a property tax is levied. Penalty for non-filing is provided under MCL Sec 211.119. The following tax rates have been authorized
for levy on the 2021 tax roll.

4) (5) ™ ) (8)
Original 2020 Millage Rate (6) 2021 Millage Sec. 211.34 Truth in (12)
Millage Permanently 2021 Current | Rate Permanently Assessing or (9) (10) (11) Expiration
(2) (3) Authorized by | Reduced by MCL | Year "Headlee" | Reduced by MCL [Equalization Millage| Maximum Millage Millage Date of
(1) Purpose of Date of Election 211.34d Millage Reduction 211.34d Rollback Fraction Allowable | Reguested to be| Requested to be Millage
Source Millage Election | Charter, etc. "Headlee" Fraction "Headlee" Millage Levy * | Levied July 1 Levied Dec. 1 | Authorized

Charter Operate |1970 5.0000 4.6908 1.0000 4.6908 1.0000 4.6908 4.6908 Fixed
Voted Senior 8-3-2021 | 0.0989 0.0989 1.0000 0.0989 1.0000 0.0989 0.0989 2025
Voted Fire Dept |g.6.2019 | 0.9000 | 0.9000 1.0000 0.9000 1.0000 0.9000 0.9000 2025
Voted Police Dept |5.7.2018 | 0.8000 | 0.8000 1.0000 0.8000 1.0000 0.8000 0.8000 2023
Voted Police Dept |5.7.5021 | 0.70000 | 0.7000 1.0000 0.7000 1.0000 0.7000 0.7000 2023
Prepared by Telephone Number Title of Preparer Date

Nancy Schwickert (989) 739-3211 Assessor

CERTIFICATION: As the representatives for the local government unit named above, we certify that these requested tax levy rates have been Lm ocal School District Use Only. Complete if requesting
reduced, if necessary to comply with the state constitution (Article 9, Section 31), and that the requested levy rates have also been reduced, if necessa illage to be levied. See STC Bulletin 2 of 2021 for

to comply with MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and, for LOCAL school districts which levy a Supplemental (Hold Harmless) Millage, 380.1211(3). instiuctionsion complating e L
Total School District Operating

Rates to be Levied (HH/Supp

Clerk S|gnature Q f%%g; Print Name Date and NH Oper ONLY) Rate
99 5.
D Secretary / ——— Joshua Sutton 7 07 7 For Principal Residence, Qualified

Ag, Qualified Forest and Industrial

Chairperson Sig'wtm' 9 ¢ Print Name Date Personal
[ ] President 5_7__,,@, ] ﬁ/ M Ann Richards 7’/52 )f i

For Commercial Personal

* Under Truth in Taxation, MCL Section 211.24e, the governing body may decide to levy a rate which will not exceed the maximum authorized rate
allowed in column 9. The requirements of MCL 211.24e must be met prior to levying an operating levy which is larger than the base tax rate but not
larger than the rate in column 9.

For all Other

* IMPORTANT: See instructions on page 2 regarding where to find the millage rate used in column (5).



Charter Township of Oscoda

) _ 110 South State Street
oo, Oscoda, Michigan 48750
S Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211

Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971

Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471
Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299
Fax: (989)739-3344

Regular Board Meeting Minutes
November 22, 2021

Call to Order — Ms. Richards called the meeting to order at 7:01 p.m. The meeting was
held virtually at web address: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89308704906 Call-in: (929)205-
6099 Meeting ID: 893 0870 4906

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Roll Call — Board Members Present: [Mr. Spencer, Ms. McGuire, Mr. Sutton, Mr.
Palmer, Ms. Richards.]
Board Members Absent: Mr. Cummings, Mr. Wusterbarth
Others Present: [Ms. Kline.] , Mr. Dickerson, Mr. Freeman

Additions —. Mr. Spencer supported a motion by Mr. Sutton Topic:

ALL YEAS

MOTION CARRIED

Public Comment —

Debra Rauch- Questions about Oscoda Township Art Walk. What are these projects

doing for the community? Was the social media policy addressed?
Brian Haley- Website Enhancements?

Consent Agenda — Mr. Cummings supported a motion by Mr. Palmer to Regular
Meeting Minutes — November 8, 2021, and Special Meeting Minutes — September 13,
2021, 1. Payment of Bills (Oscoda Township) — Total - $120,729.08 a. Prepaid —
November 16, 2021 - $118,603.69 with Mersino being paid a total of $52,712.99, b.
Check Run — November 23, 2021- $2125.39

ALL YEAS:

MOTION CARRIED

Oscoda Township Regular Board Meeting Minutes
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SUB COMMITTEE REPORTS AND PROJECT UPDATES: (As Available)

SUPERINTENDENT REPORT:

1. November 2021 Engineering Updates — Rick Freeman
2. Economic Improvement Director Updates — Todd Dickerson

Healthcare Benefits Renewal — Mr. Wusterbarth supported a motion by Mr. Sutton to
approve the MESSA Healthcare Proposal as presented.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED
Oscoda Township Art Walk — Mr. Spencer supported a motion by Mr. Palmer to

approve $2,950 for EIC website enhancements to promote the Arts & Placemaking
strategies.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED
Website Edits/Enhancements — Mr. Wusterbarth supported a motion by Mr. Spencer

to approve Memorandum of Understanding and the fee of $3,300 to be paid to Black
Swamp Locations Services.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

POLC Contract — Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr. Palmer to approve the POLC
Contract as presented with amendment to Article 25.1 Residency.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

Oscoda Township Employee Handbook Revision — Mr. Cummings supported a
motion by Mr. Palmer to approve the handbook revisions as presented.

ALL YEAS:
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November 22, 2021 Page 2 of 7

www.OscodaTownshipMi.gov



MOTION CARRIED

CVTRS Compliance Submission — Ms. McGuire supported a motion by Mr. Palmer to
approve to submit the attached CVTRS reports in compliance with the program
deadline.

ALL YEAS:

MOTION CARRIED

Presentation of the Oscoda Township Fiscal Year 2022 Budget/ Scheduling of
Public Hearing — Ms. McGuire supported a motion by Mr. Spencer to approve to
schedule a public hearing for consideration of the Township’s Fiscal Year 2022
proposed budget document on December 13, 2021 at 7:00pm.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED
Audit RFP Responses — Mr. Palmer supported a motion by Mr. Sutton to approve the

hiring of Gambridge & Co. for Audit Services 2021 in the amount of $18,815.00, 2022
$19,400.00, and 2023 $20,000.00.

YEAS: Mr. Spencer, Mr. Cummings, Mr. Wusterbarth, Mr. Palmer, Mr. Sutton
NAYS: Ms. McGuire, Ms. Richards

MOTION CARRIED
Oscoda Phase IV Water Project Pay Request #4 — Ms.McGuire supported a motion

by Mr. Spencer to approve the fourth pay request from Katterman Construction in the
amount of $133,599.322.

ALL YEAS:

MOTION CARRIED

RESOLUTIONS:

Resolution 2021-32: Establish Supervisor Salary — Ms. McGuire supported a motion
by Mr. Palmer to approve Resolution 2021-32 to establish the Supervisors Salary at
$16,276.57.

Oscoda Township Regular Board Meeting Minutes
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ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

Resolution 2021-33: Establish Clerk Salary — Ms. McGuire supported a motion by Mr.
Spencer to approve Resolution 2021-33 to establish the Clerks Salary at $50,512.83.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED
Resolution 2021-34: Establish Treasurer Salary — Mr. Wusterbarth supported a

motion by Mr. Spencer to approve Resolution 2021-33 to establish the Treasurers
Salary at $50,512.83

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED
Resolution 2021-35: Establish Trustee Salary — Ms. McGuire supported a motion by

Ms. Richards to approve Resolution 2021-35 to establish the Trustees Salary at
$4,629.43

ALL YEAS:

MOTION CARRIED

OTHER:

Lake Management RFP — Ms. McGuire supported a motion by Mr. Spencer to approve
the Lake Management RFP as presented.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

Lake State Railway Letter of Support — Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr. Palmer
to approve Lake State Railway Letter of Support as presented.

ALL YEAS:

MOTION CARRIED
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HSRUA Budget Recommendation — Fiscal Year 2022 — Mr. Spencer supported a
motion by Mr. Palmer to approve Topic

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

New Firemen Hire Request — Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr. Spencer to
approve Hiring Von Patrick Heath, Christopher Nielsen, Brayden Stephan Mallak, Eric
Mitchell Black, Hannah Wassmann (currently certified), Anthony Birkenbach, and Alan
DuPont to fill vacant positions on The Oscoda Township Fire Department.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

Tax Foreclosed Property - 2nd Round Refusal — Mr. Spencer supported a motion by
Mr. Palmer to approve Ms. Kline to sign and execute the letter as presented.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

Land Division Request — Mr. Palmer supported a motion by Mr. Spencer to postpone
until next meeting pending clarification and correction of documents pertaining to /land
division application for parcel number 063-016-003-00 located east of Loud Drive as
presented.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

Lot Split Request #1 — Ms. McGuire supported a motion by Mr. Sutton to approve the
lot split as presented.

ALL YEAS:
MOTION CARRIED

Lot Split Request #2 — Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr. Spencer to approve the
lot split as presented

ALL YEAS:
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MOTION CARRIED

INFORMATIONAL.:

Public Comment —

Debra Rauch- More concerns presented about hotel.

Brian Haley- Concerns regarding Furtaw Field.

Todd Dickerson- The Vacant building registry has nothing to do with RRC Certification.

Board and Staff Comments —

Mr. Wusterbarth-. Happy Thanksgiving everybody, enjoy your family. | think we have
come a long way and still have a way to go. We need to address our ambulance
response time coming into the New Year.

Mr. Cummings-.

Mr. Spencer- Happy Thanksgiving to everyone. Waiting on the contract, but should be
set by December

Mr. Palmer- Happy Thanksgiving to the board members and Oscoda. Are we going
back to in person meetings at the next meeting?

Ms. Richards-. Happy Thanksgiving to everyone on the Board and all of Oscoda. We
do Have the Northern Lights Parade is December 4" with many activities throughout the
day.

Ms. McGuire-. Happy Thanksgiving to my fellow board members and in our one year
we have come a long way. American Legion has a Thanksgiving meal as well as the
VFW.

Mr. Sutton- I'd like to wish a Happy Thanksgiving to my fellow board members and to
the citizens of Oscoda Township.

INFORMATIONAL.:
1. USFS ORV Use Change Brochure
2. ACC Talks

Adjourn — Ms. Richards made a motion to adjourn at 09:23 p.m.

Ann Richards Joshua Sutton
Supervisor Clerk
Charter Township of Oscoda Charter Township of Oscoda

Disclaimer of Electronic Meeting of the Township Board of Trustees:
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In accordance with Senate Bill 1108, the Oscoda Township Board is meeting electronically to maintain
compliance with the Emergency Order issued by MDHHS on Friday 2 October (referencing MCL
333.2253) restricting gathering sizes. Members of the public may participate in the meeting electronically
using the Zoom Information provided on the top of this Agenda Notice (link, call-in number, meeting ID,
and passcode). The public may contact members of the Oscoda Township Board of Trustees by using the
link to the Township’s website to obtain contact information or may contact Township Hall by calling 989-
739-3211:

https://www.oscodatownshipmi.gov/1/322/board of trustees.asp

There is a public comment period during the meeting. People that have joined the meeting via the Internet
can indicate that they want to speak during public comment using the “raise your hand’ function; or they
can type their comments in the chat function. Those that have joined by phone will be called upon to see
if they have a public comment. The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees will provide necessary
reasonable auxiliary aids and services to individuals with disabilities at the meeting upon a seven-day
notice to the Oscoda Township Board by writing or calling the following: Township Clerk, Oscoda
Township Hall, 110 South State Street, Oscoda, Michigan 48750, 989-739-4971.
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11/30/2021 01:12 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP Page: 1/4
User: JOSHUASUTTONCIL EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/30/2021 - 11/30/2021
DB: Oscoda BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GEN

GL Number Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amount
Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Dept 000
101-000-126.000 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL LIFE OCT 2021 INVOICE 11065881000111162 12/15/21 142.80
101-000-283.100 NANCY SCHWICKERT WARRIOR PAVILLION DEP REFUND NANCY SCHWICKEMultiple 12/22/21 700.00
Total For Dept 000 842.80
Dept 171 SUPERVISOR
101-171-853.000 ATI NETWORKS, INC. TWP-PHONE-DECEMBER 97184 12/18/21 43.59
Total For Dept 171 SUPERVISOR 43.59
Dept 172 SUPERINTENDENT
101-172-717.000 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL LIFE OCT 2021 INVOICE 11065881000111162 12/15/21 46.75
101-172-853.000 ATI NETWORKS, INC. TWP-PHONE-DECEMBER 97184 12/18/21 160.64
Total For Dept 172 SUPERINTENDENT 207.39
Dept 215 CLERK
101-215-717.000 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL LIFE OCT 2021 INVOICE 1106588100011116212/15/21 52.70
101-215-853.000 ATI NETWORKS, INC. TWP-PHONE-DECEMBER 97184 12/18/21 87.18
Total For Dept 215 CLERK 139.88
Dept 250 LAKEFRONT DISTRICT
101-250-956.000 OSCODA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 2021 WINTER TAX 227 E RIVER RD 05314 12/10/21 183.24
Total For Dept 250 LAKEFRONT DISTRICT 183.24
Dept 253 TREASURER
101-253-717.000 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL LIFE OCT 2021 INVOICE 11065881000111162 12/15/21 52.70
101-253-853.000 ATI NETWORKS, INC. TWP-PHONE-DECEMBER 97184 12/18/21 160.64
101-253-860.000 JAIMIE MCGUIRE MILLAGE TAXES/DOG LICENSE 11172021 12/18/21 33.60
Total For Dept 253 TREASURER 246.94
Dept 257 ASSESSOR
101-257-853.000 ATI NETWORKS, INC. TWP-PHONE-DECEMBER 97184 12/18/21 130.77
Total For Dept 257 ASSESSOR 130.77
Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS
101-265-717.000 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL LIFE OCT 2021 INVOICE 1106588100011116212/15/21 26.35
101-265-775.000 AUSABLE HARDWARE & SURPLUS COVER GUARD FOR AC IN HALLWAY INVOICE 1721Multiple 12/10/21 26.98
101-265-775.000 UNIFIRST CORPORATION SHOP TOWEL SERVICE 1610008355 12/08/21 499.64
Total For Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS 552.97
Dept 299 UNALLOCATED
101-299-801.000 MICH BUSINESS & PROFESSIONAL ASSN COBRA NOVEMBER 2021 41927 12/15/21 30.00
101-299-805.000 CLARKE AQUATIC SERVICES INC. PERMIT APP FEE MDEGLE 2021 000011064 12/17/21 1,500.00
101-299-826.000 FREEL LAW ATTORNEY FEES - OCTOBER 3367 12/15/21 2,854.50
101-299-826.000 MASUD LAW GROUP LABOR ATTORNEY FEES 63805 12/09/21 4,004.00
101-299-853.000 ATI NETWORKS, INC. TWP-PHONE-DECEMBER 97184 12/18/21 68.54
101-299-880.000 CONSUMERS ENERGY 6840 N HURON RD CON 1000161481711129212/13/21 58.76
101-299-900.000 IOSCO COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS RECORDING DEEDS 112920212 12/10/21 171.50
101-299-900.000 IOSCO COUNTY TREASURER TAX CERTIFICATION FEES 12920211 12/10/21 25.00
101-299-956.000 PITNEY BOWES PITNEY BOWES 8-28-21 TO 11-27-2021 3314534274 12/10/21 711.03
101-299-958.100 OSCODA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 2021 WINTER TAXES 6330 F41 Multiple 01/07/22 578.54
Total For Dept 299 UNALLOCATED 10,001.87

Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT
101-336-853.000 ATI NETWORKS, INC. TWP-PHONE-DECEMBER 97184 12/18/21 93.45

Total For Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT 93.45



11/30/2021 01:12 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP Page: 2/4

User: JOSHUASUTTONCIL EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/30/2021 - 11/30/2021

DB: Oscoda BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GEN

GL Number Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amount

Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED

Dept 722 ZONING & PLANNING

101-722-717.000 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL LIFE OCT 2021 INVOICE 1106588100011116212/15/21 26.35

101-722-801.000 BECKETT & RAEDER SEPTEMBER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE FEES 2021757 12/10/21 6,355.50

101-722-826.000 FREEL LAW ATTORNEY FEES - OCTOBER 3367 12/15/21 305.25

101-722-853.000 ATI NETWORKS, INC. TWP-PHONE-DECEMBER 97184 12/18/21 87.18

101-722-960.000 MAP MAP PUBLICATIONS 65509 12/17/21 287.00
Total For Dept 722 ZONING & PLANNING 7,061.28

Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION

101-751-717.000 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL LIFE OCT 2021 INVOICE 1106588100011116212/15/21 52.70

101-751-761.000 WILLIAM HAMLIN REIMBURSEMENT FOR CLOTHING ALLOWANCE WH 2303097557 12/17/21 169.56
Total For Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION 222.26

Dept 754 KEN RATLIFF PARK

101-754-921.000 CONSUMERS ENERGY 6288 F 41 CON Multiple 12/13/21 324.85
Total For Dept 754 KEN RATLIFF PARK 324.85
Total For Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED 20,051.29

Fund 207 POLICE FUND

Dept 000

207-000-717.000 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL LIFE OCT 2021 INVOICE 1106588100011116212/15/21 237.15

207-000-826.000 FREEL LAW ATTORNEY FEES - OCTOBER 3367 12/15/21 206.25

207-000-853.000 ATI NETWORKS, INC. TWP-PHONE-DECEMBER 97184 12/18/21 535.87
Total For Dept 000 979.27
Total For Fund 207 POLICE FUND 979.27

Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND

Dept 000

211-000-717.000 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL LIFE OCT 2021 INVOICE 1106588100011116212/15/21 52.70
Total For Dept 000 52.70
Total For Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND 52.70

Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE

Dept 266 PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE

236-266-717.000 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL LIFE OCT 2021 INVOICE 1106588100011116212/15/21 26.35

236-266-826.000 FREEL LAW ATTORNEY FEES - OCTOBER 3367 12/15/21 825.00
Total For Dept 266 PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE 851.35

Dept 271 PROPERTY O & M AUNE

236-271-930.000 INTERSTATE BATTERIES 12 VOLT BATTERIS FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AUNE807707 12/10/21 43.90
Total For Dept 271 PROPERTY O & M AUNE 43.90
Total For Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE 895.25

Fund 271 LIBRARY

Dept 000

271-000-717.000 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL LIFE OCT 2021 INVOICE 1106588100011116212/15/21 26.35
Total For Dept 000 26.35
Total For Fund 271 LIBRARY 26.35

Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK
Dept 000




INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP Page: 3/4
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/30/2021 - 11/30/2021
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

11/30/2021 01:12 PM
User: JOSHUASUTTONCL

DB: Oscoda

BANK CODE: GEN

GL Number Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amount

Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK

Dept 000

509-000-717.000 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL LIFE OCT 2021 INVOICE 1106588100011116212/15/21 79.05

509-000-726.000 WELLS FARGO VENDOR FINANCIAL SERV WELLS FARGO 5017776910 01/04/22 35.00

509-000-853.000 ATI NETWORKS, INC. PHONE SERVICES-OOP 97183 12/17/21 66.11

509-000-921.000 CONSUMERS ENERGY 1249 E RIVER RD CON Multiple 12/07/21 513.63
Total For Dept 000 693.79
Total For Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK 693.79

Fund 590 SEWER

Dept 000

590-000-801.000 MISS DIG SYSTEM, INC 2022 MISS DIG MEMBERSHIP FEES 20220325 12/30/21 930.62

590-000-826.000 FREEL LAW ATTORNEY FEES - OCTOBER 3367 12/15/21 198.00

590-000-853.000 ATI NETWORKS, INC. TWP-PHONE-DECEMBER 97184 12/18/21 21.80

590-000-921.100 CONSUMERS ENERGY 2998 HUNT Multiple 12/13/21 4,433.41
Total For Dept 000 5,583.83
Total For Fund 590 SEWER 5,583.83

Fund 591 WATER

Dept 000

591-000-726.000 MISS DIG SYSTEM, INC 2022 MISS DIG MEMBERSHIP FEES 20220325 12/30/21 930.64

591-000-826.000 FREEL LAW ATTORNEY FEES - OCTOBER 3367 12/15/21 280.50

591-000-827.000 STATE OF MICHIGAN COMM PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY ANNUAL FEE 76110647722 12/10/21 3,183.12

591-000-853.000 ATI NETWORKS, INC. TWP-PHONE-DECEMBER 97184 12/18/21 21.79

591-000-921.000 CONSUMERS ENERGY 6591 F 41 1000443244551129212/13/21 58.76

591-000-980.100 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #3386 1" PIT METERS - BOARD APPROVED Multiple 12/15/21 90,595.98
Total For Dept 000 95,070.79
Total For Fund 591 WATER 95,070.79




11/30/2021 01:12 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP Page: 4/4
User: JOSHUASUTTONCIL EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/30/2021 - 11/30/2021
DB: Oscoda BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GEN

GL Number Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amount
Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED 20,051.29
Fund 207 POLICE FUND 979.27
Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND 52.70
Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE 895.25
Fund 271 LIBRARY 26.35
Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK 693.79
Fund 590 SEWER 5,583.83
Fund 591 WATER 95,070.79

Total For All Funds: 123,353.27



12/07/2021 05:57 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP Page: 1/4
User: JOSHUASUTTONCIL EXP CHECK RUN DATES 12/07/2021 - 12/07/2021
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Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Dept 172 SUPERINTENDENT
101-172-751.000 GARY OIL COMPANY GARY OIL NOVEMBER 12012021 12/15/21 35.87
101-172-830.000 ALCONA HEALTH CENTERS EMPLOYMENT PHYSICAL (MORGAN) 11292021 12/17/21 140.00
Total For Dept 172 SUPERINTENDENT 175.87
Dept 215 CLERK
101-215-716.000 DELTA DENTAL DELTA DENTAL DEC 2021 INVOICE 3815430 12/10/21 263.62
101-215-716.000 VSP VSP DEC 2021 INVOICE 813711626 12/18/21 48.70
Total For Dept 215 CLERK 312.32
Dept 250 LAKEFRONT DISTRICT
101-250-923.000 OSCODA WATER & SEWER 227E RIVER RD 01202500001201202 12/28/21 39.85
101-250-956.000 BLACK SWAMP LOCATION SERVICES, LLC EID DECEMBER SERVICES 0126 12/15/21 128.81
Total For Dept 250 LAKEFRONT DISTRICT 168.66
Dept 253 TREASURER
101-253-716.000 DELTA DENTAL DELTA DENTAL DEC 2021 INVOICE 3815430 12/10/21 140.26
101-253-716.000 VSP VSP DEC 2021 INVOICE 813711626 12/18/21 29.58
Total For Dept 253 TREASURER 169.84
Dept 257 ASSESSOR
101-257-801.100 NORTHERN ASSESSING CONSULTANTS NORTHERN ASSESSING CONSULTANTS NOV 2021 9053086 12/15/21 13,708.33
Total For Dept 257 ASSESSOR 13,708.33
Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS
101-265-716.000 DELTA DENTAL DELTA DENTAL DEC 2021 INVOICE 3815430 12/10/21 70.13
101-265-716.000 VSP VSP DEC 2021 INVOICE 813711626 12/18/21 14.79
101-265-726.000 AUSABLE HARDWARE & SURPLUS AUSABLE HARDWARE INVOICE 10-31-2021 Multiple 12/15/21 3,368.55
101-265-726.000 BRENDA GODFREY REIMBURSEMENT FOR CLEANING SUPPLIES 0673802 12/15/21 9.54
101-265-726.000 DOLLAR GENERAL - REGIONS 410526 CLEANING SUPPLIES 1001121357 12/23/21 80.45
101-265-726.000 INTERSTATE BATTERIES BATTERIES AA-AAA INVOICE 43441289 43441289 12/23/21 54.56
101-265-726.000 JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, INC. CABLE TIES INVOICE 876445 876445 12/31/21 64.79
101-265-751.000 GARY OIL COMPANY GARY OIL NOVEMBER 12012021 12/15/21 1,281.49
101-265-775.000 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DRYER BELT INVOICE 1RXL-X7LP-QDHH 1RXLX7LPQDHH 12/23/21 8.99
101-265-775.000 AUSABLE HARDWARE & SURPLUS SUPPLIES 176001/176731 12/29/21 79.47
101-265-775.000 FIVE STAR AUTOMOTIVE TWP HALL WINDOW TINTING 386 12/29/21 980.00
101-265-775.000 UNIFIRST CORPORATION SHOP TOWEL SERVICE INVOICE 1610017753 1610017753 12/25/21 191.45
101-265-921.000 CONSUMERS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS 10000015291612042 12/23/21 2,614.51
101-265-930.000 AUSABLE HARDWARE & SURPLUS DOOR SWEEP AND HOOKS 176042 12/30/21 23.47
101-265-930.000 TRANS AUTO GLASS CO INC INVOICE F0004384 0004384 12/29/21 850.00
101-265-931.000 JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, INC. CHAIN AND MASTER LINKS INVOICE 876376 876376 12/30/21 26.08
101-265-933.000 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES EMERGENCY LIGHTING FOR PATROL VEHICLE 11159028867556252 12/30/21 458.99
Total For Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS 10,177.26
Dept 276 CEMETERY
101-276-751.000 GARY OIL COMPANY GARY OIL NOVEMBER 12012021 12/15/21 306.67
Total For Dept 276 CEMETERY 306.67
Dept 299 UNALLOCATED
101-299-818.000 WASTE MANAGEMENT WASTE DISPOSAL - DECEMBER 771271517340 12/29/21 105.56
101-299-890.000 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES OFFICE SUPPLIES COMPUTER ITEMS 11108496715963408 12/17/21 704.98
101-299-890.000 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 98942441 12/23/21 212.26
101-299-900.000 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE RFP ADS 23774 12/18/21 160.80
Total For Dept 299 UNALLOCATED 1,183.60
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BANK CODE: GEN

GL Number Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amount
Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT

101-336-751.000 GARY OIL COMPANY GARY OIL NOVEMBER 12012021 12/15/21 191.74
101-336-980.000 RYUN RIDGWAY EQUIPMENT 211123 12/19/21 55.00
Total For Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT 246.74
Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION
101-751-716.000 DELTA DENTAL DELTA DENTAL DEC 2021 INVOICE 3815430 12/10/21 201.94
101-751-716.000 VSP VSP DEC 2021 INVOICE 813711626 12/18/21 29.89
101-751-726.000 AUSABLE HARDWARE & SURPLUS AUSABLE HARDWARE INVOICE 10-31-2021 10312021 12/15/21 267.40
101-751-761.000 WILLIAM HAMLIN REIMBURSEMENT FOR CLOTHING ALLOWANCE WH 010312138462 12/10/21 136.74
101-751-775.000 AUTO VALUE OSCODA GAS ADDITIVE FOR FUEL TANKS INVOICE 281-140265931 12/16/21 7.38
101-751-818.000 WASTE MANAGEMENT WASTE DISPOSAL - DECEMBER 771271517340 12/29/21 504.52
101-751-930.000 AL'S ELECTRIC CO REPAIR BREAKER BOX AT FURTAW FIELD 11042021 12/10/21 170.00
Total For Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION 1,317.87
Total For Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED 27,767.16
Fund 207 POLICE FUND
Dept 000
207-000-716.000 DELTA DENTAL DELTA DENTAL DEC 2021 INVOICE 3815430 12/10/21 774 .54
207-000-716.000 VSP VSP DEC 2021 INVOICE 813711626 12/18/21 150.55
207-000-751.000 GARY OIL COMPANY GARY OIL NOVEMBER 12012021 12/15/21 2,779.29
207-000-853.000 VERIZON WIRELESS OCT 23 TO NOV 22 9893473435 12/14/21 240.06
207-000-980.000 AXON ENTERPRISE INC 3 TASER CARTRIDGES Multiple 12/30/21 236.06
Total For Dept 000 4,180.50
Total For Fund 207 POLICE FUND 4,180.50
Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND
Dept 000
211-000-716.000 DELTA DENTAL DELTA DENTAL DEC 2021 INVOICE 3815430 12/10/21 263.62
211-000-716.000 VSP VSP DEC 2021 INVOICE 813711626 12/18/21 48.70
211-000-751.000 GARY OIL COMPANY GARY OIL NOVEMBER 12012021 12/15/21 2,109.38
Total For Dept 000 2,421.70
Total For Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND 2,421.70
Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE
Dept 266 PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE
236-266-716.000 DELTA DENTAL DELTA DENTAL DEC 2021 INVOICE 3815430 12/10/21 36.91
236-266-716.000 VSP VSP DEC 2021 INVOICE 813711626 12/18/21 8.78
236-266-726.000 AUSABLE HARDWARE & SURPLUS AUSABLE HARDWARE INVOICE 10-31-2021 10312021 12/15/21 10.96
236-266-751.000 GARY OIL COMPANY GARY OIL NOVEMBER 12012021 12/15/21 379.44
236-266-801.000 AT&T MOBILITY EIC HOTSPOT 287299981863X110912/15/21 73.18
236-266-801.000 BLACK SWAMP LOCATION SERVICES, LLC EID DECEMBER SERVICES 0126 12/15/21 13,717.00
236-266-984.000 OSCODA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 2021 WINTER TAX 5671 N SKEEL AVE STE 24 05317 12/30/21 257.10
Total For Dept 266 PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE 14,483.37
Dept 269
236-269-921.000 CONSUMERS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS 10000015291612042 12/23/21 2,751.66
236-269-930.000 JOHNSON CONTROLS AUNE BOILER CALIBRATION 1109144126185 12/30/21 1,455.64
236-269-930.000 OSCODA SEPTIC TANK SERVICE INC AUGER SEWER LINES 502997 12/17/21 400.00
Total For Dept 269 4,607.30

Dept 271 PROPERTY O & M AUNE
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GL Number Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amount

Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE

Dept 271 PROPERTY O & M AUNE

236-271-802.000 WASTE MANAGEMENT WASTE DISPOSAL - DECEMBER 771271517340 12/29/21 468.07

236-271-921.000 CONSUMERS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS 10000015291612042 12/23/21 54.76

236-271-930.000 AUTO VALUE OSCODA VACUUM TEST AND BLEED KIT INVOICE 281-140562811405628 12/22/21 54.29

236-271-930.000 JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, INC. BELTS FOR RETURN AIR BLOWERS AT AUNE INVOIC875951 12/23/21 200.95

236-271-930.100 AUTO VALUE OSCODA GLOVES FOR USING SEWER CLEANER 2811405629 12/22/21 31.98
Total For Dept 271 PROPERTY O & M AUNE 810.05
Total For Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE 19,900.72

Fund 271 LIBRARY

Dept 000

271-000-716.000 DELTA DENTAL DELTA DENTAL DEC 2021 INVOICE 3815430 12/10/21 36.91

271-000-716.000 VSP VSP DEC 2021 INVOICE 813711626 12/18/21 8.78

271-000-802.000 WASTE MANAGEMENT WASTE DISPOSAL - DECEMBER 771271517340 12/29/21 22.41
Total For Dept 000 68.10
Total For Fund 271 LIBRARY 68.10

Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK

Dept 000

509-000-716.000 DELTA DENTAL DELTA DENTAL DEC 2021 INVOICE 3815430 12/10/21 300.53

509-000-716.000 VSP VSP DEC 2021 INVOICE 813711626 12/18/21 48.23

509-000-726.000 QUILL CORPORATION CALENDARS INV 21012516 21012516 12/16/21 57.77

509-000-933.000 AUTO VALUE OSCODA RESISTOR INV 281-1406398 2811406398 12/30/21 50.49

509-000-979.000 LAZERS EDGE SCREEN PRINTING SLED HILL SIGN INV 1 112022021 12/30/21 159.00
Total For Dept 000 616.02
Total For Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK 616.02

Fund 590 SEWER

Dept 000

590-000-800.100 F&V OPERATIONS FVOP 0&M DECEMBER 4240 12/30/21 26,609.50

590-000-921.100 CONSUMERS ENERGY 743 RIVER RD Multiple 12/23/21 21,079.41
Total For Dept 000 47,688.91
Total For Fund 590 SEWER 47,688.91

Fund 591 WATER

Dept 000

591-000-800.100 F&V OPERATIONS FVOP 0&M DECEMBER 4240 12/30/21 26,609.50
Total For Dept 000 26,609.50
Total For Fund 591 WATER 26,609.50
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Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED 27,767.16
Fund 207 POLICE FUND 4,180.50
Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND 2,421.70
Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE 19,900.72
Fund 271 LIBRARY 68.10
Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK 616.02
Fund 590 SEWER 47,688.91
Fund 591 WATER 26,609.50

Total For All Funds: 129,252.01
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Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Dept 172 SUPERINTENDENT

101-172-726.000 WELLS FARGO VENDOR FINANCIAL SERV COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS DECEMBER 20215017776909 12/28/21 22.50

101-172-853.000 VERIZON WIRELESS OCT 23 TO NOV 22 9893473434 12/17/21 39.66
Total For Dept 172 SUPERINTENDENT 62.16

Dept 215 CLERK

101-215-726.000 WELLS FARGO VENDOR FINANCIAL SERV COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS DECEMBER 20215017776909 12/28/21 22.50

101-215-860.000 JOSHUA R SUTTON REINBURSEMENT FOR COUNTY DEEDS AND FUEL 29501 12/17/21 35.84

101-215-900.000 JOSHUA R SUTTON REINBURSEMENT FOR COUNTY DEEDS AND FUEL 29501 12/17/21 90.00
Total For Dept 215 CLERK 148.34

Dept 250 LAKEFRONT DISTRICT

101-250-923.000 OSCODA WATER & SEWER 6330 F 41 Multiple 12/28/21 100.00
Total For Dept 250 LAKEFRONT DISTRICT 100.00

Dept 253 TREASURER

101-253-726.000 WELLS FARGO VENDOR FINANCIAL SERV COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS DECEMBER 20215017776909 12/28/21 159.45
Total For Dept 253 TREASURER 159.45

Dept 257 ASSESSOR

101-257-726.000 WELLS FARGO VENDOR FINANCIAL SERV COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS DECEMBER 20215017776909 12/28/21 178.47
Total For Dept 257 ASSESSOR 178.47

Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS

101-265-853.000 VERIZON WIRELESS OCT 23 TO NOV 22 9893473434 12/17/21 40.57

101-265-923.000 OSCODA WATER & SEWER OSCODA BEACH PARK - E RIVER RD Multiple 12/28/21 119.79
Total For Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS 160.36

Dept 299 UNALLOCATED

101-299-726.200 WELLS FARGO VENDOR FINANCIAL SERV COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS DECEMBER 20215017776909 12/28/21 291.26

101-299-958.100 IOSCO COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSION 2021 AT LARGE WHITNEY DRAIN Multiple 12/15/21 2,067.28
Total For Dept 299 UNALLOCATED 2,358.54

Dept 722 ZONING & PLANNING

101-722-726.000 WELLS FARGO VENDOR FINANCIAL SERV COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS DECEMBER 20215017776909 12/28/21 45.00
Total For Dept 722 ZONING & PLANNING 45.00

Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION

101-751-923.000 OSCODA WATER & SEWER BASEBALL FIELD PERIMETER Multiple 12/28/21 115.05
Total For Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION 115.05
Total For Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED 3,327.37

Fund 207 POLICE FUND

Dept 000

207-000-726.000 WELLS FARGO VENDOR FINANCIAL SERV COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS DECEMBER 20215017776909 12/28/21 22.50

207-000-853.000 VERIZON WIRELESS OCT 23 TO NOV 22 9893473434 12/17/21 338.78
Total For Dept 000 361.28
Total For Fund 207 POLICE FUND 361.28

Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND

Dept 000

211-000-726.000 WELLS FARGO VENDOR FINANCIAL SERV COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS DECEMBER 20215017776909 12/28/21 22.50

211-000-853.000 VERIZON WIRELESS OCT 23 TO NOV 22 9893473434 12/17/21 81.51
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Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND

Dept 000
Total For Dept 000 104.01
Total For Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND 104.01

Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE

Dept 269

236-269-923.000 OSCODA WATER & SEWER 5671 N SKEEL AVE BLDG OTWP 0140589500120820212/28/21 1,033.81
Total For Dept 269 1,033.81

Dept 271 PROPERTY O & M AUNE

236-271-921.000 CONSUMERS ENERGY 48750 LED LIGHT RD Multiple 12/27/21 10,298.69

236-271-923.000 OSCODA WATER & SEWER OSCODA TOWNSHIP 110 S STATE ST 0120815000120820212/28/21 294.16
Total For Dept 271 PROPERTY O & M AUNE 10,592.85
Total For Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE 11,626.66

Fund 271 LIBRARY

Dept 000

271-000-923.000 OSCODA WATER & SEWER RJB LIBRARY 0140593500120820212/28/21 31.99
Total For Dept 000 31.99
Total For Fund 271 LIBRARY 31.99

Fund 590 SEWER

Dept 000

590-000-726.000 WELLS FARGO VENDOR FINANCIAL SERV COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS DECEMBER 20215017776909 12/28/21 11.25

590-000-853.000 VERIZON WIRELESS OCT 23 TO NOV 22 9893473434 12/17/21 100.49
Total For Dept 000 111.74
Total For Fund 590 SEWER 111.74

Fund 591 WATER

Dept 000

591-000-726.000 WELLS FARGO VENDOR FINANCIAL SERV COPIER/PRINTER LEASE PAYMENTS DECEMBER 20215017776909 12/28/21 11.25

591-000-853.000 VERIZON WIRELESS OCT 23 TO NOV 22 9893473434 12/17/21 20.03
Total For Dept 000 31.28
Total For Fund 591 WATER 31.28




12/09/2021 01:48 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP Page: 3/3
User: JOSHUASUTTONCIL EXP CHECK RUN DATES 12/14/2021 - 12/14/2021
DB: Oscoda BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GEN

GL Number Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amount
Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED 3,327.37
Fund 207 POLICE FUND 361.28
Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND 104.01
Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE 11,626.66
Fund 271 LIBRARY 31.99
Fund 590 SEWER 111.74
Fund 591 WATER 31.28

Total For All Funds: 15,594.33



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA
Superintendent’s Report
December 13, 2021

ACTION ITEMS

ASSESSOR SERVICES PROPOSAL -

In September of this year, our Township Assessor announced she would not be
renewing her contract with Oscoda Township. After doing the RFP process, we received
no bids for services.

After a discussion with Ms. Schwickert, | asked that she create a proposal for the Board
to extend her contract until April 30- 2022, in the hopes that we can recreate our RFP
with a few changes and resubmit for proposals.

Action: | would ask that the Township Board approve the proposed contract extension
with Northern Assessing.

DNR EASEMENT INVOICE (IBT)-

Your packet contains an invoice from the Michigan Department of Natural Resources in
the amount of $8,700.00 for easement rights for the Iron Belle Trail through state owned
land. This easement is a very important piece pertaining to the trail, keeping trail users
out of the road right of way.

Action: Consider approving the easement invoice in the amount of $8,700.00 to be paid
from Fund 101-751-880.572.

BACHMAN DRIVE WATERLINE INVOICE -

Recently the Township Board approved the joining of two dead end water mains on
Bachman Drive. The contractor that installed the water main extension is requesting a
partial reimbursement for the cost of installation, parts and pressure testing. This
amount requested is $7,065.00.

Action: Consider approving the reimbursement to Rourke Builders in the amount of
$7,065.00 to be paid from Fund 591-000-800.300.



ROWE ENGINEERING INVOICES -

You packet contains 26 invoices from Rowe Engineering services for various projects.
These invoices will need to be approved individually. In light of saving a little time, the
list is as follows:

FUND 591-000-821.000

Invoice # 99645 in the amount of $2305.00
Invoice # 100826 in the amount of $3125.00
Fund 101-751-880.572

Invoice # 99448 in the amount of $4070.00
Invoice # 99813 in the amount of $8686.00
Invoice # 100221 in the amount of $13551.25
Invoice # 100665 in the amount of $4401.00
DWRF CHECKING

Invoice # 99179 in the amount of $3230.00
Invoice # 99698 in the amount of $10821.00
Invoice # 99699 in the amount of $18535.00
Invoice # 100136 in the amount of $35679.00
Invoice # 100367 in the amount of $31962.50
Invoice # 100891 in the amount of $30110.00
Invoice # 99671 in the amount of $5202.25
Invoice # 100137 in the amount of $28832.25
Invoice # 100374 in the amount of $12575.00
Invoice # 100892 in the amount of $14647.50
Invoice # 100110 in the amount of $26884.00
Invoice # 100378 in the amount of $5097.00
Invoice # 100893 in the amount of $11440.00
CWSRF CHECKING

Invoice # 99177 in the amount of $3952.50
Invoice # 100123 in the amount of $7710.00




Invoice # 100370 in the amount of $8830.00
Invoice #101036 in the amount of $9152.50
FUND 101-299-801.000

Invoice # 99473 in the amount of $2045.00
Invoice # 100727 in the amount of $145.00

OWA INDUSTRIAL PARK- FUND 590-000-821.000

Invoice # 99762 in the amount of $36606.25

AUNE MEDICAL CENTER PURCHASE AGREEMENT PLACEHOLDER -

This item serves as a placeholder for the Aune Medical Center Purchase Agreement.

SHARED SERVICES CONTRACT — AUSABLE TOWNSHIP

The contracts which govern provision of services by Oscoda Township to AuSable Township are
updated each year through addenda to accommodate budget appropriations for the upcoming
2022 fiscal year. To that end, board members will find attached updated documents which
reflect calculations based on the proposed Fiscal Year 2022 budgets. The methodology for the
2022 Shared Services calculations remains consistent with 2021 calculations.

Action: Authorization is sought for the Supervisor and Clerk to execute the service contract
addenda as attached subject to concurring approval of AuSable Township.

OSCODA TOWNSHIP PUMP STATION REPLACEMENT PROJECT PAY
APPLICATION #1 —

Your packet contains the first pay request in the Pump Station Replacement project in
the amount of $218,635.60. This amount is being requested for initial equipment
purchase.

Action: | would ask that the Board consider approving the first pay request from RCL
Construction in the amount of $218,635.60.

Respectfully Submitted,
724%;7 ARline

Tammy Kline



Memo

To:  Tammy Kiine, Superintendent
From: Nancy Schwickert, Assessor
Date: 12/6/2021

Re: Assessing Contract Extension

Northern Assessing Consultants and Services has, with great pleasure, provided staff
for operation of the Oscoda Charter Township Assessing Department since 1995, In
September [ informed the Board that | would not be seeking to renew the Assessing
Contract which expires at the end of 2021. Itis my understanding that the Township did
not receive any proposais in response to the RFP advertisements. Pursuit to our
discussions concerning this issue and the Townships need to obtain assessing services
for the upcoming Board of Review cycle | am agreeable to offer a contract extension
thru till April 30, 2022.

Below please find for your review my proposed fee.

January 1, 2022 thru April 30, 2022  $60,000.00

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AGREEMENT

This is a Contract Agreement (the "AGREEMENT"), by and between the CHARTER
TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA, whose mailing address is [ 10 South State Street, Oscoda, Michigan
48750, hereinafter referred to as the "TOWNSHIP", and NORTHERN ASSESSING
CONSULTANTS AND SERVICES, INC.. a Michigan Corporation owned by Nancy
Schwickert, whose address is P.O. Box 647, Oscoda, Michigan 48750, hereinafter referred to as
"CONSULTANT".

CONSIDERATION

L. CONSULTANT shall receive as consideration for the services as contemplated in
this Agreement, the amount of Sixty Thousand dollars($60,000.00).

2, CONSULTANT agrees that any payments pursuant to this Agreement, made to
CONSULTANT, shall be a net 30 days from the date that the TOWNSHIP receives the
CONSULTANT'S invoice. Invoices shall be submitted monthly for One-Fourth (1-4"™ of the
contract amount. A report detailing all services expended during the billing period shall
accompany each invoice. The profit and/or loss of the CONTRACTOR shall be the responsibility
of the CONTRACTOR, not the TOWNSHIP.

l of 10



5 TOWNSHIP and CONSULTANT agree to renegotiate the fees established herein
by this Agreement in the event of changes to applicable state laws, or reasonably unforeseen
additional work is needed, to meet any new state requirement enacted subsequent to this date of

this contract.

4 In the event of an appeal to the Michigan Tax Tribunal, the CONSULTANT shall
defend all small claims hearing at no additional charge. In the event that a case is to be heard
before the full Tribunal, TOWNSHIP will reimburse CONSULTANT Fifty Dollars ($50.00) per
hour plus lodging, meals, transportation and reasonable expenses. In the event of an Appeal made
to the State Tax Commission of property classitication disputes CONSULTANT will, at no
charge to TOWNSHIP, defend said disputes. Further, CONSULTANT will, at no charge to
TOWNSHIP, conduct any Board of Review procedures necessary.

SCOPE OF WORK

5. The scope of work of CONSULTANT shall be defined as follows: To provide
property assessing services for both real and personal property ensuring full compliance of the
Township with the statutes and requirements of the State of Michi gan that relate to performance

of real and personal property assessing.

6. This Agreement shall constitute the contractual and complete understanding of all
parties hereto, whether they are oral or written. The proposal submitted on behalf of the Consultant
is also to be a contract document, and should be interpreted in the order as provided under the

paragraph entitled "Contract Documents".

TERM OF AGREEMENT

7. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 1% day of January 2022, and shall

expire on the 30" day of April 2022.
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8. TOWNSHIP shall provide adequate office space, including utilities and
equipment that is determined by the Township Superintendent as being necessary and is within

the adopted fiscal year budget established by the TOWNSHIP.

9. Mutual Understanding of Employment. Both parties to this Contract agree that the

CONTRACTOR is not an employee of the TOWNSHIP, nor is authorized as an Agent invested

with the powers to bind the TOWNSHIP to any lawful expense.

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

3. The documents which form the basis for this contractual understanding between

TOWNSHIP and PROFESSIONAL are as follows:

A. This Contract;
B. Proposal submitted by Northern Assessing Consultants and Services. as attached
hereto.

STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE

10. CONSULTANT does hereby agree to engage in the work as described herein and
perform same in a manner to be commonly expected of someone performing the Michigan
Charter Township services as generally described below and herein. CONSULTANT shall
maintain all necessary certification from the State of Michi gan for an Assessor, MAAQ (Level

Three).

1. CONSULTANT shall provide for the Assessor's office to be open and providing
services to the TOWNSHIP staff/officials and the public from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. during all
days that the TOWNSHIP'S normal business operations, except during times that only one
emptoyee is available. CONSULTANT shall perform the duties of the Assessor's Office by
providing the services of a State of Michigan certified MAAQO Assessor in the Township Hall

at a minimum of Twenty (20) hours per week on average.
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12. TOWNSHIP acknowledges that CONSULTANT may hire regularly certified staff
and/or sub-contractors. CONSULTANT shall obtain pre-approval from TOWNSHIP for any
staff or staff changes by furnishing the names and the level of certification(s) held for all persons
that are providing services for the TOWNSHIP pursuant to this Agreement, The following items
shall be the CONSULTANT'S responsibility and shall hold TOWNSHIP harmless thereafter:

a. To make payment for all employee wages, payroll and benefit expenses;

b. Injuries incurred by employees and off Township properties;

c. Workmen compensation insurance that complies with the statutes of the State of
Michigan.

d. Sub-contractor fees or professional service fees that result from agreements
established by the CONSULTANT. TOWNSHIP will not be liable to third
parties for costs incurred by the CONSULTANT unless said costs have been pre-
approved by the Township Superintendent.

e. Provide to the TOWNSHIP proof that all sub-contractors maintain and are covered

by the same minimum limits of Professional Liability Insurance coverage that are

required of the CONSULTANT in the section entitled "INSURANCE",

d. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for the payment of all taxes, be it local, state

or federal, as it relates to the compensation as paid hereunder.

f. If CONTRATOR employs any other individuals, either for hire or not, it shall be
the responsibility of the CONTRACTOR to provide the necessary discipline in

order to achieve the overall results as generally contemplated herein.

13, CONSULTANT agrees to clearly represent themselves and their work product
pursuant to this Agreement, as being performed by a private corporation known as NORTHERN

ASSESSING CONSULTANTS AND SERVICES, INC.
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INSURANCE

14. CONSULTANT is agreeing to assume the responsibility for the job as described

above and herein, and shall maintain at a minimum the following insurance coverage(s):

a. Professional general lability insurance with a minimum single limit of One
Million Dollars and 00/100 ($1,000,000.00) against claims of Wrongful Acts,
Negligent Acts and/or Errors and Omissions that arise from the services being

provided by the CONSULTANT pursuant to this Agreement.

b. Workman's compensation insurance in compliance with the statutes of the State
of Michigan or the state which has jurisdiction over the Consultant's employees
with a minimum limit of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00/100

($500,000.00).

c. Automobile Liability Insurance (owned, non-owned, or hired units) with a
minimum combined single coverage limit of One Million Dollars and 00/100

($1,000,000.00).

15, Before TOWNSHIP is to execute this Agreement, the CONSULTANT will be
required to submit evidence that all required insurance policies are in effect, and that the
tnsurance company(s) providing such coverage will be noticed of the need to maintain the
insurance coverage as provided above and herein, for the duration of this Contract, and same will
not be modified and/or canceled, without the insurance company(s) giving thirty (30) days
advance notice of same to TOWNSHIP.  Further, CONSULTANT shall provide written
evidence of the receipt of such requirements on behalf of said insurance company(s) to provide
such written notice as mentioned immediately above, to the CONSULTANT prior to the
TOWNSHIP executing this document. Said insurance policies shall also name the TOWNSHIP

as an additionally insured party.
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16.

TERMINATION

This Agreement shall terminate on April 30, 2022, or pursuant to the following

actions:

By either party, with or without cause, at any time with Sixty (60)days prior

written notice.

By the TOWNSHIP at any time without cause upon verification notification by
the State of Michigan that the CONSULTANT is unqualified or has failed to
perform the assessing function at the Charter Township of Oscoda in accordance

with applicable statutes.

The TOWNSHIP may cease payment or assess liquidated damages with a
minimum floor of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) from contract payments
before the term of this agreement in the event that the CONTRACTOR

voluntarily ceases or is unable to legally perform the duties of this Agreement.

The TOWNSHIP recognizes that CONTRACTOR may involuntarily become
unable to fully service the requirements of this Agreement for short terms, Only
in cases of medical emergency, serious illness that is supported by physician
orders or circumstances that the Township Superintendent recognizes as being
beyond the control of the CONTRACTOR, a period of twenty-eight (28)
consecutive days of reduced level of services may be authorized by the Township

Superintendent.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
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17. Indermnification by the CONSULTANT: The CONSULTANT shall indemnify,

protect and hold the TOWNSHIP, its employees and agents harmless from and against all
liability, claims, demands, losses, damages, costs, or expenses (including attorney fees or
additional appraisal fees) or other liability or loss, including, accidents, injury, death, or damages
to any person or property, related in any way to the performance of this Agreement that result
from accidental acts, negligent acts, errors or omissions, or the willful misconduct of the
CONSULTANT'S personnel or equipment. This provision shall survive the termination of this

Agreement,

18. General Rights and Dyties of CONTRACTOR. The CONTRACTOR shall have

general control over her obligations pursuant to this Agreement, and how said obligations are to
be fulfilled, unless otherwise stated herein. Additionally, it is part of the consideration mutnally
acknowledged to be fair by both parties hereto, and as provided hereunder, that the services to be
rendered are to be rendered by CONTRACTOR for the benefit of TOWNSHIP, and shall be for
the exclusive benefit of TOWNSHIP. To the extent that it does not provide any conflict of
interest, nor make the performance pursuant to the terms of this Confract any less likely,

CONTRACTOR shall have the ability to engage in other employment pursuits.
9. Modifications. Any modifications to this Agreement or additional obligations
assumed by either party in connection with this Agreement, shall be binding only if evidenced in

writing, and signed by each party or an authorized representative of each party.

20.  Authority to Contract, Each party warrants and represents that it has authority to

enter into this Agreement.

21. Binding Parties, The statements herein shall bind all heirs, successors, and

assigns of both parties.

22.  Suryival. These conditions shall survive the completion of the CONSULTANT'S

setvices on this project and the termination of services for any cause.
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23. Governing Law, Theservices provided by this Agreement will be performed in
losco County, Michigan. It is acknowledged that this Agreement was entered into and services
are to be provided in losco County by both partics hereto. The CONSULTANT conducts
business activities in losco County, and has submitted a proposal for this work. Based upon this,
and to the extent possible, both parties consent to the jurisdiction of losco County, State of

Michigan.

24, Severability, If any provision of this Agreement is deemed to be invalid, it shall

not affect the other remaining valid provisions hereof.

25, Notices, Any notices to be sent (o either party are to be sent to those addresses as

set forth in the first paragraph of this Agreement.

26. Incotporation of Aercements, This document is to be a total incorporation ofall
agreements and representations of and between each party hereto to the exclusion of any prior

verbal representations.

27. Assignability. Any rights provided for in this Agreement, to any party hercto, are

not assignable.

28. Conflict of Documents. Any conflict between the terms of any of the contract

documents shall be resolved as follows: First, the terms of this Contract shall prevail over any
other documents; and Second the documents CONSULTANT submitted to TOWNSHIP, shall

be given priority.

29, Anti-Discrimination. The CONSULTANT shall comply with all state and federal

Anti-discrimination laws and shall use the leased premises in a nondiscriminatory manner to the
end that no person, on the ground of race, color, religion, sex, age, handicap, disability, or
national origin, shall be excluded from using the facilities or obtaining the services provided
thereon, or otherwise be subjected to discrimination under aity program or activities provided

thereon,
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30. No Joint Venture, Nothing contained in the contract documents will make, or will
be construed to make, the paities hereto partners or joint venturers with each other. Neither will
anything in these contact documents render, or be construed to render, either of the parties hereto

liable to any third party for the debts or obligations of the other party hereto.

31. Eailure of TOWNSHIP to Insist on Compliance. The failure of TOWNSHIP to

insist, in any one or more instances, upon strict performance of any of the terms, covenants, or
conditions of the contract documents, shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment of the
rights of TOWNSHIP to insist on the future performance of any such terms covenants, or

conditions, but the obligations of the CONSULTANT with respect to such future performance

shall continue in full force and effect.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA

Dated:
By: Ann Richards
Its: Supervisor
Dated:
By: Joshua Sutton
Its: Clerk
NORTHERN ASSESSING
CONSULTANTS AND SERVICES, INC.
Dated:

By: Nancy Schwickert
Its: Owner
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INVOICE

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA
110 S STATE ST

OSCODA, MI 48750-1633

us

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
FINANCE AND OPERATIONS DIVISION
Granted Easements

Issued under authority of Act 451 P.A. of 1994, as amended.

Invoice Number: 751-10670005
Customer Id: 162288
Invoice Date: November 19, 2021
Total Due: $8,700.00

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA
110 S STATE ST
OSCODA, MI 48750-1633

us
For questions, contact Julie Manson (mansonj@michigan.gov; (517) 930-8108
Reference No:
20210244
Invoice Item Qty Unit Cost Sales Tax Total Cost
20210244 - SHARED USE PATH EASEMENT REQUEST, OSCODA TOWNSHIP, I0SCO 1.00 $8,700.000 $0.00 $8,700.00
COUNTY
TO PAY BY CREDIT CARD, PLEASE CONTACT THE MDOT ACCOUNTING Total Invoice: $8,700.00
SERVICE CENTER, CASHIER'S OFFICE AT (517) 335-5798.
Payment Due: December 19, 2021

Make check or money order payable to: STATE OF MICHIGAN

REMIT PAYMENT TO: STATE OF MICHIGAN
TO ENSURE PROPER CREDIT, SEND THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT TO:

CASHIER'S OFFICE

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PO BOX 30451

LANSING, MI 48909-7951

(Please note or make any address corrections below.)

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA
110 S STATE ST

OSCODA, MI 48750-1633

us

PR 1580E (Rev. 09/24/1999)

INVOICE NUMBER

Reference No: 751-10670005
20210244 FOD GES

Total Due: $8,700.00
Page 1 of 1



20210244 PAGE 1 OF 8
Michigan Department of Natural Resources - Real Estate Section

EASEMENT APPLICATION FOR UTILITY OR PuBLIC ROAD
By authority of Part 21 of Act 451, P.A. 1994, as amended.

Proposed Easement Application [] Assignment Request

Please Note: Easements for the use of State-owned land will be considered when State-owned land is the only alternative for
the proposed use. Protection of the natural environment is the primary consideration. See reverse side for requirements.

LOCATION OF EASEMENT
County

| Township, City, or Village Name . Town Range
0sco Oscoda and Wilber Townships | T24N & T23N RSE

List all Section(s) and Quarter-Quarter(s) affected by the easement. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.

See attached

Dimensions of easement request crossing State-owned land Width: 100 feet Total Length:5776.23feet

PURPOSE OF EASEMENT

Easement Type (pipeline, electric, telephone, sanitary sewer, highway, etc.): |Number of lines If pipelines, the diameter

Shared use Path N/A N/A

Please explain why alternatives to use of State-owned land are not feasible:

There have been multiple public input and preliminary trail design correspondence with major and private land owners along the trail route including but not limited to the USFS, DNR, Consumers
Energy, losco County Road Commission, and Charter Township of Oscoda. The losco Exploration Trail committee hosts monthly meetings where the said parties have attended to discuss the trail
route. An alternate trail route in the area of the DNR property that was explored placed the trail next to the road which raised concern for trail user safety and was not desirable. NEMCOG has
coordinated multiple grant and loan applications, as well as public input. The proposed trail route was decided early in the design phase to utilize the DNR property as a scenic and natural
experience for trail users. The adjoining USFS and Consumers Energy properties will have the trail placed outside the road right-of-way, same as the DNR property. The trail route proposed in this
request has been used in all hearings, meetings, and funding applications since 2017.

CONTACT INFORMATION (PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION)

Legal name of organization to which easement will be issued Telephone
Charter Township of Oscoda ( 989 )739-3211 ext. 201/( )
Contact Person . . E-mail Address
Tammy Kline, Superintendent superintendent@OscodaTownshipMi.gov

iling Add
Mailing Address 110 State Street

Oscoda Township, Ml 48750

City, State, ZIP

If agent, please add the following information:

Name of Agent . i Telephone FAX
ROWE Professional Services Company | 810 ) 341-7500 ( 810 ) 341-7573
Contact Person E-mail Address
Doug Schultz

Mailing Address

540 South Saginaw Street, Suite 200
Flint, Ml 48502

City, State, ZIP

Applicant’s Signature Date

Applications will NOT be reviewed without payment. * DO NOT WRITE BELOW — FOR DNR CASHIER’S USE ONLY **

Mail completed application, required documents and check or
money order, made payable to the “ State of Michigan,” to:

EASEMENT APPLICATION FEE WAIVED PER MATT
CASHIER'’S OFFICE LINCOLN (IRON BELLE TRAIL)

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PO BOX 30451

LANSING MI 48909-7951

PR6288 (Rev. 08/06/2015)
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20210244 PAGE 2 OF 8
INFORMATION:

Easements for the use of State-owned land will be considered when State-owned land is the only alternative for the
proposed use. Protection of the natural environment is the primary consideration. Easements are granted to
authorize a specific long-term use of State-owned land, such as:

¢ Rights-of-Way for State Highways e Oil and Gas Pipelines
e County Roads e Sewer Lines

e Electric Utility Lines e Similar Uses

e Telecommunications Lines

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION OF PROPOSED EASEMENT TO BE SUBMITTED WITH APPLICATION:

1. A recordable survey and legal description of the easement area requested on state-owned land. The survey

shall:
e show all quarter-quarter lines,
e label quarter-quarters,
¢ indicate the amount of square footage in each quarter-quarter, and
e existing forest roads, trails, right-of-ways, structures, utility lines, pipelines, waterlines, etc., in the

easement area.
While not required, a PDF file of the survey will aid in the review and approval process.

2. Application Fee:

e Proposed Easement - Linear easements of ¥ mile or less require an application and review fee of $300.
For easements longer than ¥ mile, add $150 for each additional mile, or portion thereof.
e Easement Assignments - $300 for the first easement, add $150 for each additional easement.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF PROPOSED EASEMENT AFTER REVIEW BY DNR:

1. Depending upon the lands to be affected, the Department may require an environmental assessment, biological
study, or archaeological study. If an assessment or study is requested, the applicant will complete and submit it
prior to the Department making a final decision on the easement application.

2. Some Department-managed lands were acquired with assistance from the Federal Government. Permission
from Federal Agencies may be required prior to the Department granting final approval of your request.

3. No easement shall be granted for land in excess of the amount necessary for the approved use. Easements
shall only be granted for a price at or above the current fair market value for such easement rights as
determined by the Department. Easement rights shall be relinquished when the need ceases.

4. New easements will make joint use of existing utility corridors whenever possible (pipelines, underground
cables, etc.).

5. All utility lines in high-use recreation areas and on other State land having high aesthetic, scenic, natural or
historic values shall be buried. All telecommunications lines and all electric power lines up to 34.5 K.V. will be
buried whenever feasible.

6. Proposed rights-of-way to extend utility service to private landowners shall be located wholly or partially on
private property whenever possible. State-land shall only be considered when the use of private property is
unavailable.

7. Restoration and maintenance of easement areas and rights-of-way must be performed so the natural
environment is protected and unauthorized right-of-way use is not permitted. Any easement granted by the
Department will specify the construction, restoration, and maintenance conditions. No alternative means of
construction, restoration or maintenance shall be used without specific written approval of the Department.

8. If the Michigan Department of Natural Resources approves this application, an invoice will be sent for
the easement rights, damages, and vegetation consideration fee. The easement will be issued after
receipt of payment in full.

9. Itis the applicant's obligation to contact third parties holding easements within the approved easement area and
coordinate construction and maintenance with those parties.

PR6288 (Rev. 08/06/2015)
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O: (989) 348-4036
2342 Industrial Street, Suite A F: (989) 348-5416
Grayling, Ml 49738-1987 WWW.rowepsc.com
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SKETCH OF EASEMENT

CURVE DATA C-23 CURVE DATA C-24

RADIUS = 1585.00’
DELTA = 381043
LENGTH = 1056.15’
CHORD BRG. = S70'40'52"E
CHORD = 1036.72’

RADIUS = 1615.00°
DELTA = 3810'43"
LENGTH = 1076.14’
CHORD BRG. = N70°40'52"W
CHORD = 1046.34’

LINE DATA L-41

LINE DATA L-42

BEARING = N89°38'31"E

BEARING = N5129'31"W

DISTANCE = 31.87

DISTANCE = 176.35'

LINE DATA L-43 LINE DATA L-44

LINE DATA L-45

LINE DATA L-46

LINE DATA L-47

BEARING = S38'30'29"W| BEARING = S5129'31"E

BEARING = N51°29'31"W

BEARING = N3219°20"W

BEARING = N51°35'31"W

DISTANCE = 20.00’ DISTANCE = 151.48’

DISTANCE = 309.26'

DISTANCE = 192.01’

DISTANCE = 344.76'

LINE DATA L-48 LINE DATA L-48

LINE DATA L-50

LINE DATA L-51

LINE DATA L-52

BEARING = NB946™13"W| BEARING = S66°35'36"W

BEARING = NB89°31'58"E

BEARING = N66°35'36"E

BEARING = SB9'46'13"E

DISTANCE = 334.35' DISTANCE = 168.10’

DISTANCE = 76.97’

DISTANCE = 90.94’

DISTANCE = 328.07

LINE DATA L-53 LINE DATA L-54

LINE DATA L-55

BEARING = S51°35'31"E | BEARING = S32719'20"E

BEARING = S51729'31"E

DISTANCE = 339.67’ DISTANCE = 100.62’

DISTANCE = 91.36'

NOTE: TO CONVERT GRID DISTANCE TO GROUND DISTANCE
MULTIPLY THE GRID DISTANCE BY 1.00007757

BEARINGS ARE REFERENCED TO MICHIGAN STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM CENTRAL ZONE, DISTANCES ARE GRID.

OSCODA TWP.
IOSCO EXPLORATION TR.

SECTION 35 T24N — R8E OSCODA TOWNSHIP
[0SCO  COUNTY, MICHIGAN

ROWE PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES COMPANY

O: (989) 348-4036
F: (989) 348-5416
www.rowepsc.com
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SKETCH OF EASEMENT

STATE OF MICHIGAN — DNR TRACT (067-035-300-001-00)

SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA, COUNTY OF I0SCO, STATE OF MICHIGAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: THE SOUTH % OF THE
SOUTHWEST %4 AND ALSO THE EAST J, SECTION 35, T24N, R8E EXCEPT THEREFROM THE NORTHEAST J OF THE NORTHEAST J OF SAID
SECTION 35 CONTAINING 360 ACRES.

SUBJECT TO:  RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS AGREEMENTS AND EASEMENTS, IF ANY.

EASEMENT No. 5 DESCRIPTION

SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA, COUNTY OF [0SCO, STATE OF MICHIGAN BEING PART OF SECTION 35, T24N, R8E, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:  COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 35, T24N, R8E THENCE N89'38'31"E ALONG THE SOUTH SECTION
LINE 2446.18 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF RIVER ROAD FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUING N89°38'31"E ALONG
SAID SECTION LINE 31.87 FEET; THENCE N51°29'31"W PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF RIVER ROAD 176.35 FEET; THENCE
S38°30'29"W 20.00 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF RIVER ROAD; THENCE S5129'31"E ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY 151.48 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING (3278 SQ. FT.) 0.08 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO:  RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, AGREEMENTS, AND EASEMENTS, IF ANY.

STATE OF MICHIGAN — DNR TRACT (067-035-300-001-00)

SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA, COUNTY OF I0SCO, STATE OF MICHIGAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: THE SOUTH % OF THE
SOUTHWEST % AND ALSO THE EAST % SECTION 35, T24N, R8E EXCEPT THEREFROM THE NORTHEAST % OF THE NORTHEAST % OF SAID
SECTION 35 CONTAINING 360 ACRES.

SUBJECT TO:  RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS AGREEMENTS AND EASEMENTS, IF ANY.

EASEMENT No. 4 DESCRIPTION

SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA, COUNTY OF [0SCO, STATE OF MICHIGAN BEING PART OF SECTION 35, T24N, R8E, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:  COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 35, T24N, R8E THENCE N89'38'31"E ALONG THE SOUTH SECTION
LINE 2446.18 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF RIVER ROAD; THENCE N51°29'31"W ALONG NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF RIVER
ROAD 309.26 FEET FOR POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE N3219'20"W 192.01 FEET; THENCE N51°35'31"W 344.76 FEET, THENCE NORTHWESTERLY
ALONG THE ARC OF A 1615.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT 1076.14 FEET, OF WHICH THE CHORD BEARS N70°40'52"W 1056.34 FEET
AND THE CENTRAL ANGLE IS 3810'43" THENCE N89°46'13"W 334.35 FEET, THENCE S66°35'36"W 168.10 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF
WAY OF RIVER ROAD; THENCE N89°31'58”E ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY 76.97 FEET, THENCE N66'35'36"E 90.94 FEET; THENCE

S89°46'13"E 328.07 FEET, THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A 1585.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT 1056.15 FEET, OF WHICH THE CHORD
BEARS S70'40'52"E 1036.72 FEET AND THE CENTRAL ANGLE IS 3810'43" THENCE S51°35'31"E 339.67 FEET, THENCE

S32°19'20E 100.62 FEET, THENCE S5129'31"E 91.36 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING (60462 SQ. FT.) 1.39 ACRES MORE OR
LESS.

SUBJECT TO:  RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, AGREEMENTS, AND EASEMENTS, IF ANY.

EASEMENT AREA

SW 4 OF SW } SEC. 35, T24N-R8E: +28501 SQ. FT
SE 7 OF SW § SEC. 35, T24N-R8E: +35239 SQ. FT

NOTE: EASEMENT DESCRIPTION DISTANCES ARE IN GRID.
NOTE: TO CONVERT GRID DISTANCE TO GROUND DISTANCE
MULTIPLY THE GRID DISTANCE BY 1.00007757

BEARINGS ARE REFERENCED TO MICHIGAN STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM CENTRAL ZONE, DISTANCES ARE GRID.

OSCODA TWRP. —

DRAWN:  MEM
IOSCO EXPLORATION TR. [cecen e
SECTION 35  T24N —  R8E 0SCODA TOWNSHIP | DATE: 9-8-2021

[0SCO  COUNTY, MICHIGAN REVISED:  10—19—2021

ROWE PROFESSIONAL | et 16 o 1
SERVICES COMPANY | 54

O: (989) 348-4036 | U 1 INCHES
2342 Industrial Street, Suite A F: (989) 3485416 | o

Grayling, MI 49738-1987 WWW.rowepsc.com 0 FEET JoB N0 19C0114
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SKETCH OF EASEMENT

N SEC. LINE NE COR. SEC. 2,

N 1 COR. SEC. 2, T23N, R8E

T23N, R8E

115-002-100-002-00
STATE OF MICHIGAN —DNR |

POB No. 1 | NE } OF NE 1/4 |
| -
NW § OF NE 1/4 30" WIDE EASEMENT \ -
w7992 — —
sa130 19 — =
o s 1170.90 —_—
C-22 |30V — ——
Ay O
| E RIVER \—:}Bu@ |
| oo WioE (° |
N 4 LINE \
= = - - - - — - = /1
\ \
L
o 111-002-100-001-00 =
=
= USFS P
—it ‘ ﬁ
¢ | ‘ 2
=
\
m
=
—1
ET\
| |
CEN. OF SEC. 2, | E 4 COR. SEC. 2,
T23N, R8E T23N, R8E

l

\

\
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\
T
=
P —
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LEGEND:
SEE SHEET 10 OF 18 FOR LINE, CURVE, AND SPIRAL TABLES. O = IRON SET
® - IRON FOUND
SEE SHEET 11 OF 18 FOR THE DESCRIPTIONS. O — MONUMENT SET
B - MONUMENT FOUND
A = LINE STAKE
(R) = RECORDED
(M) = MEASURED
(C) = CALCULATED
(P) = PLATTED
(D) = DEED

NOTE: TO CONVERT GRID DISTANCE TO GROUND DISTANCE
MULTIPLY THE GRID DISTANCE BY 1.00007757

BEARINGS ARE REFERENCED TO MICHIGAN STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM CENTRAL ZONE, DISTANCES ARE GRID.

OSCODA TWRP. —

DRAWN:  MEM
IOSCO EXPLORATION TR. oo o
SECTION 2 T23N - R8E WILBER TOWNSHIP | pATE: 9-8-2021

[0SCO  COUNTY, MICHIGAN REVISED:  10—19—2021

ROWE PROFESSIONAL [sr 5 o 15
SERVICES COMPANY SCALE:  1"=500’

0: (989) 348-4036 | U 1 INCHES
]_;—

2342 Industrial Street, Suite A F: (989) 348-5416
Grayling, MI 49738-1987 WWW.rowepsc.com 0 250 500 FEET Jog No..  19C0114
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SKETCH OF EASEMENT

CURVE DATA C-20 CURVE DATA C-21

CURVE DATA C-22

RADIUS = 1382.39’ RADIUS = 1382.39’

RADIUS = 1352.39’

DELTA = 2301'04” DELTA = 15%3'08"

DELTA = 15%3'08"

LENGTH = 555.36' LENGTH = 383.28'

LENGTH = 374.96'

CHORD BRG. = S67°00'02"E | CHORD BRG. = S8627'08"E

CHORD BRG. = N86°27'08"E

CHORD = 551.63’ CHORD = 382.05'

CHORD = 373.76'

LINE DATA L-30 LINE DATA L-31

BEARING = S00°01'51"E+
DISTANCE = 25.57'%

BEARING = S00°01°'51"E4
DISTANCE = 129.11°+

LINE DATA L-32 LINE DATA L-33

LINE DATA L-34

LINE DATA L-35

LINE DATA L-36

BEARING = S5129'31"E | BEARING = N38'15'33"E

BEARING = N51729°31"W

BEARING = N84'24'02"E

BEARING = N64°08'14"E

DISTANCE = 379.64't | DISTANCE = 19.93'

DISTANCE = 444.53'+

DISTANCE = 65.75'

DISTANCE = 109.71’

LINE DATA L-37 LINE DATA L-38

LINE DATA L-39

LINE DATA L-40

BEARING = NOO01'51°E | BEARING = S64°08'14"W

BEARING = S85712'38"W

BEARING = S1129'26"W

DISTANCE = 30.32’ DISTANCE = 111.38’

DISTANCE = 57.8%

DISTANCE = 30.00'

SPIRAL DATA S—-10 *
BEARING = S51'34'24"E
DISTANCE = 49.05' DISTANCE = 197.47'

SPIRAL ANGLE = 014'39" | SPIRAL ANGLE = 357'51"

¥ NOTE: S =10 IS A SPIRAL SEGEMENT WITHIN THE
OVERALL SPIRAL S—11.

SPIRAL DATA S-11
BEARING = S52'48'48"E

NOTE:  TO CONVERT GRID DISTANCE TO GROUND DISTANCE
MULTIPLY THE GRID DISTANCE BY 1.00007757

BEARINGS ARE REFERENCED TO MICHIGAN STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM CENTRAL ZONE, DISTANCES ARE GRID.

OSCODA TWP.
IOSCO EXPLORATION TR.

SECTION 2 T23N - R8E WILBER TOWNSHIP
[0SCO  COUNTY, MICHIGAN

ROWE PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES COMPANY

O: (989) 348-4036
F: (989) 348-5416
www.rowepsc.com

2342 Industrial Street, Suite A
Grayling, MI 49738-1987

FIELD: JH
DRAWN: MEM
CHECKED: CAS
DATE: 9-8-2021
REVISED:  10-19-2021
SHEET: 10 OF 18
SCALE:
0 1 INCHES
0 FEET

JOB NO.:

19C0114
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SKETCH OF EASEMENT

STATE OF MICHIGAN — DNR TRACT (115—-002—-100-002-00)

SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WILBER, COUNTY OF 10SCO, STATE OF MICHIGAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST
% SECTION 2, T23N, RBE, LYING NORTHERLY OF RIVER ROAD.

SUBJECT TO:  RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS AGREEMENTS AND EASEMENTS, IF ANY.

EASEMENT No. 1 DESCRIPTION

SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WILBER, COUNTY OF 10SCO, STATE OF MICHIGAN BEING PART OF SECTION 2, T23N, R8E, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:  COMMENCING AT THE NORTH % CORNER OF SAID SECTION 2, T23N, R8E, THENCE S00°01'51”E ALONG THE NORTH-SOUTH
LINE 129.11 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING S00°01'51"E ALONG SAID 4 LINE TO THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF
RIVER ROAD 25.57 FEET, THENCE $51°29°31"E ALONG THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF RIVER ROAD (NEXT 2 COURSES) 379.64 FEET TO
THE BEGINNING OF A SPIRAL CURVE TO THE LEFT OF WHICH THE CHORD BEARS S51°34'24"F 49.06 FEET AND A SPIRAL ANGLE

OF 0114'39" THENCE N3815'33"E 19.93 FEET, THENCE N5129°31"W 444.53 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING (8731 SQ

FT) 0.20 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO:  RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS AGREEMENTS, AND EASEMENTS, IF ANY.

EASEMENT No. 2 DESCRIPTION

SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WILBER, COUNTY OF 10SCO, STATE OF MICHIGAN BEING PART OF SECTION 2, T23N, R8E, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:  COMMENCING AT THE NORTH % CORNER OF SAID SECTION 2, T23N, R8E, THENCE S00°01°51"E ALONG THE NORTH-SOUTH % LINE
OF SAID SECTION 154.68 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF RIVER ROAD; THENCE S51°29'31"E ALONG THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF
WAY OF RIVER ROAD (NEXT 4 COURSES) 379.64 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A SPIRAL CURVE TO THE LEFT OF WHICH THE CHORD BEARS
S52°48'48"E 197.47 FEET AND A SPIRAL ANGLE OF 3'57'51"; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A 1382.39 FOOT RADIUS CURVE
TO THE LEFT 555.36 FEET, OF WHICH THE CHORD BEARS S67°00°02"FE 551.63 FEET AND THE CENTRAL ANGLE IS 23°01°04” FOR A POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE ARC OF A 1382.39 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT 383.28 FEET, OF WHICH THE CHORD
BEARS S86°27°08"E 382.05 FEET AND THE CENTRAL ANGLE IS 15°53'08" THENCE N84'24'02"E 65.75 FEET, THENCE

N64°08'14"E 109.71 FEET;, THENCE N81°36'19”E 1170.90 FEET TO THE EAST LINE SAID SECTION 2; THENCE NOO'01'51"W ALONG SAID EAST
LINE 30.32 FEET; THENCE S81°36'19”"W PARALLEL WITH THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF RIVER ROAD 1179.92 FEET; THENCE

S64°08'14"W 111.38 FEET, THENCE $85712'38"W 57.83 FEET, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF 1352.39 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE RIGHT 374.96 FEET OF WHICH THE CHORD BEARS NB86°27'08"W 373.76 FEET AND THE CENTRAL ANGLE IS 1553'08" THENCE
S11°29'26"W 30.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING (51734 SQ. FT) 1.18 ACRES MORE OR LESS .

SUBJECT TO:  RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS AGREEMENTS, AND EASEMENTS, IF ANY.

EASEMENT AREA

NW  OF NE # SEC. 2, T23N-R8E: 19823 SQ. FT
NE 7 OF NE 7 SEC. 2, T23N-RBE: +40642 SQ. FT

NOTE: EASEMENT DESCRIPTION DISTANCES ARE IN GRID.
NOTE: TO CONVERT GRID DISTANCE TO GROUND DISTANCE
MULTIPLY THE GRID DISTANCE BY 1.00007757

BEARINGS ARE REFERENCED TO MICHIGAN STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM CENTRAL ZONE, DISTANCES ARE GRID.

OSCODA TWP. —

DRAWN:  MEM
IOSCO EXPLORATION TR. oo o
SECTION 2 T23N - R8E WILBER TOWNSHIP | pATE: 9-8- 2021

[0SCO  COUNTY, MICHIGAN REVISED:  10—19—2021

ROWE PROFESSIONAL [+ o
SERVICES COMPANY | ScA&

0: (989) 348-4036 | U 1 INCHES

2342 Industrial Street, Suite A F: (989) 348-5416 —
Grayling, MI 49738-1987 WWW.rowepsc.com 0 FEET JoB No..  19C0114




Randy Rourke Builder

7188 Cedar Lake Road

Oscoda, Michigan 48750

Builder’s License: 2101122392
(989)739-3501

INVOICE TO OSCODA TOWNSHIP FOR WATERLINE ON BACHMAN DRIVE

120 ft @ $32

5pc. @ $125

5pc. @ $20

5pc. @ $25

SUB-TOTAL

Riggs Survey Invoice
(53700/4=5925)

Travis Excavation Invoice
(53300/4=5825)

Rourke Builders Labor Cost
(52000/4=5500)
Katterman Invoice

($500/4=5125)
TOTAL

S
S
s
S

3,840.00
625.00
100.00
125.00

925.00

825.00

500.00

125.00

S 4,690.00

s 706500

- @()Q‘,"?//'U. 3()0



ROURKE BUILDER’'S WATERLINE INVOICE

Propery Owner Expense

Katterman Labor
ETNA
ETNA
PRO LAWN REPAIR
Russo Engineering
Riggs Survey
Riggs Survey
Alpena Supply
Travis Excavating
Cut Diamond Blade
Rourke Builders Labor
(40 hrs.)
TOTAL COST

Cost
S 487.50
S 1,226.80
$14,925.22
S 2,568.00
S 2,500.00
S 400.00
$ 2,200.00
S 35.00
S 2,200.00
S 247.30

S 1,200.00
$27,989.82



540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200

ROWE PROFESSIONAL Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500

(@ k7T SERVICES COMPANY Fox (810) 3417573

www.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township August 18, 2021
Township Superintendent Project No: 18C0068
110 South State Street Invoice No: 99645
Oscoda, MI 48750

Project Mgr Rick Freeman
Project 18C0068 Oscoda Charter Township As-needed Services

As-needed surveying, design and construction engineering, planning, landscape architecture
Professional Services from July 1, 2021 to July 31, 2021

Task 2001 As-needed Requests
Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager
Schultz, Doug 1.00 145.00 145.00
Director of Engineering
Freeman, Rick 12.00 180.00 2,160.00
Totals 13.00 2,305.00
Total Labor 2,305.00
Total this Task $2,305.00
Total Amount Due $2,305.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




Project 18C0068

Oscoda Charter Township As-needed Serv

Invoice

99645

Billing Backup

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Rowe Professional Services Company Invoice 99645 Dated 8/18/2021 11:27:35 AM
Project 18C0068 Oscoda Charter Township As-needed Services
Task 2001 As-needed Requests
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager
433 4 - Schultz, Doug 6/2/2021 1.00 145.00 145.00
Director of Engineering
343 75 - Freeman, Rick 6/9/2021 4.00 180.00 720.00
343 75 - Freeman, Rick 7/29/2021 8.00 180.00 1,440.00
Totals 13.00 2,305.00
Total Labor 2,305.00
Total this Task $2,305.00
Total this Phase $2,305.00
Total this Project $2,305.00
Total this Report $2,305.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.

Page 2



Billing Backup for Invoice #99645
Oscoda Charter Township As-needed Services
Rowe Job #18C0068

Professional Services through July 31, 2021

Billing
DATE Employee Hours Rate Total
07/01-07/31/2021 Schultz, Doug 1.00 145.00 145.00
07/01-07/31/2021 Freeman, Rick 12.00 180.00 2,160.00

Task 2001 As-Needed Design Services

e UDDA-RD Loan/Grant for Woodland and Phase A data gathering
e USDA-RD Loan/Grant right-of-way documentation for Woodland
e Miscellaneous Grant Research

e Federal Stimulus funding opportunities

Total Invoice #99645 $2,305.00



. ROWE PROFESSIONAL Ik A
| SERVICES COMPANY F;ﬁfﬁ}fjvj‘gﬁgﬁﬁ

Oscoda Charter Township November 17, 2021
Township Superintendent Project No: 18C0068
110 South State Street Invoice No: 100826
Oscoda, MI 48750

Project Mgr Rick Freeman
Project 18C0068 Oscoda Charter Township As-needed Services

As-needed surveying, design and construction engineering, planning, landscape architecture
Professional Services from October 1, 2021 to October 31, 2021

Task 1002 As-needed Meetings
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Director of Engineering
Freeman, Rick 6.00 180.00 1,080.00
Totals 6.00 1,080.00
Total Labor 1,080.00
Total this Task $1,080.00
Task 2001 As-needed Requests
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Director of Engineering
Freeman, Rick 8.00 180.00 1,440.00
*Assistant Project Engineer
Kalakay, Samantha 5.50 110.00 605.00
Totals 13.50 2,045.00
Total Labor 2,045.00
Total this Task $2,045.00
Total Amount Due $3,125.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




Project

18C0068

Oscoda Charter Township As-needed Serv

Invoice

100826

Billing Backup

Wednesday, November 17, 2021

Rowe Professional Services Company Invoice 100826 Dated 11/17/2021 3:42:58 PM
Project 18C0068 Oscoda Charter Township As-needed Services
Task 1002 As-needed Meetings
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Director of Engineering
343 75 - Freeman, Rick 10/20/2021 6.00 180.00 1,080.00
Totals 6.00 1,080.00
Total Labor 1,080.00
Total this Task $1,080.00
Total this Phase $1,080.00
Task 2001 As-needed Requests
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Director of Engineering
343 75 - Freeman, Rick 8/30/2021 8.00 180.00 1,440.00
*Assistant Project Engineer
581 14 - Kalakay, Samantha 9/20/2021 1.00 110.00 110.00
581 14 - Kalakay, Samantha 9/21/2021 2.50 110.00 275.00
581 14 - Kalakay, Samantha 9/22/2021 1.00 110.00 110.00
581 14 - Kalakay, Samantha 9/23/2021 1.00 110.00 110.00
Totals 13.50 2,045.00
Total Labor 2,045.00
Total this Task $2,045.00
Total this Phase $2,045.00
Total this Project $3,125.00
Total this Report $3,125.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
emaii accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.

Page 2



Billing Backup for Invoice #100826
Oscoda Charter Township As-needed Services
Rowe Job #18C0068

Professional Services through October 31, 2021

Billing
DATE Employee Hours Rate Total
08/01-10/31/2021 Kalakay, Samantha 5.50 110.00 605.00
08/01-10/31/2021 Freeman, Rick 14.00 180.00 2,520.00

Task 2001 As-Needed Design Services

e UDDA-RD Loan/Grant for Woodland and Phase A data gathering
e USDA-RD Loan/Grant right-of-way documentation for Woodland
e State Representative Allor/Congressmen Kildee/Governors Office
e Miscellaneous Grant Research

e Federal Stimulus funding opportunities

Total Invoice #100826 $3,125.00



) SERVICES COMPANY

« ROWE PROFESSIONAL

540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200
Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573
www.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, M| 48750

Project 19C0114 losco Exploration Trail

August 5, 2021
Project No:
Invoice No:

Project Mgr

Design engineering for Phase 3, 6.2 mile trail along River Road, Oscoda Township

Professional Services from July 1, 2021 to July 31, 2021

19C0114
99448

Doug Schultz

Rate

125.00

Total this Task

Rate

125.00

Total this Task

Task 4015 Easements, title
Professional Personnel
Hours
Senior Project Engineer
Bair, Ryan .50
Totals .50
Total Labor
Task 5002 Final Plans
Professional Personnel
Hours
Senior Project Engineer
Bair, Ryan 28.00
Totals 28.00
Total Labor
Task 5004 Tap Application 2
Professional Personnel
Hours
Senior Project Manager
Schultz, Doug 3.50
Totals 3.50

Total Labor

Rate

145.00

Total this Task

Total Amount Due

Amount
62.50
62.50
62.50
$62.50
Amount
3,500.00
3,500.00
3,500.00
$3,500.00
Amount
507.50
507.50
507.50
$507.50
$4,070.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




) SERVICES COMPANY

. ROWE PROFESSIONAL

540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200
Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573
wWww.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, MI 48750

Project 19C0114 losco Exploration Trail

September 10, 2021

Design engineering for Phase 3, 6.2 mile trail along River Road, Oscoda Township

Reimbursable Expenses

Humpula, James
Mellinger, Nicholas
Total Reimbursables

Task 4015 Easements, title
Professional Personnel
Hours
Project Manager
Sorenson, Cole 5.00
Stickler, Guy .50
Project Surveyor
Myers, Marvin 14.00
CAD Operator/ Office Technician |
Miller, Andrew 4.50
Two Person Crew (Include Crew Chief)
Humpula, James 33.50
Senior Engineering Technician
Pearce, Donald 6.00
Crew Member
Mellinger, Nicholas 33.50
Totals 97.00
Total Labor
Task 5002 Final Plans
Professional Personnel
Hours
Senior Project Engineer
Bair, Ryan .50
Totals .50

Total Labor

Project No: 19C0114
Invoice No: 99813
Project Mgr Doug Schuliz
55.00
55.00
110.00 110.00
Total this Task $110.00
Rate Amount
137.00 685.00
137.00 68.50
120.00 1,680.00
85.00 382.50
85.00 2,847.50
100.00 600.00
65.00 2,177.50
8,441.00
8,441.00
Total this Task $8,441.00
Rate Amount
125.00 62.50
62.50
62.50

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




Project 19C0114 losco Exploration Trail Invoice 99813
Total this Task $62.50
Task 5004 Tap Application 2
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager
Schultz, Doug .50 145.00 72.50
Totals .50 72.50
Total Labor 72.50
Total this Task $72.50
Total Amount Due $8,686.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.

Page 2



\ ROWE PROFESSIONAL o
® k7€ SErRVICES COMPANY 0

Oscoda Charter Township October 7, 2021
Township Superintendent Project No: 19C0114
110 South State Street Invoice No: 100221

Oscoda, M| 48750
Project Mgr Doug Schultz

Project 19C0114 losco Exploration Trail
Design engineering for Phase 3, 6.2 mile trail along River Road, Oscoda Township

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Project Surveyor
Feenstra, Daniel 3.75 120.00 450.00
Myers, Marvin 41.50 120.00 4,980.00
Assistant Project Surveyor
Coffin, Chaz 5.76 100.00 575.00
Senior Project Engineer
Bair, Ryan 24.00 125.00 3,000.00
*Graduate Engineer
Meeder, lan 3.25 105.00 341.25
Totals 78.25 9,346.25
Total Labor 9,346.25
Total this Task $9,346.25
Task 5002 Final Plans
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Engineer
Bair, Ryan 25.00 125.00 3,125.00
*Project Engineer
Temple, Alexander 9.00 120.00 1,080.00
Totals 34.00 4,205.00
Total Labor 4,205.00
Total this Task $4,205.00
Total Amount Due $13,551.25

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




.~ ROWE PROFESSIONAL e
) SERVICES COMPANY Fox o s

Oscoda Charter Township November 12, 2021
Township Superintendent Project No: 19C0114
110 South State Street Invoice No: 100665

Oscoda, M| 48750
Project Mgr Doug Schultz

Project 19C0114 losco Exploration Trail
Design engineering for Phase 3, 6.2 mile trail along River Road, Oscoda Township

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Project Surveyor
Myers, Marvin 27.00 120.00 3,240.00
Sorenson, Cole 3.00 137.00 411.00
Senior Project Engineer
Bair, Ryan 4.00 125.00 500.00
Totals 34.00 4,151.00
Total Labor 4,151.00
Total this Task $4,151.00
Task 5002 Final Plans
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Engineer
Bair, Ryan 2.00 125.00 250.00
Totals 2.00 250.00
Total Labor 250.00
Total this Task $250.00
Total Amount Due $4,401.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




| SERVICES COMPANY

. ROWE PROFESSIONAL

540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200
Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573

www.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, Ml 48750

July 13, 2021
Project No:
Invoice No:

Project Mgr

19C0303
0099179

Dean Oparka

Design engineering services for new water main along Oakland Drive, Pinecrest Alley, Pinecrest Trail, and County

Project 19C0303 Oscoda Phase B, G, F-41 Water Main
Road F-41.

Pr ional Servi from 1, 2021 n 2021

Task 5001 Observation & Testing

Professional Personnel

Hours
Senior Engineering Technician
Ludwick, Steven 6.00
Totals 6.00
Total Labor
Task 5002 Administration
Professional Personnel
Hours
Director of Engineering
Freeman, Rick 4.00
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 13.00
*Clerical/Administrative
Church, Krista 1.50
Totals 18.50
Total Labor

Rate Amount
100.00 600.00
600.00

600.00

Total this Task $600.00
Rate Amount
180.00 720.00
140.00 1,820.00
60.00 90.00
2,630.00

2,630.00

Total this Task $2,630.00

Total Amount Due $3,230.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.



- ROWE PROFESSIONAL
) SERVICES COMPANY

540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200
Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573

www.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, M| 48750

Project 19C0303

August 24, 2021
Project No:
Invoice No:

Project Mgr
Oscoda Phase B, G, F-41 Water Main

19C0303
0099698

Dean Oparka

Design engineering services for new water main along Oakland Drive, Pinecrest Alley, Pinecrest Trail, and County

Road F-41.

Professional Services from July 1, 2021 to July 31, 2021
Task 3003 Phase G Design

Professional Personnel

Assistant Project Engineer
Kalakay, Samantha
Graduate Engineer
Wahr, Zoe
Project Manager
Beckman, Sean
Senior Project Manager
Richmond, David
Totals
Total Labor

Task 4002
Professional Personnel

Project Manager
Sorenson, Cole

Project Surveyor
Sorenson, Cole

Survey Field Technician Il
Miller, Andrew

Technician |
Grenat, Forrest
Survey Office Technician Il
Sorenson, Cole
Totals
Total Labor

Hours Rate Amount
22.00 110.00 2,420.00
15.00 105.00 1,5675.00
10.00 135.00 1,350.00
5.00 140.00 700.00
52.00 6,045.00
6,045.00
Total this Task $6,045.00
Phase G Survey
Hours Rate Amount
5.00 135.00 675.00
2.00 135.00 270.00
48.50 72.00
3,492.00 Survey Office
.75 92.00 69.00
2.00 135.00 270.00
58.25 4,776.00
4,776.00
Total this Task $4,776.00
Total Amount Due $10,821.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please

email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




 ROWE PROFESSIONAL

\

| SERVICES COMPANY

540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200
Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573
www.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, Ml 48750

August 24, 2021

Project No: 19C0303
Invoice No: 0099699
Project Mgr Dean Oparka

Rate Amount
100.00 10,500.00
10,500.00

10,500.00

Total this Task $10,500.00
Rate Amount
145.00 507.50
140.00 3,430.00
110.00 550.00
4,487.50

4,487.50

Total this Task $4,487.50

Project 19C0303 Oscoda Phase B, G, F-41 Water Main
Design engineering services for new water main along Oakland Drive, Pinecrest Alley, Pinecrest Trail, and County
Road F-41.
Pr ion rvi fr ly 1 1 ly 31, 2021
Task 5001 Observation & Testing
Professional Personnel
Hours
Senior Engineering Technician
Ludwick, Steven 105.00
Totals 105.00
Total Labor
Task 5002 Administration
Professional Personnel
Hours
Senior Project Manager
Richmond, David 3.50
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 24.50
*Assistant Project Engineer
Kalakay, Samantha 5.00
Totals 33.00
Total Labor
Task 6000 Construction Staking
Professional Personnel
Hours
Project Manager
Sorenson, Cole .50
Project Surveyor
Sorenson, Cole 3.50
Survey Project Coordinator
Fink, James 1.00
Survey Technician/ Office Technician Il
Grenat, Forrest 1.00

Rate Amount
137.00 68.50
137.00 479.50
117.00 117.00
100.00 100.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




Project 19C0303 Oscoda Phase B, G, F-41 Water Main Invoice 0099699
One person Crew (non- PS)
Grenat, Forrest 10.50 100.00 1,050.00
Two Person Crew (Include Crew Chief)
Grenat, Forrest 10.50 100.00 1,050.00
Crew Member
Stein, Zachary 10.50 65.00 682.50
Totals 37.50 3,547.50
Total Labor 3,547.50
Total this Task $3,547.50
Total Amount Due $18,535.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.

Page 2



540 S. _Sagin_aw‘St.,Ste 200
. ROWE PROFESSIONAL Phone: 010 3417500
(® E7¥) SERVICES COMPANY o 10 30757

Oscoda Charter Township September 28, 2021
Township Superintendent Project No: 19C0303
110 South State Street Invoice No: 0100136
Oscoda, M| 48750

Project Mgr Dean Oparka
Project 19C0303 Oscoda Phase B, G, F-41 Water Main

Design engineering services for new water main along Oakland Drive, Pinecrest Alley, Pinecrest Trail, and County
Road F-41.

Professional Servi from A 1.2021t0 A 1, 2021
Task 5001 Observation & Testing
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Engineer
Lidgard, Jonathan .50 125.00 62.50
Senior Engineering Technician
Ludwick, Steven 263.00 100.00 26,300.00
Engineering Technician Il
Whitting, Benjamin 13.00 85.00 1,105.00
Totals 276.50 27,467.50
Total Labor 27,467.50
Total this Task $27,467.50
Task 5002 Administration
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 25.00 140.00 3,500.00
*Assistant Project Engineer
Kalakay, Samantha 2.00 110.00 220.00
Totals 27.00 3,720.00
Total Labor 3,720.00
Total this Task $3,720.00
Task 6000 Construction Staking
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Project Surveyor
Sorenson, Cole 1.00 137.00 137.00
Survey Field Technician llI
Miller, Andrew .50 85.00 42.50
Survey Technician/ Office Technician Il
Grenat, Forrest 3.50 100.00 350.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




Project 19C0303 Oscoda Phase B, G, F-41 Water Main Invoice 0100136
CAD Operator/ Office Technician |
Miller, Andrew 1.50 85.00 127.50
Two Person Crew (Include Crew Chief)
Ralston, Sean 21.50 98.00 2,107.00
Crew Member
Miller, Andrew 10.00 85.00 850.00
Stein, Zachary 13.50 65.00 877.50
Totals 51.50 4,491.50
Total Labor 4,491.50
Total this Task $4,491.50
Total Amount Due $35,679.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.

Page 2



, ROWE PROFESSIONAL e
) SERVICES COMPANY Fax: (810) 3417573

] www.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township October 13, 2021
Township Superintendent Project No: 19C0303
110 South State Street Invoice No: 0100367
Oscoda, M|l 48750

Project Mgr Dean Oparka
Project 19C0303 Oscoda Phase B, G, F-41 Water Main

Design engineering services for new water main along Oakland Drive, Pinecrest Alley, Pinecrest Trail, and County
Road F-41.

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Engineering Technician
Ludwick, Steven 211.50 100.00 21,150.00
Totals 211.50 21,150.00
Total Labor 21,150.00
Total this Task $21,150.00
Task 5002 Administration
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager
Richmond, David 1.00 145.00 145.00
Director of Engineering
Freeman, Rick 24.00 180.00 4,320.00
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 32.00 140.00 4,480.00
*Assistant Project Engineer
Kalakay, Samantha 9.25 110.00 1,017.50
Totals 66.25 9,962.50
Total Labor 9,962.50
Total this Task $9,962.50
Task 6000 Construction Staking
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
One person Crew (non- PS)
Grenat, Forrest 8.50 100.00 850.00
Totals 8.50 850.00
Total Labor 850.00
Total this Task $850.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




Project 19C0303 Oscoda Phase B, G, F-41 Water Main Invoice 0100367

Total Amount Due $31,962.50

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.

Page 2



540 S. .Sagin_aw_St.,Ste 200
. ROWE PROFESSIONAL einlyssicopigaton
| SERVICES COMPANY e rowamerom

Oscoda Charter Township November 19, 2021
Township Superintendent Project No: 19C0303
110 South State Street Invoice No: 0100891
Oscoda, Ml 48750

Project Mgr Dean Oparka
Project 19C0303 Oscoda Phase B, G, F-41 Water Main

Design engineering services for new water main along Oakland Drive, Pinecrest Alley, Pinecrest Trail, and County
Road F-41.

Professional i fr r1, 2021 r 31, 2021
Task 5001 Observation & Testing
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 22.00 140.00 3,080.00
Senior Engineering Technician
Ludwick, Steven 235.50 100.00 23,550.00
Engineering Technician Il
Roddy, Joshua 8.00 85.00 680.00
Totals 265.50 27,310.00
Total Labor 27,310.00
Total this Task $27,310.00
Task 5002 Administration
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 20.00 140.00 2,800.00
Totals 20.00 2,800.00
Total Labor 2,800.00
Total this Task $2,800.00
Total Amount Due $30,110.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.



. ROWE PROFESSIONAL
| SERVICES COMPANY

540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200
Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573
www.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, Ml 48750

Project 21C0153

August 19, 2021
Project No:
Invoice No:

Project Mgr
Water System Improvements 2022

21C0153
0099671

Dean Oparka

Design and construction engineering services for the construction of 8,500 feet of new water main in Oscoda
Charter Township. The proposed project will use DWRF funding secured by ROWE.

Professional Servi I

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager
Richmond, David .75 145.00 108.75
Project Manager
Beckman, Sean .50 140.00 70.00
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 16.00 140.00 2,240.00
*Assistant Project Engineer
Kalakay, Samantha 18.50 110.00 2,035.00
*Graduate Engineer
Wahr, Zoe .50 105.00 52.50
Totals 36.25 4,506.25
Total Labor 4,506.25
Total this Task $4,506.25
Task 3002 Post Design Phases C, D,& E
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 1.00 140.00 140.00
Totals 1.00 140.00
Total Labor 140.00
Total this Task $140.00
Task 4000 Topographical Survey
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager
Rauser, John 1.00 145.00 145.00
Project Manager
Sorenson, Cole 1.00 137.00 137.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please

email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




Project 21C0153 Water System Improvements 2022 Invoice 0099671
Project Surveyor
Sorenson, Cole 2.00 137.00 274.00
Totals 4.00 556.00
Total Labor 556.00
Total this Task $556.00
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 5,202.25 0.00 5,202.25
Limit 621,310.00
Remaining 616,107.75
Total Amount Due $5,202.25

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.

Page 2



\ ROWE PROFESSIONAL e
| SERVICES COMPANY Fax: (810) 341-7573

Wwww.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township September 28, 2021
Township Superintendent Project No: 21C0153
110 South State Street Invoice No: 0100137
Oscoda, M| 48750

Project Mgr Dean Oparka
Project 21C0153 Water System Improvements 2022

Design and construction engineering services for the construction of 8,500 feet of new water main in Oscoda
Charter Township. The proposed project will use DWRF funding secured by ROWE.

Professional Servi from Au 2021 to A 1, 2021
Task 3001 Design Phases C,D,& E
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager
Richmond, David 3.00 145.00 435.00
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 12.00 140.00 1,680.00
*Assistant Project Engineer
Kalakay, Samantha 72.25 110.00 7,947.50
*Graduate Engineer
Wahr, Zoe 14.25 105.00 1,496.25
Totals 101.50 11,558.75
Total Labor 11,558.75
Total this Task $11,558.75
Task 4000 Topographical Survey
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Project Manager
Sorenson, Cole 3.00 137.00 411.00
Project Surveyor
Sorenson, Cole 17.00 137.00 2,329.00
Assistant Project Surveyor
Grenat, Forrest 13.50 100.00 1,350.00
Survey Crew Chief
Ralston, Sean 9.50 98.00 931.00
Survey Field Technician IlI
Miller, Andrew 1.50 85.00 127.50
CAD Operator/ Office Technician |
Miller, Andrew 4.00 85.00 340.00
One person Crew (non- PS)
Ralston, Sean 1.50 98.00 147.00
Two Person Crew (Include Crew Chief)
Ralston, Sean 71.00 98.00 6,958.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




Project 21C0153 Water System Improvements 2022 Invoice 0100137

Crew Member

Stein, Zachary 72.00 65.00 4,680.00
Totals 193.00 17,273.50

Total Labor 17,273.50

Total this Task $17,273.50
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 28,832.25 5,202.25 34,034.50
Limit 143,440.00
Remaining 109,405.50

Total Amount Due $28,832.25

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
0099671 8/19/2021 5,202.25
5,202.25

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accountine@rowepsc.com for more information.

Page 2



A ) SERVICES COMPANY

. ROWE PROFESSIONAL

540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200
Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573

www.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, Ml 48750

Project 21C0153

October 13, 2021

Project No: 21C0153
Invoice No: 0100374
Project Mgr Dean Oparka

Water System Improvements 2022

Design and construction engineering services for the construction of 8,500 feet of new water main in Oscoda
Charter Township. The proposed project will use DWRF funding secured by ROWE.

Professional Servi from mber 1, 2021 mber

Professional Personnel

Hours
Senior Project Manager
Richmond, David 2.50
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 21.00
*Assistant Project Engineer
Kalakay, Samantha 38.75
*Graduate Engineer
Wahr, Zoe 42.00
Totals 104.25
Total Labor
Task 4000 Topographical Survey
Professional Personnel
Hours
Assistant Project Surveyor
Grenat, Forrest 6.00
Totals 6.00
Total Labor
Billing Limits Current
Total Billings 12,575.00
Limit
Remaining
Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
0099671 8/19/2021 5,202.25

Rate Amount
145.00 362.50
140.00 2,940.00
110.00 4,262.50
105.00 4,410.00
11,975.00

11,975.00

Total this Task $11,975.00
Rate Amount
100.00 600.00
600.00

600.00

Total this Task $600.00
Prior To-Date
34,034.50 46,609.50
143,440.00
96,830.50

Total Amount Due $12,575.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




Project 21C0153 Water System Improvements 2022 Invoice 0100374

0100137 9/28/2021 28,832.25
34,034.50

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.

Page 2



. ROWE PROFESSIONAL ot Migigeces
) SERVICES COMPANY Fox o) T

Oscoda Charter Township November 19, 2021
Township Superintendent Project No: 21C0153
110 South State Street Invoice No: 0100892
Oscoda, Ml 48750

Project Mgr Dean Oparka
Project 21C0153 Water System Improvements 2022

Design and construction engineering services for the construction of 8,500 feet of new water main in Oscoda
Charter Township. The proposed project will use DWRF funding secured by ROWE.

rof n rvi from r 2 r 31, 2021
Task 3001 Design Phases C,D,& E
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager
Richmond, David 5.50 145.00 797.50
CAD Operator/ Office Technician |
Miller, Andrew 2.50 85.00 212.50
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 21.00 140.00 2,940.00
*Assistant Project Engineer
Kalakay, Samantha 65.75 110.00 7,232.50
*@Graduate Engineer
Huber, Maria 8.50 105.00 892.50
Wahr, Zoe 24.50 105.00 2,5672.50
Totals 127.75 14,647.50
Total Labor 14,647.50
Total this Task $14,647.50
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 14,647.50 46,609.50 61,257.00
Limit 143,440.00
Remaining 82,183.00
Total Amount Due $14,647.50
Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
0099671 8/19/2021 5,202.25
0100137 9/28/2021 28,832.25
0100374 10/13/2021 12,575.00
46,609.50

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




. ROWE PROFESSIONAL i Miehign seses
"\ SERVICES COMPANY e oot

Oscoda Charter Township September 22, 2021
Township Superintendent Project No: 21C0158
110 South State Street Invoice No: 0100110
Oscoda, MI 48750

Project Mgr Dean Oparka
Project 21C0158 Water System Improvement Project 2023

Design and construction engineering services for construction of 10,500 feet of new water main. The proposed water
main will be constructed utilizing DWRF funding.

Professional Servi from Al 1,2021 to A 1, 2021
Task 3001 Design Phases F&H
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 5.00 140.00 700.00
Totals 5.00 700.00
Total Labor 700.00
Total this Task $700.00
Task 4001 Topographical Survey
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Project Surveyor
Myers, Marvin 8.00 120.00 960.00
Sorenson, Cole 19.00 137.00 2,603.00
Mapping Project Coordinator
Good, Steven 6.00 102.00 612.00
Assistant Project Surveyor
Grenat, Forrest 5.00 100.00 500.00
Survey Crew Chief
Ralston, Sean 29.00 98.00 2,842.00
Survey Field Technician IlI
Miller, Andrew 4.50 85.00 382.50
Survey Field Technician |
Stein, Zachary 19.50 65.00 1,267.50
CAD Operator/ Office Technician |
Miller, Andrew 6.00 85.00 510.00
One person Crew (non- PS)
Ralston, Sean 3.00 98.00 294.00
Two Person Crew (Include Crew Chief)
Ralston, Sean 31.50 98.00 3,087.00
Project Manager
Lemke, Gregory 10.50 137.00 1,438.50

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




Project 21C0158 Water System Improvement Project 2023 Invoice 0100110
Crew Member

Miller, Andrew 2.00 85.00 170.00
Stein, Zachary 9.50 65.00 617.50
Totals 153.50 15,284.00
Total Labor 15,284.00
Reimbursable Expenses
Midwest Aerial Photography 5,900.00
Total Reimbursables 5,900.00 5,900.00
Consultants
Aerodata Imaging 5,000.00
Total Consultants 5,000.00 5,000.00
Total this Task $26,184.00
Total Amount Due $26,884.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email gaccountine@rowepsc.com for more information.

Page 2



ROWE PROFESSIONAL

_m_m__,x SERVICES COMPANY

540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200
Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573
WWWw.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, M|l 48750

Project 21C0158

October 13, 2021
Project No:
Invoice No:

Project Mgr
Water System Improvement Project 2023

21C0158
0100378

Dean Oparka

Design and construction engineering services for construction of 10,500 feet of new water main. The proposed water

main will be constructed utilizing DWRF funding.

Professional Servi from mber 1 2

Professional Personnel

Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean
Totals
Total Labor

Hours

2.00
2.00

Professional Personnel

Project Surveyor
Sorenson, Cole
Assistant Project Surveyor
Grenat, Forrest
Survey Crew Chief
Ralston, Sean
CAD Operator/ Office Technician |
Grenat, Forrest
One person Crew (non- PS)
Ralston, Sean
Stein, Zachary
Two Person Crew (Include Crew Chief)
Ralston, Sean
Project Manager
Lemke, Gregory
Crew Member
Stein, Zachary
Totals
Total Labor

Hours

2.50

3.00

5.00

14.00

8.50
13.00

3.50

.50

3.00
53.00

Rate Amount
140.00 280.00
280.00

280.00

Total this Task $280.00
Rate Amount
137.00 342.50
100.00 300.00
98.00 490.00
100.00 1,400.00
98.00 833.00
65.00 845.00
98.00 343.00
137.00 68.50
65.00 195.00
4,817.00

4,817.00

Total this Task $4,817.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accountine@rowepsc.com for more information.



Project 21C0158 Water System Improvement Project 2023 Invoice 0100378

Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 5,097.00 26,884.00 31,981.00
Limit 124,155.00
Remaining 92,174.00

Total Amount Due $5,097.00

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
0100110 9/22/2021 26,884.00
26,884.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.

Page 2



540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200
Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573
www.rowepsc.com

. ROWE PROFESSIONAL
) SERVICES COMPANY

Oscoda Charter Township

November 19, 2021

Township Superintendent Project No: 21C0158
110 South State Street Invoice No: 0100893
Oscoda, Ml 48750

Project Mgr Dean Oparka

Project 21C0158 Water System Improvement Project 2023
Design and construction engineering services for construction of 10,500 feet of new water main. The proposed water
main will be constructed utilizing DWRF funding.

Professional Servi from r1i, 2021 r 31, 2021
Task 3001 Design Phases F&H
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 3.00 140.00 420.00
*Assistant Project Engineer
Kalakay, Samantha 10.00 110.00 1,100.00
*Graduate Engineer
Huber, Maria 4.00 105.00 420.00
Totals 17.00 1,940.00
Total Labor 1,940.00
Total this Task $1,940.00
Task 4001 Topographical Survey
Reimbursable Expenses
Midwest Aerial Photography 9,500.00
Total Reimbursables 9,500.00 9,500.00
Total this Task $9,500.00
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 11,440.00 31,981.00 43,421.00
Limit 124,155.00
Remaining 80,734.00
Total Amount Due $11,440.00
Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
0100110 9/22/2021 26,884.00
0100378 10/13/2021 5,097.00
31,981.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.



. ROWE PROFESSIONAL
) SERVICES COMPANY

540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200
Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573

www.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township July 13, 2021
Township Superintendent Project No:
110 South State Street Invoice No:
Oscoda, Ml 48750

Project Mgr

20C0175 Wastewater Pump Station Improvements

Project

20C0175
0099177

Dean Oparka

Provide design and construction engineering services for refurbishment of wastewater pump stations by updating

controls on 18 stations and by converting dry can stations into submersible pump sta

entire pump station.

Professional Servi from June 1. 2021 n 2021

Task 2001
Professional Personnel

tions, replacement of entire the

Hours Amount
Project Manager 1.25 175.00
Totals 1.25 175.00
Total Labor 175.00
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 175.00 7,928.75 8,103.75
Limit 14,500.00
Remaining 6,396.25
Total this Task $175.00
Task 2002 Design Services
Professional Personnel
Hours Amount
Director of Engineering 8.00 1,440.00
Engineering Project Manager 2.00 280.00
Senior Project Engineer 1.50 187.50
*Assistant Project Engineer 17.00 1,870.00
Totals 28.50 3,777.50
Total Labor 3,777.50
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 3,777.50 234,285.75 238,063.25
Limit 250,000.00
Remaining 11,936.75
Total this Task $3,777.50
Total Amount Due $3,952.50

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.



Project 20C0175 Wastewater Pump Station Improvements Invoice 0099177

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please

email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.

Page 2



. ROWE PROFESSIONAL oo v
( | SERVICES COMPANY o e

Oscoda Charter Township September 24, 2021
Township Superintendent Project No: 20C0175
110 South State Street Invoice No: 0100123
Oscoda, M| 48750

Project Mgr Dean Oparka
Project 20C0175 Wastewater Pump Station Improvements

Provide design and construction engineering services for refurbishment of wastewater pump stations by updating
controls on 18 stations and by converting dry can stations into submersible pump stations, replacement of entire the
entire pump station.

Professional Services from Al st 1. 2021 to August 31, 2021

Task 2001 Funding Applications
Professional Personnel
Hours Amount
Project Manager .50 70.00
Totals .50 70.00
Total Labor 70.00
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 70.00 8,103.75 8,173.75
Limit 14,500.00
Remaining 6,326.25
Total this Task $70.00
Task 2002 Design Services
Professional Personnel
Hours Amount
Senior Project Manager 7.00 1,015.00
*Assistant Project Engineer 21.25 2,337.50
Totals 28.25 3,352.50
Total Labor 3,352.50
Consultants
WTA Architects 4,002.50
Total Consultants 4,002.50 4,002.50
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 7,355.00 238,063.25 245,418.25
Limit 250,000.00
Remaining 4,581.75
Total this Task $7,355.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




Project 20C0175 Wastewater Pump Station Improvements Invoice 0100123

Task 3002 Construction Administration
Professional Personnel
Hours Amount
Senior Project Manager 1.00 145.00
Engineering Project Manager 1.00 140.00
Totals 2.00 285.00
Total Labor 285.00
Total this Task $285.00
Total Amount Due $7,710.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pieased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.

Page 2



. ROWE PROFESSIONAL
") SERVICES COMPANY

540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200
Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573
WWW.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, Ml 48750

Project 20C0175

October 13, 2021

Project No: 20C0175
Invoice No: 0100370
Project Mgr Dean Oparka

Wastewater Pump Station Improvements

Provide design and construction engineering services for refurbishment of wastewater pump stations by updating
controls on 18 stations and by converting dry can stations into submersible pump stations, replacement of entire the

entire pump station.

Professional Servi from r1, 2021 r 2021
Task 2002 Design Services
Professional Personnel
Hours Amount
Senior Project Manager 1.00 145.00
*Assistant Project Engineer 2.25 247.50
Totals 3.25 392.50
Total Labor 392.50
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 392.50 245,418.25 245,810.75
Limit 250,000.00
Remaining 4,189.25
Total this Task $392.50
Task 3001 Construction Observation
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Engineering Technician
Ludwick, Steven 2.00 100.00 200.00
Totals 2.00 200.00
Total Labor 200.00
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 200.00 0.00 200.00
Limit 266,400.00
Remaining 266,200.00
Total this Task $200.00
Task 3002 Construction Administration
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager
Richmond, David 3.00 145.00 435.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accountine@rowepsc.com for more information.




Project 20C0175 Wastewater Pump Station Improvements Invoice 0100370
Director of Engineering
Freeman, Rick 16.00 180.00 2,880.00
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 24.00 140.00 3,360.00
Senior Project Engineer
Bair, Ryan 12.50 125.00 1,562.50
Totals 55.50 8,237.50
Total Labor 8,237.50
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 8,237.50 285.00 8,522.50
Limit 81,000.00
Remaining 72,477.50
Total this Task $8,237.50
Total Amount Due $8,830.00

email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
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540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200
Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573

www.rowepsc.com

. ROWE PROFESSIONAL
® E7r®\ SERVICES COMPANY

Oscoda Charter Township December 7, 2021
Township Superintendent Project No: 20C0175
110 South State Street Invoice No: 0101036
Oscoda, Ml 48750

Project Mgr Dean Oparka

Project 20C0175 Wastewater Pump Station Improvements

Provide design and construction engineering services for refurbishment of wastewater pump stations by updating
controls on 18 stations and by converting dry can stations into submersible pump stations, replacement of entire the
entire pump station.

fessional Servi from r1, 2021 r 2021
Task 2003 Geotechnical Consultant
Consultants
Soil and Materials Engineers, Inc 2,000.00
Total Consultants 2,000.00 2,000.00
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 2,000.00 9,380.00 11,380.00
Limit 20,700.00
Remaining 9,320.00
Total this Task $2,000.00
Task 3002 Construction Administration
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager
Richmond, David 5.00 145.00 725.00
Engineering Project Manager
Oparka, Dean 28.50 140.00 3,990.00
Senior Project Engineer
Bair, Ryan 18.50 125.00 2,312.50
Soteropoulos, Michael 1.00 125.00 125.00
Totals 53.00 7,152.50
Total Labor 7,152.50
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 7,152.50 8,522.50 15,675.00
Limit 81,000.00
Remaining 65,325.00
Total this Task $7,152.50
Total Amount Due $9,152.50

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please

email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.



. ROWE PROFESSIONAL

)| SERVICES COMPANY

540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200
Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500
Fax: (810) 341-7573
www.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, Ml 48750

Project 21C0147

August 5, 2021

Furtaw Field Mixed Use Development

Concept planning for redevelopment of 4 acre park.
Professional Services from July 1, 2021 to July 31, 2021

Fee
Billing Limits
Total Billings
Limit
Remaining

Outstanding Invoices

Number
0099082

Current

2,045.00
Date Balance
7/12/2021 617.50
617.50

Project No: 21C0147
Invoice No: 99473
Project Mgr Doug Schultz
2,045.00
Prior To-Date
617.50 2,662.50
9,400.00
6,737.50
Total Amount Due $2,045.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please

email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




. ROWE PROFESSIONAL i Michigan 45502
) SERVICES COMPANY R o

Oscoda Charter Township November 15, 2021
Township Superintendent Project No: 21C0147
110 South State Street Invoice No: 100727
Oscoda, MI 48750
Project Mgr Doug Schultz
Project 21C0147 Furtaw Field Mixed Use Development
Concept planning for redevelopment of 4 acre park.
Professional Services from October 1, 2021 to October 31, 2021
Fee 145.00
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 145.00 2,662.50 2,807.50
Limit 9,400.00
Remaining 6,592.50
Total Amount Due $145.00

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
0099473 8/5/2021 2,045.00
2,045.00

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




540 S. Saginaw St.,Ste 200

ROWE PROFESSION AL Flint, Michigan 48502

Phone: (810) 341-7500

,___m___,_.__,_____‘_j SERVICES COMPANY Fax: (810) 341-7573

www.rowepsc.com

Oscoda Charter Township September 1, 2021
Township Superintendent Project No: 20C0291
110 South State Street Invoice No: 0099762
Oscoda, Ml 48750

Project Mgr Dean Oparka
Project 20C0291 Oscoda-Wurtsmith Airport Industrial Park

Study and planning of existing storm sewer, water main, sanitary sewer and private utilities for the expansion of the
industrial park at the Oscoda-Wurtsmith Airport.
Pr ional Servi f 2021 ly 31, 2021

Fee 36,606.25
Total Amount Due $36,606.25

ROWE Professional Services Company is pleased to accept ACH payments. Please
email accounting@rowepsc.com for more information.




ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR POLICE SERVICES

THIS ADDENDUM to Contract, dated as of January 1, 2022, by and between the
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA, as "CONTRACTOR" and the CHARTER
TOWNSHIP OF AUSABLE, as "PURCHASER";

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have heretofore entered into a Police Contract
dated September 30, 1983;

AND, WHEREAS, said Police Contract provides at paragraph 5 that the type and
cost of police services to be provided by CONTRACTOR to PURCHASER shall be
decided on an annual basis and enumerated in an addendum to contract;

AND, WHEREAS, based upon Police Department complaint data compiled August
2020 through July 2021, together with May 2021 property valuation, and projected 2022
overhead and building allocation, the Contract price has been established;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the year 2022, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the
parties hereto as follows:

1. CONTRACTOR shall provide to PURCHASER full police services for a
period of time commencing as of January 1, 2022 and terminating December 31, 2022,
in exchange for which PURCHASER hereby agrees to pay to CONTRACTOR for said full
time police services the total sum of Three Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand Four
Hundred Seventy-Three ($397,473.82) Dollars and Eighty-Two Cents payable in monthly
installments of $33,122.82 due and payable on the first day of each and every month in
advance, said payment to commence on January 1, 2022.

2. It is further mutually agreed between the parties that full police services to
be provided by CONTRACTOR to PURCHASER shall consist of the following services
for a time period of twenty-four (24) hours daily:

a. Full police patrol;
b. Full police service;
C. Answering of complaints;
d. Full investigation of all complaints received;
e. Administrative overhead and building allocation costs
3. It is further agreed between the parties that the aforesaid sums of money

are based on CONTRACTOR'S Total Police Budget including all Police department
employees.

4. It is further mutually agreed and acknowledged by the parties that all future
charges for full Police services shall be based upon a pro-rata share of the following items:



Population of the respective Townships;

Police complaints received from the respective Townships;
Taxable valuation of the two Townships;

Administrative overhead and building allocation costs

cooow

with each being established as a ratio. The ratios will then be averaged and that will
establish the percentage that each Township pays of the Total Police Budget.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands as of the day and year
first above written.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF AUSABLE

By: Ann Richards By: Kevin Beliveau
It's: Supervisor It's: Supervisor
By: Joshua Sutton By: Kelly Graham

It's: Clerk It's: Clerk



ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT BETWEEN OSCODA-AUSABLE TOWNSHIPS

THIS ADDENDUM to contract dated as of January 1, 2022, by and between the
Charter Township of Oscoda, as "CONTRACTOR", and the Charter Township of
AuSable, as "PURCHASER",

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have heretofore entered into Contracts for Fire,
Library and Cemetery services;

AND WHEREAS, said Contracts provide that the cost for the services shall be
determined on an annual basis and enumerated in an Addendum to said Contracts;

AND WHEREAS, the formula together with adjustments and negotiations have
been arrived at based on May 2021 data;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the year 2022, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BETWEEN THE
PARTIES HERETO as follows:

1. That AuSable's proportionate share of the Fire Department shall be $76,882
which includes Fire Department Equipment in the amount of $10,806 and
Fire Department Overhead and Building Allocation of $24,971.

2. That AuSable's proportionate share of the Library budget shall be $0.

3. That AuSable's proportionate share of the Cemetery budget shall be
$20,798.61.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that AuSable shall pay its proportionate share in equal
monthly installments of $8,140.05 commencing on January 1, 2022.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands as of the day and year
first above written.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF AUSABLE
By: Ann Richards By: Kevin Beliveau

It's: Supervisor It's: Supervisor

By: Joshua Sutton By: Kelly Graham

It's: Clerk It's: Clerk



Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: ROWE Professional Services Company Engineer's Project No.: 20C0175
Contractor: RCL Construction Co., Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Pump Station Replacement
Contract: EGLE Project 5719-01
Application No.: 1 Application Date: 12/3/2021
Application Period:  From 10/15/2021 to 11/30/2021
1. Original Contract Price S 5,558,800.00
2. Net change by Change Orders S 6,986.00
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) S 5,565,786.00
4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date
(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total) S 242,928.45
5. Retainage
a. 10% X §  242,928.45 Work Completed = S 24,292.85
b. X S - Stored Materials = S -
c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b) S 24,292.85
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c) S 218,635.60
7. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application)
8. Amount due this application S 218,635.60

9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4 + Line 5.c) S 5,347,150.40

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been
applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by
prior Applications for Payment;

(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this
Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and
encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such liens,
security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not
defective.

Contractor: RCL Construction

Signature: Date: 12/8/2021
Recommended by Engineer Approved by Owner

By: By:

Title: Project Manager Title: Superintendent

Date: Date:

Approved by Funding Agency

By: By:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: ROWE Professional Services Company Engineer's Project No.: 20C0175
Contractor:  RCL Construction Co., Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Pump Station Replacement
Contract: EGLE Project 5719-01
Application 1 Application Period: From 10/15/21 to 11/30/21 Application Date: 12/03/21
A B C D | E F G H I
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notin D or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled [Balance to Finish (C
Scheduled Value Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G / C) -G)
Item No. Description ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)
Original Contract
A "General Conditions" - 172,862.00 172,862.00 (172,862.00)
1 RCL-Permits/Bonds/Insurance 172,862.00
2 RCL-General Conditions/Supervision 369,210.00 9,230.25 9,230.25
3 RCL-Mobilize 48,384.00 2,419.20 2,419.20
4 Preconstruction Video 3,780.00 3,780.00 3,780.00
5 Utility Allowance 20,000.00 - -
B "PS #1" -
6 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
7 Mechanical-Labor 1,855.00 -
8 Mechanical-Material 603.00 -
9 Mechanical-Equipment 18,246.00 -
10 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
11 Electrical-Labor 16,280.00 -
12 Electrical-Material 6,600.00 -
13 SCADA-Labor 4,257.00 =
14 SCADA-Material 4,527.00 =
15 Bypass Pumping 5,625.00 =
16 Concrete-Electrical Support 3,969.00 -
C "PS #2"
17 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
18 Mechanical-Labor 2,186.00 -
19 Mechanical-Material 880.00 -
20 Mechanical-Equipment 18,246.00 -
21 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
22 Electrical-Labor 16,280.00 -
23 Electrical-Material 6,600.00 -
24 SCADA-Labor 4,257.00 o
25 SCADA-Material 4,527.00 =
26 Bypass Pumping 5,625.00 =
27 Architectural Demo 1,369.00 -
28 Concrete-Electrical Support 3,969.00 -
D "PS #3" -
29 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
30 Mechanical-Labor 1,897.00 -
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 1of15



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: ROWE Professional Services Company Engineer's Project No.: 20C0175
Contractor:  RCL Construction Co., Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Pump Station Replacement
Contract: EGLE Project 5719-01
Application 1 Application Period: From 10/15/21 to 11/30/21 Application Date: 12/03/21
A B C D | E F G H I
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notin D or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled [Balance to Finish (C
Scheduled Value Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G / C) -G)
Item No. Description ($) (s) (s) ($) ($) (%) ($)
31 Mechanical-Material 775.00 -
32 Mechanical-Equipment 18,246.00 -
33 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
34 Electrical-Labor 16,280.00 -
35 Electrical-Material 7,700.00 -
36 SCADA-Labor 4,257.00 =
37 SCADA-Material 4,527.00 =
38 Bypass Pumping 5,625.00 =
39 Architectural Demo 582.00 -
40 Concrete-Electrical Support 3,969.00 -
E "PS #4"
41 Sitework 26,620.00 -
42 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
43 Mechanical-Labor 10,510.00 -
44 Mechanical-Material 1,199.00 -
45 Mechanical-Equipment 42,553.00 -
46 Mechanical-Sheet Metal 4,240.00 -
47 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
48 Electrical-Labor 7,150.00 -
49 Electrical-Material 1,540.00 -
50 SCADA-Labor 6,340.00 =
51 SCADA-Material 5,307.00 =
52 Bypass Pumping 21,875.00 =
53 Paint-Mobilization 115.00 -
54 Paint-General Conditions 344.00 -
55 Paint-Clean Up 115.00 -
56 Paint-Labor 2,596.00 -
57 Paint-Material 396.00 -
F "PS #5"
58 Sitework-Traffic Control 5,500.00 -
59 Sitework-Dewatering 22,000.00 -
60 Sitework-Sheeting/Shoring 55,000.00 -
61 Sitework-Demolition 5,500.00 -
62 Sitework-72" Concrete Riser 11,000.00 -
63 Sitework-Concrete Valve Vault 76,230.00 -
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 20f15



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: ROWE Professional Services Company Engineer's Project No.: 20C0175
Contractor:  RCL Construction Co., Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Pump Station Replacement
Contract: EGLE Project 5719-01
Application 1 Application Period: From 10/15/21 to 11/30/21 Application Date: 12/03/21
A B C D | E F G H I
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notin D or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled [Balance to Finish (C
Scheduled Value Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G / C) -G)
Item No. Description ($) (s) (s) ($) ($) (%) ($)
64 Sitework-Bedding Under Structures & Piping 5,500.00 -
65 Sitework-Backfill Structures & Piping 11,000.00 -
66 Sitework-Backfill for Abandonmetn of Exist Dry Well 22,000.00 -
67 Sitework-8" DR11 Force Main Piping 22,000.00 -
68 Sitework-Asphalt Paving 11,000.00 -
69 Sitework-Aggregate Pad Access 8,250.00 -
70 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
71 Mechanical-Labor 29,291.00 -
72 Mechanical-Material 20,247.00 -
73 Mechanical-Equipment 59,114.00 -
74 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
75 Electrical-Labor 16,500.00 -
76 Electrical-Material 7,700.00 -
77 SCADA-Labor 4,257.00 =
78 SCADA-Material 4,527.00 =
79 Structural Steel 1,022.00 -
80 Bypass Pumping 21,875.00 =
81 Washing Wetwell 2,315.00 -
82 Bollards 907.00 -
83 Grout 658.00 =
84 Concrete-Electrical Support 3,969.00 -
85 Paint-Mobilization 115.00 -
86 Paint-General Conditions 344.00 -
87 Paint-Clean Up 115.00 -
88 Paint-Labor 2,024.00 -
89 Paint-Material 171.00 -
G "PS #6"
90 Sitework-Traffic Control 5,500.00 -
91 Sitework-Dewatering 5,500.00 -
92 Sitework-Sheeting/Shoring 79,750.00 -
93 Sitework-Demolition 5,500.00 -
94 Sitework-72" Concrete Riser 11,000.00 -
95 Sitework-Concrete Valve Vault 87,230.00 -
96 Sitework-Bedding Under Structures & Piping 5,500.00 -
97 Sitework-Backfill Structures & Piping 11,000.00 -
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 30f15



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: ROWE Professional Services Company Engineer's Project No.: 20C0175
Contractor:  RCL Construction Co., Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Pump Station Replacement
Contract: EGLE Project 5719-01
Application 1 Application Period: From 10/15/21 to 11/30/21 Application Date: 12/03/21
A B C D | E F G H I
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notin D or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled [Balance to Finish (C
Scheduled Value Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G / C) -G)
Item No. Description ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)
98 Sitework-Backfill for Abandonmetn of Exist Dry Well 22,000.00 -
99 Sitework-8" DR11 Force Main Piping 22,000.00 -
100 Sitework-Asphalt Paving 22,000.00 -
101 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
102 Mechanical-Labor 29,709.00 -
103 Mechanical-Material 19,167.00 -
104 Mechanical-Equipment 58,065.00 -
105 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
106 Electrical-Labor 16,500.00 -
107 Electrical-Material 7,700.00 -
108 SCADA-Labor 4,257.00 -
109 SCADA-Material 4,527.00 -
110 Structural Steel 1,022.00 -
111 Bypass Pumping 21,875.00 =
112 Washing Wetwell 2,315.00 -
113 Architectural Demo 598.00 -
114 Bollards 907.00 -
115 Grout 658.00 -
116 Concrete-Electrical Support 3,969.00 -
117 Paint-Mobilization 115.00 -
118 Paint-General Conditions 344.00 -
119 Paint-Clean Up 115.00 -
120 Paint-Labor 2,024.00 -
121 Paint-Material 171.00 -
H "PS #7"
122 Sitework-Traffic Control 11,000.00 -
123 Sitework-Tree Clearing 1,100.00 -
124 Sitework-Dewatering 55,000.00 -
125 Sitework-Demolition of Sidewalk & Asphalt Paving 5,500.00 -
126 Sitework-Sheeting/Shoring 82,500.00 -
127 Sitework-48" Concrete Manhole PS7 in Exist Sewer Line 16,500.00 -
128 Sitework-72" Concrete Riser 55,000.00 -
129 Sitework-6'X12' Concrete Valve Vault 75,680.00 -
130 Sitework-Bedding Under Structures & Piping 5,500.00 -
131 Sitework-Backfill Structures & Piping 11,000.00 -
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 4 0f 15



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: ROWE Professional Services Company Engineer's Project No.: 20C0175
Contractor:  RCL Construction Co., Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Pump Station Replacement
Contract: EGLE Project 5719-01
Application 1 Application Period: From 10/15/21 to 11/30/21 Application Date: 12/03/21
A B C D | E F G H I
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notin D or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled [Balance to Finish (C
Scheduled Value Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G / C) -G)
Item No. Description ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)
132 Sitework-Backfill for Abandonment of Exist Dry Well 22,000.00 -
133 Sitework-72" Concrete Riser 27,500.00 -
134 Sitework-Force Main Piping Between Vault & Cleanout 9,900.00 -
135 Sitework-Force Main Piping Vault Connection 5,500.00 -
136 Sitework-Force Main Piping Manhole Connection 5,500.00 -
137 Sitework-Force Main Piping 22+00 Connection 5,500.00 -
138 Sitework-Remove Existing Force Main 55,000.00 -
139 Sitework-Patch Bridge Pier Where Piping was Attached 5,500.00 -
140 Sitework-Asphalt Paving 49,500.00 -
141 Sitework-Aggregate Pad Access 8,250.00 -
142 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
143 Horizontal Bore-Mobilization & Setup 27,500.00 -
144 Horizontal Bore-Materials 27,500.00 -
145 Horizontal Bore-Pipe Fusing 11,000.00 -
146 Horizontal Bore-Drilling Equip & Labor 220,000.00 -
147 Horizontal Bore-Demob & Cleanup 10,450.00 -
148 Mechanical-Labor 31,751.00 -
149 Mechanical-Material 24,460.00 -
150 Mechanical-Equipment 67,301.00 -
151 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
152 Electrical-Labor 17,600.00 -
153 Electrical-Material 8,800.00 -
154 SCADA-Labor 4,257.00 =
155 SCADA-Material 4,527.00 -
156 Structural Steel 1,648.00 -
157 Pump & Haul 15,000.00 -
158 Bypass Pumping 21,875.00 =
159 Washing Wetwell 2,315.00 -
160 Pavement Paving 375.00 -
161 Bollards 907.00 -
162 Concrete Sidewalks 3,442.00 -
163 Concrete-Electrical Support 3,969.00 -
164 Grout 658.00 -
165 Paint-Mobilization 115.00 -
166 Paint-General Conditions 344.00 -
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 5of 15



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: ROWE Professional Services Company Engineer's Project No.: 20C0175
Contractor:  RCL Construction Co., Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Pump Station Replacement
Contract: EGLE Project 5719-01
Application 1 Application Period: From 10/15/21 to 11/30/21 Application Date: 12/03/21
A B C D | E F G H I
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notin D or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled [Balance to Finish (C
Scheduled Value Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G / C) -G)
Item No. Description ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)
167 Paint-Clean Up 115.00 -
168 Paint-Labor 2,024.00 -
169 Paint-Material 171.00 -
I "PS #8"
170 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
171 Mechanical-Equipment 1,668.00 -
172 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
173 Electrical-Labor 5,500.00 -
174 Electrical-Material 1,650.00 -
175 SCADA-Labor 6,340.00 -
176 SCADA-Material 5,307.00 -
177 Bypass Pumping 5,625.00 -
J "PS #9"
178 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
179 Mechanical-Equipment 1,668.00 -
180 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
181 Electrical-Labor 5,500.00 -
182 Electrical-Material 1,650.00 -
183 SCADA-Labor 6,340.00 -
184 SCADA-Material 5,307.00 -
185 Bypass Pumping 5,625.00 -
K "PS #14"
186 Sitework-Demolition 11,110.00 -
187 Sitework-Concrete Manhole Top 11,110.00 -
188 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
189 Mechanical-Labor 13,043.00 -
190 Mechanical-Material 7,186.00 -
191 Mechanical-Equipment 37,846.00 -
192 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
193 Electrical-Labor 16,280.00 -
194 Electrical-Material 6,600.00 -
195 SCADA-Labor 4,257.00 -
196 SCADA-Material 4,527.00 -
197 Bypass Pumping 21,875.00 =
198 Washing Wetwell 2,315.00 -
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 6 of 15



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: ROWE Professional Services Company Engineer's Project No.: 20C0175
Contractor:  RCL Construction Co., Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Pump Station Replacement
Contract: EGLE Project 5719-01
Application 1 Application Period: From 10/15/21 to 11/30/21 Application Date: 12/03/21
A B C D | E F G H 1
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notin D or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled [Balance to Finish (C
Scheduled Value Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G / C) -G)
Item No. Description ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)
199 Grout 658.00 -
200 Concrete-Electrical Support 3,969.00 -
201 Paint-Mobilization 115.00 -
202 Paint-General Conditions 344.00 -
203 Paint-Clean Up 115.00 -
204 Paint-Labor 2,596.00 -
205 Paint-Material 396.00 -
206 Sitework-Dewatering 11,000.00 -
L "PS #16"
207 Sitework-48" Manhole 13,200.00 -
208 Sitework-3" DR11 Force Main 3,300.00 -
209 Sitework-Aggregate Pad Access 4,950.00 -
210 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
211 Mechanical-Labor 1,921.00 -
212 Mechanical-Material 781.00 -
213 Mechanical-Equipment 18,309.00 -
214 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
215 Electrical-Labor 16,280.00 -
216 Electrical-Material 8,250.00 -
217 SCADA-Labor 4,257.00 -
218 SCADA-Material 4,527.00 -
219 Pump & Haul 10,000.00 -
220 Concrete-Electrical Support 3,969.00 -
M "PS #18"
221 Sitework-Dewatering 46,750.00 -
222 Sitework-6' Dia By-pass Vault Structure 44,000.00 -
223 Sitework-Force Main Connection 11,000.00 -
224 Sitework-Aggregate Pad Access 5,500.00 -
225 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
226 Mechanical-Labor 31,447.00 -
227 Mechanical-Material 1 17,994.00 -
228 Mechanical-Material 2 634.00 -
229 Mechanical-Equipment 84,808.00 -
230 Mechanical-Sheet Metal 19,321.00 -
231 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 7 of 15



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: ROWE Professional Services Company Engineer's Project No.: 20C0175
Contractor:  RCL Construction Co., Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Pump Station Replacement
Contract: EGLE Project 5719-01
Application 1 Application Period: From 10/15/21 to 11/30/21 Application Date: 12/03/21
A B C D | E F G H 1
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notin D or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled [Balance to Finish (C
Scheduled Value Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G / C) -G)
Item No. Description ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)
232 Electrical-Labor 13,530.00 -
233 Electrical-Material 18,150.00 -
234 SCADA-Labor 4,257.00 =
235 SCADA-Material 4,527.00 -
236 Structural Steel 2,321.00 -
237 Structural Steel Install 3,996.00 -
238 Pump & Haul 18,750.00 -
239 Bypass Pumping 22,500.00 =
240 Washing Wetwell 2,219.00 -
241 Architectural Demo 7,475.00 -
242 Hollow Metal Door-Labor 194.00 -
243 Hollow Metal Door-Material 3,230.00 -
244 Framing-Labor 2,148.00 -
245 Framing-Material 5,782.00 -
246 Roofing-Labor 1,725.00 -
247 Roofing-Material 1,700.00 -
248 Siding-Labor 255.00 -
249 Siding-Material 330.00 -
250 Masonry 788.00 -
251 Concrete-Electrical Support 3,969.00 -
252 Grout 2,192.00 -
253 Paint-Mobilization 115.00 -
254 Paint-General Conditions 344.00 -
255 Paint-Clean Up 115.00 -
256 Paint-Labor 10,035.00 -
257 Paint-Material 1,459.00 -
N "PS #19"
258 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
259 Mechanical-Labor 26,465.00 -
260 Mechanical-Material 1 10,158.00 -
261 Mechanical-Material 2 634.00 -
262 Mechanical-Equipment 49,565.00 -
263 Mechanical-Sheet Metal 19,321.00 -
264 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
265 Electrical-Labor 13,750.00 -
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 8of 15



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: ROWE Professional Services Company Engineer's Project No.: 20C0175
Contractor:  RCL Construction Co., Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Pump Station Replacement
Contract: EGLE Project 5719-01
Application 1 Application Period: From 10/15/21 to 11/30/21 Application Date: 12/03/21
A B C D | E F G H 1
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notin D or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled [Balance to Finish (C
Scheduled Value Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G / C) -G)
Item No. Description ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)
266 Electrical-Material 16,500.00 -
267 SCADA-Labor 4,257.00 -
268 SCADA-Material 4,527.00 -
269 Structural Steel 3,916.00 -
270 Structural Steel Install 3,996.00 -
271 Bypass Pumping 22,500.00 =
272 Washing Wetwell 2,219.00 -
273 Hatch-Install 338.00 -
274 Hatch-Material 1,179.00 -
275 Architectural Demo 9,074.00 -
276 Hollow Metal Door-Labor 194.00 -
277 Hollow Metal Door-Material 3,230.00 -
278 Framing-Labor 1,100.00 -
279 Framing-Material 1,063.00 -
280 Roofing-Labor 934.00 -
281 Roofing-Material 960.00 -
282 Siding-Labor 510.00 -
283 Siding-Material 660.00 -
284 Masonry 653.00 -
285 Concrete-Electrical Support 3,969.00 -
286 Grout 2,960.00 -
287 Paint-Mobilization 115.00 -
288 Paint-General Conditions 344.00 -
289 Paint-Clean Up 115.00 -
290 Paint-Labor 10,035.00 -
291 Paint-Material 1,459.00 -
(o) "PS #20"
292 Sitework-Dewatering 19,250.00 -
293 Sitework-By-pass Manhole Structure 11,000.00 -
294 Sitework-Force Main Connection 11,000.00 -
295 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
296 Mechanical-Labor 22,497.00 -
297 Mechanical-Material 1 8,410.00 -
298 Mechanical-Material 2 976.00 -
299 Mechanical-Equipment 48,386.00 -
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 9of 15



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: ROWE Professional Services Company Engineer's Project No.: 20C0175
Contractor:  RCL Construction Co., Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Pump Station Replacement
Contract: EGLE Project 5719-01
Application 1 Application Period: From 10/15/21 to 11/30/21 Application Date: 12/03/21
A B C D | E F G H I
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notin D or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled [Balance to Finish (C
Scheduled Value Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G / C) -G)
Item No. Description ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)
300 Mechanical-Sheet Metal 19,321.00 -
301 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
302 Electrical-Labor 13,750.00 -
303 Electrical-Material 16,500.00 -
304 SCADA-Labor 4,257.00 =
305 SCADA-Material 4,527.00 -
306 Structural Steel 2,882.00 -
307 Structural Steel Install 3,996.00 -
308 Pump & Haul 10,000.00 -
309 Bypass Pumping 21,875.00 =
310 Washing Wetwell 2,219.00 -
311 Hatch-Install 338.00 -
312 Hatch-Material 1,179.00 -
313 Architectural Demo 9,564.00 -
314 Hollow Metal Door-Labor 194.00 -
315 Hollow Metal Door-Material 3,230.00 -
316 Framing-Labor 1,100.00 -
317 Framing-Material 1,063.00 -
318 Roofing-Labor 934.00 -
319 Roofing-Material 960.00 -
320 Siding-Labor 510.00 -
321 Siding-Material 660.00 -
322 Concrete-Electrical Support 3,969.00 -
323 Grout 3,354.00 -
324 Paint-Mobilization 115.00 -
325 Paint-General Conditions 344.00 -
326 Paint-Clean Up 115.00 -
327 Paint-Labor 10,035.00 -
328 Paint-Material 1,459.00 -
P "PS #21"
329 Sitework-Sidewalk Removal 550.00 -
330 Sitework-Dewatering 4,400.00 -
331 Sitework-By-pass Manhole Structure 11,000.00 -
332 Sitework-Force Main Connection 11,000.00 -
333 Sitework-Aggregate Pad Access 5,500.00 -
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 10 of 15



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: ROWE Professional Services Company Engineer's Project No.: 20C0175
Contractor:  RCL Construction Co., Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Pump Station Replacement
Contract: EGLE Project 5719-01
Application 1 Application Period: From 10/15/21 to 11/30/21 Application Date: 12/03/21
A B C D | E F G H I
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notin D or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled [Balance to Finish (C
Scheduled Value Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G / C) -G)
Item No. Description ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)
334 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
335 Mechanical-Labor 24,922.00 -
336 Mechanical-Material 9,982.00 -
337 Mechanical-Equipment 79,126.00 -
338 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
339 Electrical-Labor 16,280.00 -
340 Electrical-Material 8,800.00 -
341 SCADA-Labor 4,257.00 =
342 SCADA-Material 4,527.00 -
343 Pump & Haul 10,000.00 -
344 Bypass Pumping 20,000.00 =
345 Concrete Sidewalk 785.00 -
346 Grout 394.00 -
347 Concrete-Electrical Support 3,969.00 -
348 Paint-Mobilization 115.00 -
349 Paint-General Conditions 344.00 -
350 Paint-Clean Up 115.00 -
351 Paint-Labor 2,596.00 -
352 Paint-Material 396.00 -
Q "PS #23"
353 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
354 Mechanical-Equipment 16,052.00 -
355 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
356 Electrical-Labor 16,500.00 -
357 Electrical-Material 7,150.00 -
358 SCADA-Labor 4,257.00 -
359 SCADA-Material 4,527.00 -
360 Bypass Pumping 5,625.00 -
361 Concrete-Electrical Support 3,969.00 -
R "PS #24"
362 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
363 Mechanical-Labor 1,971.00 -
364 Mechanical-Material 797.00 -
365 Mechanical-Equipment 15,422.00 -
366 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 11 of 15



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: ROWE Professional Services Company Engineer's Project No.: 20C0175
Contractor:  RCL Construction Co., Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Pump Station Replacement
Contract: EGLE Project 5719-01
Application 1 Application Period: From 10/15/21 to 11/30/21 Application Date: 12/03/21
A B C D | E F G H I
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notin D or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled [Balance to Finish (C
Scheduled Value Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G / C) -G)
Item No. Description ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)
367 Electrical-Labor 16,500.00 -
368 Electrical-Material 7,150.00 -
369 SCADA-Labor 4,257.00 -
370 SCADA-Material 4,527.00 -
371 Pump & Haul 5,625.00 -
372 Concrete-Electrical Support 3,969.00 -
S "PS #25"
373 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
374 Mechanical-Labor 24,568.00 -
375 Mechanical-Material 7,838.00 -
376 Mechanical-Equipment 149,286.00 -
377 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
378 Electrical-Labor 16,060.00 -
379 Electrical-Material 8,800.00 -
380 SCADA-Labor 6,340.00 -
381 SCADA-Material 5,307.00 -
382 Bypass Pumping 20,000.00 =
383 Grout 262.00 -
384 Paint-Mobilization 115.00 -
385 Paint-General Conditions 344.00 -
386 Paint-Clean Up 115.00 -
387 Paint-Labor 2,596.00 -
388 Paint-Material 396.00 -
T "PS #28"
389 Sitework-Restoration 2,750.00 -
390 Mechanical-Equipment 13,272.00 -
391 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 -
392 Electrical-Labor 16,830.00 -
393 Electrical-Material 6,600.00 -
394 SCADA-Labor 4,257.00 =
395 SCADA-Material 4,527.00 -
396 Concrete-Electrical Support 3,969.00 -
V) "LAGOON SITE"
397 Site Civil-Mobilize 16,500.00 -
398 Site Civil-SESC Measures 550.00 -
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 12 of 15



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: ROWE Professional Services Company Engineer's Project No.: 20C0175
Contractor:  RCL Construction Co., Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Pump Station Replacement
Contract: EGLE Project 5719-01
Application 1 Application Period: From 10/15/21 to 11/30/21 Application Date: 12/03/21
A B C D | E F G H I
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notin D or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled [Balance to Finish (C
Scheduled Value Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G / C) -G)
Item No. Description ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)
399 Sive Civil-Excavate/Backfill for Bldg Foundation 15,125.00 - -
400 Site Civil-Sitework 26,950.00 - -
401 Site Civil-14" HDPE & Valves 70,510.00 - -
402 Site Civil-22a Limeston 4,400.00 - -
403 Site Civil-12" CMP 1,650.00 - =
404 Site Civil-Restoration 3,850.00 - -
405 Mechanical-Pumps 4,451.00 - -
406 Mechanical-Pumps Install 1,699.00 - -
407 Mechanical-14" 3-Way Plug Valve 55,248.00 - -
408 Mechanical-Install 5,016.00 - -
409 Mechanical-Screen 207,328.00 - -
410 Mechanical-Install Screen 8,567.00 - -
411 Mechanical-Weirs 2,171.00 - -
412 Mechanical-Install 850.00 - -
413 Mechanical-Material 27,187.00 - -
414 Mechanical-Install Material 19,345.00 - -
415 Mechanical-Sheet Metal 33,311.00 - -
416 Electrical-Gen Exp, Permits, Proj Mgmt 1,650.00 - -
417 Electrical - Light Fixtures 7,700.00 - -
418 Electrical - Square D Equipment 10,780.00 - -
419 Electrical - Gas Detection 15,400.00 - -
420 Electrical - Miscellaneous Materials 34,650.00 - -
421 Electrical - Labor 49,500.00 - -
422 SCADA - Labor 4,843.00 - =
423 SCADA - Material 4,783.00 - =
424 Structural Steel 17,457.00 - -
425 Plug Valve Alternate 37,470.00 - -
426 Architectural - Demo 2,375.00 - -
427 Concrete Dumpster Curb 10,622.00 - -
428 Concrete Work Building 23,202.00 - -
429 Concrete Work Trough 29,372.00 29,372.00 29,372.00
430 Resteel Material 1,557.00 1,557.00 1,557.00
431 Hollow Metal Door - Labor 495.00 - -
432 Hollow Metal Door - Material 5,188.00 - -
433 Framing - Labor 4,452.00 - -
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 13 of 15



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: ROWE Professional Services Company Engineer's Project No.: 20C0175
Contractor:  RCL Construction Co., Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Pump Station Replacement
Contract: EGLE Project 5719-01
Application 1 Application Period: From 10/15/21 to 11/30/21 Application Date: 12/03/21
A B C D | E F G H 1
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notin D or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled [Balance to Finish (C
Scheduled Value Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G / C) -G)
Item No. Description ($) (s) (s) ($) ($) (%) ($)

434 Framing - Material 8,240.00 8,240.00 8,240.00

435 Building Insulation 15,385.00 - -

436 Roofing - Labor 10,253.00 - -

437 Roofing - Material 9,668.00 9,668.00 9,668.00

438 Siding-Labor 4,422.00 - -

439 Siding-Material 5,800.00 5,800.00 5,800.00

440 Seeding 5,000.00 - -

441 Fencing 12,500.00 - =

442 Paint-Mobilization 115.00 - -

443 Paint - General Conditions 344.00 - -

444 Paint - Clean up 115.00 - -

445 Paint - Labor 3,171.00 - -

446 Paint - Material 572.00 - -

Original Contract Totals| $  5,558,800.00 - $ 242,928.45 | $ - $ 242,928.45 4%| $ (172,862.00)
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 14 0of 15



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: Charter Township of Oscoda Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: ROWE Professional Services Company Engineer's Project No.: 20C0175
Contractor:  RCL Construction Co., Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Pump Station Replacement
Contract: EGLE Project 5719-01
Application 1 Application Period: From 10/15/21 to 11/30/21 Application Date: 12/03/21
A B C D | E F G H I
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notin D or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled [Balance to Finish (C
Scheduled Value Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G / C) -G)
Item No. Description ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)
Change Orders
447 Materials Cost Increase C.O. #1 6,986.00 - 0% 6,986.00
Change Order Totals| $ 6,986.00 | $ - $ $ - $ - 0%| $ 6,986.00
Original Contract and Change Orders
Project Totals| $  5,565,786.00 | $ - [s 242,928.45 | $ - I3 242,928.45 4% $  (165,876.00)
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 15 of 15



PARTIAL CONDITIONAL WAIVER

I/we have a contract with_Charter Twp. Of Oscoda provide service for the improvement for the

property as described as Oscoda Pump Station Replacement hereby waive my/our construction
lien for the amount of $218,635.60 for Labor/Materials provided through 11/30/2021.

This waiver, together with all previous waivers, if any, (circle one) does /does not cover all

amounts due to me/us for contract improvements provided through the date shown above.

This waiver is conditioned on actual payment of the amount shown above.

RCL Censtruttign Co., Jac.

> 77—

Nicholas Coon, Project Manager

Signed on: 12/08/2021 Address: 777 W. Maynard Road
Sanford, MI 48657
Telephone:  989-687-7319

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COPY



SWORN STATEMENT
State of Michigan )
) ss.
County of Midland )

Rodney E. Bauer, being duly sworn, deposes and says: that RCL Construction Company, Inc. is the (Contractor) for an improvement to the

following described real property situated in Iosco County Michigan described as follows;
Oscoda Pump Station Replacement

that the following is a statement of each subcontractor and supplier and laborer, for which laborer the payment of wages or fringe benefits and

withholdings is due but unpaid, with whom the (contractor) has (contracted) for performance under the contract with the owner or lessee thereof,

and that the amounts due to the persons as of the date hereof are correctly and fully set forth opposite their names as follows:

Name of Amount of laborer
Subcontractor, Type of Total Amount Amount Amount of Fringe benefits
supplier, or Improvement Contract Already Currently Laborer wages And withholdings
laborer Furnished Price Paid Owing Due but unpaid Due but unpaid
Labor,
Materials, &
Subcontractors
Paid to Date

(Some columns are not applicable to all persons listed.)

That the contractor has not procured materials from, or subcontracted with, any person other than those set forth above and owes no money for the
improvement other than the sums set forth above.

Deponent further says that he or she makes the foregoing statement as the (contractor) or as President of the (contractor) for the purpose of
representing to the owner or lessee of the above-described premises and his or her agents for the above-described property is free from claims of
construction liens, or the possibility of construction liens, except as specifically set forth above and except for claims of construction liens by
laborers which may be provided pursuant to section 109 of the construction lien act, Act No. 497 of the Public Acts of 1980, as amended, being
section 570.1109 of the Michigan Compiled Laws.

WARNING TO OWNER: AN OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED PROPERTY MAY NOT RELY ON THIS SWORN
STATEMENT TO AVOID THE CLAIM OF A SUBCONTRACTOR WHO MAY PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING PURSUANT TO
SECTION 109 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT TO THE DESIGNEE OR TO THE O OR LESS THE DESIGNEE ISNOT

NAMED OR HAD DIED.

WARNING TO DEPONENT: A PERSON, WHO WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD, GIVES A FALSE SWORN STATEMENT IS SUBJECT TO
CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 110 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, ACT NO. 497 OF THE PUBLIC ACTS
OF 1980, AS AMENDED, BEING SECTION 570.110 OF THE MICHIGAN COMPLIED LAW.

. )/é//m_:

Sherry L. Harris, )(Iotary Public
County of Gladwin, Acting in Midland
My commission expires: 07/14/2023

e Nlcholas Coon, | PrOJect Manager

Subscribed and sworn to before me thi3 '% day of L < - _,2021.




Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971

Charter Township of Oscoda

OSC"\ DA 110 South State Street
x Oscoda, Michigan 48750

RN Office of Supervisor:g(989)739-3211

Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471
Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299
Fax: (989)739-3344

Resolution Number 2021-36
Resolution Regarding Sanitary Sewer Rates

Whereas, the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA has caused a study to be
conducted relative to the advisability of an annual rate increase to address year to year
increased costs.

Whereas, the Township Board has had the opportunity to consider the efforts on behalf
of its Superintendent, as well as have had an opportunity to review materials prepared
for the Townships further consideration regarding this matter by its financial analyst.

Whereas, the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA believes that it is in the best
interest of the public, as well as for the financial integrity of its sanitary sewer system
going forward.

Now, therefore be it resolved, that the readiness to serve charge for the sanitary
sewer system shall be increased from $22.36 per month to $25.27 per month, and the
commodity charge thereof be increased from $4.55 per thousand gallons to $5.15 per
thousand gallons. This adjustment would become effective January 1, 2022.

Moved by: Choose an item.

Supported by: Choose an item.

Yeas:

Nays:

Absent:

The Supervisor declared the resolution adopted.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA

Charter Township of Oscoda Resolution 2021-36 Page 1 of 2
13 December 2021



Dated:

By: Ann Richards
Its: Supervisor
Dated:

By: Joshua Sutton
Its: Clerk

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted
by the Township Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, County of losco, and State
of Michigan, at a meeting held on December 13, 2021, the original of which is on file
in my office and available to the public. Public notice of said meeting was given
pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the Public
Acts of Michigan 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting,
notice by posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for said meeting.

Dated:

Joshua Sutton, Township Clerk
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Assumptions
Meter equivalents
Ready-to-serve charge - month
Billable flow - annual mgal
Commodity charge - mgal
Sewer only customer count
Sewer only charge - month
Billable flow - annual mgal - AuSable
Commodity charge - mgal - AuSable

Typical homeowner's bill (assumes 4,500 gallons/month)

Revenues
Ready-to-serve charge
Commodity charge
Sewer only charge
Commodity charge - AuSable
Other

Total revenues

Less: Total operating expenditures

Net operating revenue

Add: SAW Grant Reimbursement

Less: Current debt service payments

Estimated cash-funded capital imp s -

Estimated cash-funded capital improvements - pipes

Estimated cash-funded capital imp s - misc.
Estimated cash-funded capital improvements - odor control
Estimated debt service #1 2020 bonds [1]

Estimated debt service #2 2024 bonds [2]

Estimated debt service #3 2029 bonds [3]

Net cash flow

Cash & investments

Months cash on hand

$1,091,852

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA (MICHIGAN) SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM FUND

CASHFLOW ANALYSIS - MEDIUMLOS

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Annual
Increase
2,206 2,206 2,206 2,206 2,206
$17.17 $17.51 13.00% $19.79 $22.36 $25.27
88,000 88,000 88,000 88,000 88,000
$3.50 $3.57 13.00% $4.03 $4.56 $5.15
38 38 38 38 38
$30.62 $31.23 13.00% $35.29 $39.88 $45.07
13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000
$7.92 $8.08 13.00% $9.13 $10.32 $11.66
$32.92 $33.58 $37.94 $42.88 $48.45
$454,506 $463,596 $523,864 $591,966 $668,921
308,000 314,160 355,001 401,151 453,301
13,993 14,273 16,129 18,225 20,595
102,960 105,019 118,672 134,099 151,532
15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
894,459 912,049 1,028,665 1,160,441 1,309,349
(915,575) (662,119) (674,815) (687,857) (701,258)
(21,116) 249,929 353,850 472,584 608,091
382,500
(355,975) (358,087) (364,752) (371,004) (370,848)
- (72,000) (75.,500) (68,000) (81,000)
- (50,000 (50,000 (50,000) (50,000)
_ - - - (25,000)
(16,750) (54,500) (54,500)
$5,410 ($230,158) ($153,151) ($70,920) $26,742
$1,097,262 $867,104 $713,952 $643,032 $669,775
14.40 15.72 12.72 11.16 11.52

[1] Estimated debt service payments based on a $2,810,000 40-year bond issue at USDA poverty rates of 2.375%; assumes 50% grant.

[2] Estimated debt service payments based on a $5,465,000 40-year bond issue at USDA poverty rates of 2.375%; assumes 50% grant.

[3] Estimated debt service payments based on a $3,110,000 40-year bond issue at USDA poverty rates of 2.375%; assumes 50% grant.

2023 2024 2025
Annual
Increase

2,206 2,206 2,206

2.00% $25.78 $26.29 $26.82
88,000 88,000 88,000

2.00% $5.25 $5.36 $5.47
38 38 38

2.00% $45.97 $46.89 $47.82
13,000 13,000 13,000

2.00% $11.89 $12.13 $12.37
$49.42 $50.41 $51.42

$682,300 $695,946 $709,865

462,367 471,614 481,046

21,007 21,427 21,855

154,563 157,654 160,807

15,000 15,000 15,000

1,335,236 1,361,640 1,388,573

(715,027) (729,174) (743,712)

620,209 632,466 644,861

(380,217) (388,013) (179,708)
(69,000) (74,000) (75,500)
(50,000) (50,000) (50,000)
(25,000) (25,000) (25,000)
(54,500) (54,500) (54,500)

(32,750) (106,000)

$41,491 $8,203 $154,154

$711,266 $719,469 $873,623

11.88 11.88 14.04



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA (MICHIGAN) SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM FUND

(Continued)
CASHFLOW ANALYSIS - MEDIUMLOS
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

2,206 2,206 2,206 2,206 2,206 2,206 2,206 2,206 2,206 2,206 2,206 2,206 2,206
$27.35 $27.90 $28.46 $29.03 $29.61 $30.20 $30.80 $31.42 $32.05 $32.69 $33.34 $34.01 $34.69
88,000 88,000 88,000 88,000 88,000 88,000 88,000 88,000 88,000 88,000 88,000 88,000 88,000
$5.58 $5.69 $5.80 $5.92 $6.04 $6.16 $6.28 $6.40 $6.53 $6.66 $6.80 $6.93 $7.07

38 38 38 38 38 38 38 38 38 38 38 38 38

$48.78 $49.76 $50.75 $51.77 $52.80 $53.86 $54.93 $56.03 $57.15 $58.30 $59.46 $60.65 $61.86
13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000
$12.62 $12.87 $13.13 $13.39 $13.66 $13.93 $14.21 $14.49 $14.78 $15.08 $15.38 $15.69 $16.00
$52.44 $53.49 $54.56 $55.65 # $56.77 $57.90 $59.06 $60.24 $61.45 $62.68 $63.93 $65.21 $66.51
$724,062 $738,543 $753,314 $768,380 $783,748 $799,423 $815,412 $831,720 $848,354 $865,321 $882,628 $900,280 $918,286
490,667 500,480 510,490 520,700 531,114 541,736 552,571 563,622 574,895 586,393 598,120 610,083 622,284
22,292 22,738 23,193 23,657 24,130 24,613 25,105 25,607 26,119 26,642 27,174 27,718 28,272
164,023 167,303 170,650 174,063 177,544 181,095 184,717 188,411 192,179 196,023 199,943 203,942 208,021
15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

1,416,045 1,444,065 1,472,647 1,501,800 1,531,536 1,561,866 1,592,804 1,624,360 1,656,547 1,689,378 1,722,866 1,757,023 1,791,863
(758,650) (774,002) (789,779) (805,992) (822,656) (839,784) (857,388) (875,482) (894,082) (913,201) (932,856) (953,061) (973,833)
657,394 670,063 682,868 695,807 708,879 722,083 735,416 748,878 762,465 776,177 790,010 803,962 818,030
(115,628) (118,315) (115,940) (118,503) (116,003) (118,440) (115,815) (118,128) (115,378) (117,565) (45,675) - -
(71,500) (84,000) (72,500) (76,000) (78,000) (94,600) (75,100) (73,300) (68,500) (67,000) (67,000) (64,000) (46,000)

- - - - - (241,350) (181,000) (110,000) (166,000) (134,000) (140,000) (134,000) (365,800)

(50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000 (50,000 (50,000) (50,000 (50,000 (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000)
(25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000)
(54,500) (54,500) (54,500) (54,500) (54,500) (54,500) (54,500) (54,500) (54,500) (54,500) (54,500) (54,500) (54,500)
(106,000) (106,000) (106,000) (106,000) (106,000) (106,000) (106,000) (106,000) (106,000) (106,000) (106,000) (106,000) (106,000)
(18,750) (60,250) (60,250) (60,250) (60,250) (60,250) (60,250) (60,250) (60,250) (60,250)

$234,766 $232,248 $258,928 $247,055 $219,127 ($28,057) $67,751 $151,700 $116,837 $161,861 $241,585 $310,212 $110,480

$1,108,389 $1,340,638 $1,599,565 $1,846,620 $2,065,747 $2,037,689 $2,105,440 $2,257,140 $2,373,977 $2,535,839 $2,777,423 $3,087,635 $3,198,115
1752 20.76 24.36 27.48 30.12 29.16 29.52 30.96 31.92 33.36 35.76 38.88 39.36



Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971

Charter Township of Oscoda

OSC‘-\ DA 110 South State Street
x Oscoda, Michigan 48750

RN Office of Supervisor:g(989)739-3211

Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471
Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299
Fax: (989)739-3344

Resolution Number 2021-37
Resolution Regarding Water Rates

Whereas, the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA has caused a study to be
conducted relative to the advisability of an annual rate increase to address year to year
increased costs.

Whereas, the Township Board has had the opportunity to consider the efforts on behalf
of its Superintendent, as well as have had an opportunity to review materials prepared
for the Townships further consideration regarding this matter by its financial analyst.

Whereas, the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA believes that it is in the best
interest of the public, as well as for the financial integrity of its water system going
forward.

Now, therefore be it resolved, that the readiness to serve charge for the water shall be
increased from $10.85 per month to $14.45 per month, and the commodity charge
thereof be increased from $.509 per hundred gallons to $.574 per hundred gallons. This
adjustment would become effective January 1, 2022.

Moved by: Choose an item.

Supported by: Choose an item.

Yeas:

Nays:

Absent:

The Supervisor declared the resolution adopted.
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA

Dated:
By: Ann Richards
Its: Supervisor
Dated:
By: Joshua Sutton
Its: Clerk
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA (MICHIGAN) WATER FUND

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

12/31/2016 12/31/2017 12/31/2018 12/31/2019
( Per Audit )
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $739,986 $696,141 $695,997 $516,821
Investments 401,388 619,125 1,002,854 769,582
Account receivables, net 94,522 88,155 93,512 80,320
Due from local units 623 1,325 1,722 463
Due from federal government - 36,613 277,972 -
Due from other funds 41,911 43,882 - 3,300
Inventory - - - 98,206
Total current assets 1,278,430 1,485,241 2,072,057 1,468,692
Noncurrent assets:
Investment in Huron Shore Regional Utility Authority 4,149,964 4,149,964 4,149,964 4,149,964
Investment in losco Exploration Trail - - - 67,968
Capital assets not being depreciated 18,935 59,434 394,535 734,758
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 4,029,996 3,884,783 3,705,625 3,590,193
Total noncurrent assets 8,198,895 8,094,181 8,250,124 8,542,883
Total Assets $9,477,325 $9,579,422 $10,322,181 $10,011,575
Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $23,060 $88,544 $300,446 $37,371
Accrued liabilities 701 698 415 231
Unearned revenue - - 162,500 9,530
Total Current Liabilities 23,761 89,242 463,361 47,132
Total Liabilities 23,761 89,242 463,361 47,132
Net Position
Investment in capital assets 4,048,931 3,944,217 4,100,160 4,324,951
Unrestricted 5,404,633 5,545,963 5,758,660 5,639,492
Total Net Position 9,453,564 9,490,180 9,858,820 9,964,443
Total Liabilities and Net Position $9,477,325 $9,579,422 $10,322,181 $10,011,575
Draft 6/24/2020

(Preliminary - Subject to Change)
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA (MICHIGAN) WATER FUND

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Fiscal Year Ended

12/31/2016 12/31/2017 12/31/2018 12/31/2019
( Per Audit )

Operating Revenues
Charges for services $946,199 $898,276 $931,160 $899,100
Tap fees 13,935 19,867 38,082 23,620
Penalties 18,688 18,417 21,592 16,780
Other revenue 5,395 11,104 7,842 5,459
Total operating revenues 984,217 947,664 998,676 944,959

Operating Expenses
Salaries and wages 12,356 11,699 12,443 -
Payroll taxes and employee benefits 1,181 933 987 86
Equipment 2,385 5,833 42,529 19,319
Gasoline and oil 281 - - -
Insurance and bonds 4,306 4,306 3,934 4,461
Office and operating supplies 7,787 7,097 8,762 8,797
Printing and advertising 1,296 777 923 846
Professional fees and services 249,623 275,627 293,200 349,031
Repairs and maintenance 32,386 34,154 21,200 36,360
Telephone 349 285 351 277
Utilities 363,982 335,208 316,646 414,291
Other 10,387 16,749 14,085 6,974
Subtotal 686,319 692,668 715,060 840,442
Depreciation and amortization 180,095 178,723 179,158 177,202
Total operating expenses 866,414 871,391 894,218 1,017,644
Net operating income (loss) 117,803 76,273 104,458 (72,685)

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)

Interest and investment earnings 3,494 8,665 18,443 26,960
State grants and revenue - - - 152,970
Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 3,494 8,665 18,443 179,930
Income (Loss) before operating transfers 121,297 84,938 122,901 107,245
Capital contribution - 36,613 307,359 43,378
Transfer out (56,760) (84,935) (61,620) (45,000)
Change in net position 64,537 36,616 368,640 105,623
Net position, beginning of year 9,389,027 $9,453,564 $9,490,180 $9,858,820
Net position, end of year $9,453,564 $9,490,180 $9,858,820 $9,964,443
Draft 6/24/2020

(Preliminary - Subject to Change)
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Operating Expenses
Dept 000

591-000-707.000
591-000-715.000
591-000-722.000
591-000-726.000
591-000-775.000
591-000-800.100
591-000-800.200
591-000-800.300
591-000-801.000
591-000-801.100
591-000-802.000
591-000-804.000
591-000-815.000
591-000-821.000
591-000-821.100
591-000-826.000
591-000-827.000
591-000-853.000
591-000-890.000
591-000-900.000
591-000-910.100
591-000-910.200
591-000-921.000
591-000-924.100
591-000-930.000
591-000-931.000
591-000-933.000
591-000-956.000
591-000-964.000
591-000-968.000
591-000-974.000
591-000-980.000
591-000-980.100
591-000-999.101

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA (MICHIGAN) WATER FUND

COMPARATIVE DETAIL OF OPERATING EXPENSES

Part Time

Social Security

Workmans Comp

Supplies

Repair & Maintenance Supplies
Contracted Services - FVOP
Contracted Services - Taps
Contracted Services - Other
Professional Fees

Computer Program Fees
Audit Fees

Bank Fees

Computer Maintenance
Engineering Fees
Engineering Fees-USDA/Water Main
Legal Fees

Regulatory Fees

Telephone

Regular Water Contingency
Printing & Publishing
Insurance & Bonds
Insurance - Vehicle

Utilities - Electric
Utilities-HSRUA Water
Repairs & Maintenance
Equipment Maintenance
Maintenance - Vehicle
Miscellaneous

Refunds And Rebates
Depreciation Expense
Capital Improvement/Outlay
Equipment

Water Meters - Capitalize
Contribution To General Fund

Total Water Operating Expenses

Fiscal Year Ended

[1] Depreciation Expense is removed from this report as this report is done on the cash basis.
[2] Capital Improvements are removed from this section of the report. These items are discussed later in the report.

12/31/2018 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 Test Year Multiplier
( Per Client )
$12,443 - - - 0.0%
952 - - - 0.0%
35 $86 - - 0.0%
8,762 8,797 $9,990 $9,990 2.0%
247 9 - - 0.0%
248,467 269,183 296,000 323,000 4.0%
21,673 3,844 20,000 20,000 2.0%
522 - 20,000 20,000 2.0%
- 542 31,260 25,000 2.0%
2,430 3,917 - - 0.0%
6,595 5,556 - - 0.0%
95 159 15 15 2.0%
70 - - - 0.0%
- 83,701 - - 0.0%
- 203,745 292,500 - 0.0%
13,513 11,514 4,930 4,930 2.0%
3,354 3,360 4,000 4,000 2.0%
351 277 500 500 2.0%
23 - - - 0.0%
923 846 1,500 1,500 2.0%
1,872 2,123 2,119 2,119 2.0%
2,062 2,338 2,334 2,334 2.0%
2,974 3,260 3,500 3,500 2.0%
314,361 411,031 495,000 495,000 3.5%
4,772 34,577 240 240 2.0%
2,670 4,586 5,000 5,000 2.0%
295 - - - 0.0%
807 1,255 - - 0.0%
9,806 2,200 - - 0.0%
- - - 11 - 0.0%
- - - [2] - 0.0%
3,710 2,756 - - 0.0%
- - - [2] - 0.0%
61,620 45,000 45,000 45,000 2.0%
$725,402 $1,104,662 $1,233,887 $962,127
Draft 6/24/2020

(Preliminary - Subject to Change)
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA (MICHIGAN) WATER FUND

2020
Increases
Assumptions Per Year
Meter equivalents billed 4,025
Ready-to-serve charge (monthly) $7.25 $3.60
Billable flow (annual 100 gal) 1,193,749
Consumption charge (per 100 gal) $0.444 $0.065
Revenues
Ready-to-serve charge 350,194
Consumption charge 530,024
Other 27,000
Total revenues 907,219
Total operating expenditures (962,127)
Net operating revenue (54,909)
Less: Estimated cash funded capital improvements -
Estimated debt service #1 2021 bonds [2] -
Estimated debt service #2 2030 bonds [3] -
Net cash flow ($54,909)
Cash & investments $1,286,403 $1,231,494

[1] Includes an estimated 75% of Phase 2 expansion customers connecting and using 4,000 gallons/month.
[2] Estimated debt service payments based on a $2,136,200 5-year bond issue at current market rates.
[3] Estimated debt service payments based on a $4,827,000 10-year bond issue at current market rates.

Typical homeowners monthly bill summary (assumes 4,000 gallons/month)

2020
Typical monthly water bill $25.01
Typical monthly sewer bill [4] $35.93
Typical monthly combined water and sewer bill $60.94

[4] Based on the proposed rates in the SAW grant asset management financial plan completed in 2019.

CASH FLOW ANALYSIS

2021 2022
4,144 [1] 4,144
$10.85 $14.45
1,250,629 [1] 1,250,629
$0.509 $0.574
539,512 718,521
636,570 717,861
27,000 27,000
1,203,082 1,463,382
(995,255) (1,029,563)
207,827 433,819
(21,500) (452,500)
$186,327 ($18,681)
$1,417,822 $1,399,140
2021 2022
$31.21 $37.41
$40.60 $45.87
$71.81 $83.28

(Preliminary - Subject to Change)

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Increases
Per Year
4,144 4,144 4,144 4,144 4,144
3.50% $14.96 $15.48 $16.02 $16.58 $17.16
1,250,629 1,250,629 1,250,629 1,250,629 1,250,629
3.50% $0.594 $0.615 $0.637 $0.659 $0.682
743,669 769,698 796,637 824,520 853,378
742,873 769,137 796,650 824,164 852,929
27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000
1,513,543 1,565,834 1,620,288 1,675,684 1,733,306
(1,065,096) (1,101,896) (1,140,012) (1,179,490) #  (1,220,381)
448,447 463,938 480,276 496,194 512,925
- - - - (250,000)
(452,500) (452,500) (452,500) (452,500) -
($4,053) $11,438 $27,776 $43,694 $262,925
$1,395,088 $1,406,526 $1,434,301 $1,477,995 $1,740,920
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
$38.72 $40.08 $41.50 $42.94 $44.44
$46.79 $47.73 $48.68 $49.66 $50.65
$85.51 $87.81 $90.18 $92.60 $95.09
Draft 6/24/2020



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA (MICHIGAN) WATER FUND

CASH FLOW ANALYSIS

(Continued)

2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040
4,144 4,144 4,144 4,144 4,144 4,144 4,144 4,144 4,144 4,144 4,144 4,144 4,144
$17.76 $18.38 $19.03 $19.69 $20.38 $21.10 $21.83 $22.60 $23.39 $24.21 $25.06 $25.93 $26.84
1,250,629 1,250,629 1,250,629 1,250,629 1,250,629 1,250,629 1,250,629 1,250,629 1,250,629 1,250,629 1,250,629 1,250,629 1,250,629
$0.706 $0.731 $0.757 $0.783 $0.810 $0.838 $0.867 $0.897 $0.928 $0.960 $0.994 $1.029 $1.065
883,246 914,160 946,155 979,271 1,013,545 1,049,019 1,085,735 1,123,736 1,163,066 1,203,774 1,245,906 1,289,512 1,334,645
882,944 914,209 946,726 979,242 1,013,009 1,048,027 1,084,295 1,121,814 1,160,583 1,200,603 1,243,125 1,286,897 1,331,919
27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000
1,793,190 1,855,369 1,019,881 1,085,513 2,053,554 2,124,046 2,197,030 2,272,549 2,350,650 2,431,377 2,516,030 2,603,409 2,693,565

(1,262,736) _ (1,306,609) _ (1,352,056) _ (1,399,133) _ (1447,901) _ (1,498421) _ (1550,758) _ (1,604,979) _ (1,661,152) _ (1,719,349) # (1,779,645) #  (1,842,117) #  (1,906,844)
530,453 548,760 567,825 586,380 605,653 625,625 646,271 667,570 689,498 712,028 736,385 761,292 786,721
(618,850) - - - - - - (574,680) - (40,690) - (544,800) -

- - (60,750) (550,250) (550,250) (550,250) (550,250) (550,250) (550,250) (550,250) (550,250) (550,250) (550,250)
($88,397) $548,760 $507,075 $36,130 $55,403 $75,375 $96,021 ($457,360) $139,248 $121,088 $186,135 ($333,758) $236,471
$1,652,523 $2,201,283  $2,708,358  $2,744,488  $2,799,801  $2,875266  $2,971288  $2,513,928  $2,653,176  $2,774,263 $2,960,399 $2,626,641 $2,863,112

Draft 6/24/2020

(Preliminary - Subject to Change)



Charter Township of Oscoda

110 South State Street

» Oscoda, Michigan 48750
Sem— Office of Supervisor:g(989)739-3211
W—— Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971

Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471
Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299

Fax: (989)739-3344
Resolution Number 2021-38

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA
RESOLUTION REGARDING:
GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT-FISCAL YEAR 2022
A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT

FOR THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA AND TO DEFINE THE POWERS
AND DUTIES OF THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA OFFICERS IN

RELATION TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE BUDGET

2021-38

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees hereby resolves:

Section 1: Title
This Resolution shall be known as the Charter Township of Oscoda General
Appropriations Act.

Section 2: Chief Administrative Officer
The Superintendent shall be the Chief Administrative Officer and shall perform the
duties of the Chief Administrative Officer enumerated in this act.

Section 3: Fiscal Officer
The Treasurer shall be the Fiscal Officer and shall perform the duties of the Fiscal
Officer enumerated in this act.

Section 4: Public Hearings on the Budget

Pursuant to MCLA 42.26, notice of a public hearing on the proposed budget was
published in a newspaper of general circulation on December 1, 2021and December 8,
2021 and a public hearing on the proposed budget was held on December 13, 2021.

Section 5: Estimated Revenues and Expenditures
Estimated Township revenues and expenditures for Fiscal Year 2022 are set forth in the
document entitled “Fiscal Year 2022 Proposed Budget" and presented in fund format.

Section 6: Millage Levy

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees shall cause to be levied and
collected the general property tax on all real and personal property within the Township
upon the current tax roll an amount equal to 4.6908 mills as authorized under State law
and/or approved by the electorate. And, in addition as approved by the electorate, a
special voted Fire Department Equipment millage in an amount equal to .9000 mills, a
special voted Police Department Operating millage in an amount equal to .8000 mills, a

Oscoda Township Resolution 2021-38 Page 1 of 4



special voted Police Department Community Service/Code Compliance and Detective
Sergeant Position millage in an amount equal to .7000 mills.

Section 7: Adoption of Budget by Reference

The budget of the Charter Township of Oscoda is hereby adopted by reference, with
revenues and expenditures as set forth in the “Fiscal Year 2022 Proposed Budget"
document inclusive of wages and salaries as set forth in the “Proposed Classification
and Compensation Plan 2022”, excepting salaries of elected officials which shall be
established by separate resolution.

Further, be it resolved, that the following funds and initial appropriations therefore be
and are hereby authorized for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2022:

General Fund $3,704,162.66
Road Improvement Fund $32,000
Forest Reserve Fund $10,000
Fire Department Equipment Fund $124,500
Police Operating Fund $1,466,357
Police Millage Fund $247,560
Old Orchard Park Capital Improvement Fund $140,000
Property O & M Fund $760,973
Public Improvement Fund $1,500
OWA Local Development Finance Authority ~ $305,700
Library Fund $136,505
Old Orchard Park Fund $934,656
Sewer Fund $8,044,199
Water Fund $3,190,678

Section 8: Adoption of Budget by Cost Center within Fund

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees hereby adopts the Fiscal Year
2022 Proposed Budget by cost center within each fund. Township officials responsible
for the expenditures authorized in the budget may expend Township funds up to, but not
to exceed, the total appropriation authorized for each cost center, and the Township
Superintendent may make transfers among the various line items contained in the cost
center appropriation. However, no transfers of appropriations for line items related to
personnel or capital outlays may be made without board approval by budget
amendment.

Section 9: Appropriation Not a Mandate to Spend

Appropriations will be deemed maximum authorizations to incur expenditures. The
Fiscal Officer shall exercise supervision and control to ensure that expenditures are
within appropriations and shall not issue any town order for expenditures that exceed
appropriations.

Section 10: Periodic Fiscal Reports

The Fiscal Officer shall transmit to the Board at the end of each of the first three
quarters a report of financial operations, including, but not limited to:
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a. A summary statement of the actual financial condition of each budgetary fund at
the end of the previous quarter;

b. A summary statement showing the receipts and expenditures and encumbrances
for the current fiscal year to the end of the previous quarter;

c. A detailed list of:

1. Expected revenues by major source as estimated in the budget; actual
receipts to date for the current fiscal year compared with actual receipts
for the same period in the prior fiscal year; and any revisions in revenue
estimates resulting from collection experience to date.

2. For each cost center: the amount appropriated; the amount charged to
each appropriation for the current fiscal year and as compared with the
same period in the prior fiscal year; the unencumbered balance of
appropriations; and any revisions in the estimate of expenditures.

Section 11: Limit on Obligations and Payments

No obligations shall be incurred against, and no payments shall be made from any
appropriation account unless there is sufficient unencumbered balance in the
appropriation and sufficient funds are or will be available to meet the obligation.

Section 12: Budget Monitoring

Whenever it appears to the Chief Administrative Officer or the Township Board that the
actual and probable revenues in any fund will be less than the estimated revenues upon
which appropriations from such fund were based, and when it appears that
expenditures shall exceed an appropriation, the Chief Administrative Officer shall
present to the Township Board recommendations to prevent expenditures from
exceeding available revenues or appropriations for the current fiscal year. Such
recommendations shall include proposals for reducing appropriations, increasing
revenues, or both.

Moved by:

Supported by:

Yeas:

Absent:

Supervisor

Date :
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CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township
Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, County of losco, and State of Michigan, at a meeting held
on , the original of which is on file in my office and available to the public. Public notice of
said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the
Public Acts of Michigan 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, notice by
posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for said meeting.

Dated:

Joshua Sutton, Township Clerk
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Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971

Charter Township of Oscoda

OSC"\ DA 110 South State Street
x Oscoda, Michigan 48750

RN Office of Supervisor:g(989)739-3211

Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471
Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299
Fax: (989)739-3344

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2021-39

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA
I0SCO COUNTY
OSCODA, MICHIGAN 48750

RESOLUTION RATIFYING REAL PROPERTY SALE AND TOWNSHIP CLERK’S
AUTHORITY TO SIGN ALL DOCUMENTS

At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF
OSCODA, losco County, State of Michigan, held on the 13" day of December 2021, at
7:00 o’clock p.m. with the membership as follows:

PRESENT:

ABSENT: None

The following Resolution was offered by and seconded by

WHEREAS, the Charter Township of Oscoda previously approved the sale of the
following-described real premises situated in the Township of Oscoda, County of losco,
State of Michigan, to Oscoda Hotels, LLC, VIZ:
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Parcel 1:
Lot 1, 2, 3, 6, and the North 74 feet of the East 35 feet of Lot 7, Block 5, MAP OF THE VILLAGE OF OSCODA, as
recorded in Liber 1, Page 11, losco County Records.

Parcel 2:
Lot 5, Block 5, MAP OF THE VILLAGE OF OSCODA, as recorded in Liber 1, Page 11, losco County Records.

Parcel 3:
The West 1/2 of Lot 4, Block 5, MAP OF THE VILLAGE OF OSCODA, as recorded in Liber 1, Page 11, losco County
Records.

Parcel 4:

Lot 7, EXCEPT parcel of land beginning at the Northeast comer thence South 74 feet, thence West 35 feet, thence North
T4 feet; thence East 35 feet thereof, and Lot 8, Block 5, MAP OF THE VILLAGE OF OSCODA, as recorded in Liber 1,
Page 11, losco County Records.

Parcel 5:
The East 1/2 of Lot 4, Block 5, and the West 2 feet of the South 1/2 of Block 5 lying Easterly of and adjacent to said Lot 4
of Block 5, MAP OF THE VILLAGE OF OSCODA, as recorded in Liber 1, Page 11, losco County Records.

Commonly known as: 201 E River Rd., Oscoda, Ml 48750, 220 E Michigan Ave_, Oscoda, MI 48750, 227 E River Rd
Oscoda, MI 48750, 110 N Lake St., Oscoda, MI 48750 and 229 E River Rd., Oscoda, MI 48750

Tax ID No. 064-V10-005-001-00, 064-V10-005-005-00, 064-V10-005-004-00, 064-V10-005-007-00 and 064-V10-005-
004-50

and,;

WHEREAS, the Board desires to ratify and confirm both the transaction and the
authority of its Clerk to execute all documents associated with said sale and any other
real estate transactions approved by the Board:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the sale of the aforedescribed real
property to Oscoda Hotels, LLC pursuant to that certain Purchase Agreement, dated 13
September 2021, is hereby ratified and confirmed. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that
the authority of the Township Clerk, Joshua Sutton, to execute any and all documents on
behalf of the Township with respect to such sale is hereby ratified and confirmed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk is henceforth authorized to execute
on the Township’s behalf any and all documents necessary to consummate and/or close
any other real property transaction which has been or which will be hereafter approved
by the Board.

Upon roll call vote the following voted:
“AYE”:
“NAY”:

‘ABSENT:
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The Supervisor declared the resolution adopted.

Dated:December 13, 2021

Dated: December 13, 2021

Charter Township of Oscoda Resolution 2021-39
13 December 2021

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA

By: Ann M. Richards
Its: Supervisor

By: Joshua R. Sutton
Its: Clerk
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Charter Township of Oscoda

110 South State Street

» Oscoda, Michigan 48750
Sem— Office of Supervisor:g(989)739-3211
T Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971

Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471
Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299

Fax: (989)739-3344
Resolution Number 2021-40

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA
RESOLUTION REGARDING FISCAL YEAR 2021
BUDGET AMENDMENTS — NO.1

Whereas, the Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees has previously adopted
an Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2021 pursuant to the General Appropriations Act;
and

Whereas, the Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees deems it appropriate to
review, revise and amend the operating budget from time to time based upon changing
circumstances and actual revenues and expenditures; and

Therefore, it is hereby resolved by the Charter Township of Oscoda Board of
Trustees that Budget Amendments No. 1 as attached and as required by law are hereby
adopted for Fiscal Year 2021.

Moved By:

Supported By:

Yeas:

Nays:

Absent:

Supervisor: Date:
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CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township
Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, County of losco, and State of Michigan, at a meeting held
on , the original of which is on file in my office and available to the public. Public notice of
said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the
Public Acts of Michigan 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, notice by
posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for said meeting.

Dated:

Joshua Sutton, Township Clerk
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GL # Déscription

DR ER
101-172-709.000 OVERTIME 3,500.00
101-172-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 5,500.:00
101-172-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 2,000.00
101-250-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 679.30
101-250-709.000 OVERTIME 816.99
101-250-715%,000 SOCIAL SECURITY 85,77
101-250-801.100 ' PROF SERV - CONSULTANT 1,582.086
101-253-707.000 PART TIME 3,000.00
101-253-709.000 OVERTIME 3,000.00
101-336-703.000 SALARY - FIRE CHIEF 12,514,00
101-336=703.:100 : ASST FIRE CHIEF 1,700.00
101-336~703:200 FIRE CAPTAIN 1 700.00
101-336-703.300 FIRE TRAINER 2 51000
101-336-703.400 FIRE LIEUTENANT 2 5,400.00
101-336-703.500 DIVE COORDINATOR 1,704.00
101-336-708.000 WAGES - FIREMEN 2,500.00
101-722-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 10,957 .04
101-722-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 1,957.04
101-751-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 1,000.00
101-751-718.000 “ RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 1,000.00
101-753-706.000 WAGES - FULL TIME 653.00
101-753-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY ‘ 653.00
101-754-706.000 . WAGES-FULL TIME 7,400.00
101-754-709.000 OVERTIME 2,000.00
101-754-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 5,400.00
207-000-703.201 WAGE - SGT 15,000:00
207-000-704.000 WAGE - CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 74+500:00
207-000-707.400 Part Time-Clerical Asst. 17,181.00
207-000-709.201 OVERTIME - SGT 5,300.00
207-000-709.301 OVERTIME - PATRCLMAN 30,000.00
207-000-709.605 OVERTIME - CLERICAL 4,500.00
207-000-710.201 HOLIDAY - SGT 2,000.00
207-000-710.301 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN 5,500.00
207-000~801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 3,500.00
207-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 4,119.00
211-000-709.301 OVERTIME - PATROLMAN 3,906.42
211-000-710.201 HOLIDAY - SGT 2, 022.99
211-000-710.301 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN 1:395:32
211-000-711.100 LONGEVITY PAY - OFFICERS 500.62
211-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 40.00
236-266-707.000 SALARIES - SEASONAL/LAWN MAINT 3,047.77
236~266-715:000 SOCIAL SECURITY 3,500.00
236-266-826.000 LEGAL FEES 3,047.797
236-271-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 3, 500:00
509-000-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 7,000.00
509-000-707.100 WAGES - SEASCNAL STCRE 7:127:52
509-000-709.000 OVERTIME 13.56
509-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES 713.96
590-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 81.64
590-000-921.200 . UTILTIES - ELECT DPW BUILDING 81.64
Journal Total: 95,263:03 103,128:38

APPROVED BY:




12/08/2021 07:10 PM EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP Page: 1/32
User: TAMMYKLINESUP
DB: Oscoda PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2021

*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

ACTIVITY FOR

2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Expenditures
Dept 000
101-000-000.000 DELINQ 2000 EXPEND FUND BAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-000-999.207 CONTRIBUTION TO POLICE FUND 0.00 900, 000.00 0.00 (900,000.00) 100.00
101-000-999.211 CONTRIBUTION TO POLICE STAFF FUND 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 (2,500.00) 100.00
Total Dept 000 0.00 902,500.00 0.00 (902,500.00) 100.00
Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD
101-101-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 19,176.00 13,733.89 672.40 5,442.11 71.62
101-101-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,479.00 1,050.69 51.45 428.31 71.04
101-101-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 204.00 109.25 0.00 94.75 53.55
101-101-853.000 TELEPHONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-101-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
101-101-890.000 TOWNSHIP BOARD CONTINGENCY 42.00 0.00 0.00 42.00 0.00
101-101-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-101-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 500.00 153.00 0.00 347.00 30.60
101-101-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 2,158.00 2,158.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD 23,759.00 17,204.83 723.85 6,554.17 72.41
Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR
101-171-703.000 SALARY-SUPERVISOR 15,963.00 13,928.52 591.02 2,034.48 87.26
101-171-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,275.00 1,065.54 45.21 209.46 83.57
101-171-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 204.00 88.56 0.00 115.44 43.41
101-171-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
101-171-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0.00
101-171-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-171-852.000 TELEPHONE LEASE/MAINT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-171-853.000 TELEPHONE 475.88 305.13 0.00 170.75 64.12
101-171-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
101-171-890.000 SUPERVISOR CONTINGENCY 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-171-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-171-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-171-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-171-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
101-171-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
101-171-980.000 EQUIPMENT 924.12 754.95 0.00 169.17 81.69
Total Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR 21,492.00 16,142.70 636.23 5,349.30 75.11
Dept 172 - SUPERINTENDENT
101-172-703.000 SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT 98,737.00 90,109.75 3,148.15 8,627.25 91.26
101-172-706.000 WAGES (SECRETARY) 20,019.00 14,087.90 0.00 5,931.10 70.37
101-172-709.000 OVERTIME 1,500.00 4,910.34 0.00 (3,410.34) 327.36
101-172-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 3,864.00 3,771.48 0.00 92.52 97.61
101-172-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 10,608.00 9,027.06 240.83 1,580.94 85.10
101-172-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 24,688.00 11,998.72 0.00 12,689.28 48.60
101-172-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 1,350.00 530.05 0.00 819.95 39.26

101-172-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 1,450.00 2,371.75 0.00 (921.75) 163.57



12/08/2021 07:10 PM EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP Page: 2/32
User: TAMMYKLINESUP
DB: Oscoda PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2021

*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

ACTIVITY FOR

2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Expenditures
101-172-718.100 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 9,874.00 5,120.15 0.00 4,753.85 51.85
101-172-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 1,600.00 336.65 0.00 1,263.35 21.04
101-172-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
101-172-726.000 SUPPLIES 914.66 892.16 0.00 22.50 97.54
101-172-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 263.49 69.91 35.87 193.58 26.53
101-172-830.000 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 299.70 140.00 140.00 159.70 46.71
101-172-853.000 TELEPHONE 2,371.83 2,332.17 0.00 39.66 98.33
101-172-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-172-890.000 SUPERINTENDENT CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-172-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 234.98 220.00 0.00 14.98 93.62
101-172-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 635.34 621.39 0.00 13.95 97.80
101-172-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
101-172-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 1,750.00 1,737.83 0.00 12.17 99.30
101-172-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 227.50 98.28 0.00 129.22 43.20
101-172-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 1,700.00 894.00 0.00 806.00 52.59
101-172-980.000 EQUIPMENT 1,477.50 1,400.00 0.00 77.50 94.75
Total Dept 172 - SUPERINTENDENT 183,865.00 150,669.59 3,564.85 33,195.41 81.95
Dept 215 - CLERK
101-215-703.000 SALARY-CLERK 49,522.38 43,225.51 1,834.16 6,296.87 87.28
101-215-706.000 WAGES 37,199.00 34,125.86 1,520.00 3,073.14 91.74
101-215-707.000 PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-710.000 OVERTIME - DOUBLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 6,500.00 5,871.45 254.61 628.55 90.33
101-215-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 50,000.00 46,580.81 3,629.23 3,419.19 93.16
101-215-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 700.00 632.40 0.00 67.60 90.34
101-215-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 8,300.00 7,729.52 335.42 570.48 93.13
101-215-720.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-722.000 WORKMAS COMP 900.00 216.42 0.00 683.58 24.05
101-215-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,600.00 1,234.05 0.00 365.95 77.13
101-215-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,200.00 1,046.16 0.00 153.84 87.18
101-215-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-215-890.000 CLERK CONTINGENCY 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
101-215-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 500.00 289.25 0.00 210.75 57.85
101-215-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-215-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 500.00 474.50 0.00 25.50 94.90
101-215-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 1,000.00 350.00 0.00 650.00 35.00
101-215-980.000 EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 215 - CLERK 160,421.38 141,775.93 7,573.42 18,645.45 88.38
Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW
101-247-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 3,300.00 2,056.03 0.00 1,243.97 62.30
101-247-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 240.00 157.27 0.00 82.73 65.53
101-247-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 89.95 59.90 0.00 30.05 66.59
101-247-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA) 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00
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User: TAMMYKLINESUP
DB: Oscoda PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2021

*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

ACTIVITY FOR

2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 101 - GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Expenditures
101-247-726.000 SUPPLIES 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00
101-247-890.000 BOARD OF REVIEW CONTINGENCY 135.05 0.00 0.00 135.05 0.00
101-247-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 400.00 303.00 0.00 97.00 75.75
Total Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW 4,265.00 2,576.20 0.00 1,688.80 60.40
Dept 250 - LAKEFRONT DISTRICT
101-250-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 4,200.00 4,879.30 0.00 (679.30) 116.17
101-250-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 816.99 0.00 (816.99) 100.00
101-250-710.000 OVERTIME - DOUBLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 350.00 435.77 0.00 (85.77) 124.51
101-250-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 147.35 147.35 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-250-726.000 SUPPLIES 4,750.00 2,186.40 0.00 2,563.60 46.03
101-250-741.000 TOOLS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 7,900.00 617.50 0.00 7,282.50 7.82
101-250-801.100 PROF SERV - CONSULTANT 26,000.00 0.00 0.00 26,000.00 0.00
101-250-802.000 PROF SERVICES - CONTRACTURAL 6,000.00 963.47 0.00 5,036.53 16.06
101-250-826.000 LEGAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-911.000 PROPERTY LIABILITY INSURANCE 2,250.00 1,384.62 0.00 865.38 61.54
101-250-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 744.00 218.52 0.00 525.48 29.37
101-250-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS 319.82 319.82 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-250-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER/SEWER 382.00 282.00 39.85 100.00 73.82
101-250-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 2,710.15 266.25 0.00 2,443.90 9.82
101-250-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-250-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 25,596.68 21,273.58 128.81 4,323.10 83.11
101-250-971.000 LAND PURCHASE 146,182.58 146,182.58 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-250-980.000 EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 250 - LAKEFRONT DISTRICT 228,532.58 179,974.15 168.66 48,558.43 78.75
Dept 253 - TREASURER
101-253-703.000 SALARY-TREASURER 49,522.38 43,225.49 1,834.16 6,296.89 87.28
101-253-706.000 WAGES 37,198.00 31,491.97 1,247.75 5,706.03 84.66
101-253-707.000 PART TIME 14,000.00 2,441.80 0.00 11,558.20 17.44
101-253-709.000 OVERTIME 1,000.00 3,209.32 66.41 (2,209.32) 320.93
101-253-710.000 OVERTIME - DOUBLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-253-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 7,300.00 6,124.49 239.85 1,175.51 83.90
101-253-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 30,000.00 29,705.76 2,296.79 294.24 99.02
101-253-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 700.00 632.40 0.00 67.60 90.34
101-253-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 8,700.00 7,471.84 308.20 1,228.16 85.88
101-253-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 1,000.00 321.45 0.00 678.55 32.15
101-253-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA) 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
101-253-726.000 SUPPLIES 7,219.41 7,059.96 0.00 159.45 97.79
101-253-804.000 BANK FEES 179.02 179.02 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-253-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,927.68 1,927.68 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-253-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 150.00 145.04 0.00 4.96 96.69
101-253-890.000 TREASURER CONTINGENCY 0.83 0.00 0.00 0.83 0.00
101-253-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 1,593.00 1,593.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-253-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-253-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINT 500.00 24.99 0.00 475.01 5.00
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101-253-940.000 RENTALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-253-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 651.25 629.33 0.00 21.92 96.63
101-253-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 129.00 (100.00) 0.00 229.00 (77.52)
101-253-980.000 EQUIPMENT 1,374.81 1,325.84 0.00 48.97 96.44
Total Dept 253 - TREASURER 163,345.38 137,409.38 5,993.16 25,936.00 84.12
Dept 257 - ASSESSOR
101-257-726.000 SUPPLIES 8,139.37 7,960.90 0.00 178.47 97.81
101-257-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 2,950.00 2,807.69 0.00 142.31 95.18
101-257-801.100 PROFESSIONAL FEES-ASSESSING 164,500.00 150,791.63 13,708.33 13,708.37 91.67
101-257-826.000 LEGAL FEES 2,644.47 0.00 0.00 2,644.47 0.00
101-257-852.000 TELEPHONE LEASE/MAINT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-257-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,801.21 1,801.21 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-257-890.000 ASSESSOR CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-257-900.000 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 619.23 465.50 0.00 153.73 75.17
101-257-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 241.40 0.00 0.00 241.40 0.00
101-257-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 4.32 0.00 0.00 4.32 0.00
101-257-959.000 PLAT ESTABLISHING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-257-980.000 EQUIPMENT 1,840.67 1,580.00 0.00 260.67 85.84
Total Dept 257 - ASSESSOR 182,740.67 165,406.93 13,708.33 17,333.74 90.51
Dept 262 - ELECTIONS
101-262-709.000 OVERTIME-ELECTIONS 900.00 733.20 0.00 166.80 81.47
101-262-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 155.00 40.84 0.00 114.16 26.35
101-262-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 75.00 58.72 0.00 16.28 78.29
101-262-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-262-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 10.00 4.09 0.00 5.91 40.90
101-262-722.000 WORKMENS COMPENSATION 122.11 122.11 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-262-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) 8,500.00 3,583.49 0.00 4,916.51 42.16
101-262-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,190.00 477.74 0.00 712.26 40.15
101-262-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 5,000.00 4,985.11 0.00 14.89 99.70
101-262-853.000 TELEPHONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-262-890.000 ELECTIONS CONTINGENCY 4,337.89 2,900.00 0.00 1,437.89 66.85
101-262-900.000 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 165.00 0.00 0.00 165.00 0.00
101-262-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
Total Dept 262 - ELECTIONS 20,655.00 12,905.30 0.00 7,749.70 62.48
Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS
101-265-706.000 WAGES 38,500.00 36,737.00 1,633.60 1,763.00 95.42
101-265-707.000 PART TIME 21,745.00 16,520.84 743.66 5,224.16 75.98
101-265-709.000 OVERTIME 2,800.00 1,155.86 0.00 1,644.14 41.28
101-265-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 1,000.00 493.25 0.00 506.75 49.33
101-265-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 5,500.00 4,200.38 181.85 1,299.62 76.37
101-265-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 14,017.49 14,017.49 1,087.65 0.00 100.00
101-265-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 350.00 342.55 0.00 7.45 97.87
101-265-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 3,715.00 3,673.69 163.36 41.31 98.89

101-265-720.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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101-265-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 1,300.00 593.42 0.00 706.58 45.65
101-265-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-726.000 SUPPLIES 7,319.30 7,315.57 3,577.89 3.73 99.95
101-265-741.000 TOOLS 4,250.00 4,060.57 0.00 189.43 95.54
101-265-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 7,783.11 7,323.02 1,281.49 460.09 94.09
101-265-761.000 CLOTHING CARE & ALLOWANCE 650.00 589.06 0.00 60.94 90.62
101-265-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 5,998.38 4,648.62 1,259.91 1,349.76 77.50
101-265-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 1,485.21 1,111.88 0.00 373.33 74.86
101-265-853.000 TELEPHONE 2,750.00 2,523.19 0.00 226.81 91.75
101-265-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-890.000 TWP HALL & GROUNDS CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 2,850.00 2,686.17 0.00 163.83 94.25
101-265-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 3,954.00 3,769.94 0.00 184.06 95.34
101-265-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 18,000.00 18,000.00 2,614.51 0.00 100.00
101-265-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS 7,500.00 4,496.74 0.00 3,003.26 59.96
101-265-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER 1,950.00 1,577.82 0.00 372.18 80.91
101-265-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 7,500.00 6,952.15 873.47 547.85 92.70
101-265-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 9,200.00 7,319.57 26.08 1,880.43 79.56
101-265-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 6,300.00 2,768.59 458.99 3,531.41 43.95
101-265-934.000 PARKING LOT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-940.100 RENTALS - OTHER 364.51 0.00 0.00 364.51 0.00
101-265-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
101-265-974.000 LAND IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-265-974.100 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 7,500.00 6,592.20 0.00 907.80 87.90
101-265-980.000 EQUIPMENT 500.00 300.00 0.00 200.00 60.00
101-265-981.000 EQUIPMENT - VEHICLE REPLACEMEN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS 185,782.00 159,769.57 13,902.46 26,012.43 86.00
Dept 276 - CEMETERY
101-276-706.000 WAGES 54,220.00 49,876.88 2,215.20 4,343.12 91.99
101-276-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-276-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 200.00 (46.62) 168.30 246.62 (23.31)
101-276-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-276-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-276-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 1,240.00 682.79 0.00 557.21 55.06
101-276-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,200.00 748.32 0.00 451.68 62.36
101-276-741.000 TOOLS 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
101-276-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 3,250.00 1,659.41 306.67 1,590.59 51.06
101-276-775.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1,000.00 129.19 0.00 870.81 12.92
101-276-804.000 BANK FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-276-890.000 CEMETERY CONTINGENCY 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
101-276-910.100 INSURANCE & BOND 100.00 76.16 0.00 23.84 76.16
101-276-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 1,900.00 1,696.15 0.00 203.85 89.27
101-276-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 850.00 714.94 0.00 135.06 84.11
101-276-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 1,504.84 0.00 495.16 75.24
101-276-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 64.27 0.00 1,935.73 3.21
101-276-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 2,500.00 681.17 0.00 1,818.83 27.25
101-276-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 6,587.55 6,487.55 0.00 100.00 98.48
101-276-980.000 EQUIPMENT 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00
101-276-999.980 PUBLIC IMPROVE - VEH REPLACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Total Dept 276 - CEMETERY 78,997.55 64,275.05 2,690.17 14,722.50 81.36
Dept 299 - UNALLOCATED
101-299-726.100 SUPPLIES - COMPUTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-726.200 SUPPLIES - COPIER/FAX 5,025.43 4,734.17 0.00 291.26 94.20
101-299-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 48,927.86 38,267.73 0.00 10,660.13 78.21
101-299-801.100 PLANNING CONSULTANT FEES 1,618.39 0.00 0.00 1,618.39 0.00
101-299-801.200 COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES 12,608.01 12,468.98 0.00 139.03 98.90
101-299-801.300 INSURANCE CONSULTANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-802.000 AUDIT FEES 11,700.00 11,690.77 0.00 9.23 99.92
101-299-805.000 VELWC-MILFOIL TREATMENT 70,000.00 54,967.50 0.00 15,032.50 78.53
101-299-815.100 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 4,078.41 0.00 0.00 4,078.41 0.00
101-299-815.200 COPIER MAINTENANCE 420.34 0.00 0.00 420.34 0.00
101-299-818.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 2,500.00 1,350.56 105.56 1,149.44 54.02
101-299-821.000 ENGINEERING FEES 3,595.81 0.00 0.00 3,595.81 0.00
101-299-826.000 LEGAL FEES 49,814.38 49,814.38 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-299-853.000 TELEPHONE (MODEM-FAX) 1,000.00 822.48 0.00 177.52 82.25
101-299-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 26,769.77 26,292.12 0.00 477.65 98.22
101-299-880.001 COMMUNITY PROMOTION/CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-880.100 COMMUNITY PROMOTION - FIRST RESPONDERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-880.300 GRANT - MSHDA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-880.301 FEDERAL GRANT - USDA/RD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-881.000 HISTORICAL COMMISSION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-882.000 DUES 8,800.95 8,800.95 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-299-890.000 UNALLOCATED CONTINGENCY 3,495.79 2,322.74 917.24 1,173.05 66.44
101-299-900.000 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 4,421.70 4,388.06 160.80 33.64 99.24
101-299-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 19,500.00 14,566.21 0.00 4,933.79 74.70
101-299-910.100 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-925.000 TRAFFIC LIGHTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-926.000 STREET LIGHTS 100,000.00 99,999.96 0.00 0.04 100.00
101-299-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 10,344.28 9,633.25 0.00 711.03 93.13
101-299-956.001 BAD DEBT EXPENSE 1,630.49 1,620.72 0.00 9.717 99.40
101-299-957.100 PROPERTY TAXES-OSC TWP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-958.000 BLDG AUTHORITY SPEC ASSESSMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-958.100 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT - PROPERTY TAXES 2,645.82 578.54 0.00 2,067.28 21.87
101-299-958.200 SPECIAL ASSM'T VELWC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-969.000 STREET & ROAD MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-971.000 LAND/BLDG PURCHASE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-971.100 LAND REVERT TO ST CNTY REIMBUR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-980.000 EQUIPMENT 1,905.00 1,000.00 0.00 905.00 52.49
101-299-996.000 INTEREST EXPENSE 6.90 6.90 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-299-999.203 CONTRIBUTION TO ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-999.207 CONTRIBUTION TO POLICE FUND 900, 000.00 0.00 0.00 900,000.00 0.00
101-299-999.211 CONTRIBUTION TO POLICE STAFF FUND 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
101-299-999.236 CONTRIBUTION TO PROPERTY O&M 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-999.245 CONTRIBUTION TO PUBLIC IMPROVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-999.248 CONTR TO DDA FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-999.250 CONTRIB TO LAKEFRONT FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-299-999.590 CONTRIBUTION TO SEWER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Dept 299 - UNALLOCATED 1,293,309.33 343,326.02 1,183.60 949,983.31
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Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT
101-336-703.000 SALARY - FIRE CHIEF 39,900.00 16,413.54 797.58 23,486.46 41.14
101-336-703.100 ASST FIRE CHIEF 4,500.00 5,482.75 336.20 (982.75) 121.84
101-336-703.200 FIRE CAPTAIN 1 3,500.00 3,801.81 185.14 (301.81) 108.62
101-336-703.300 FIRE TRAINER 2 5,000.00 5,107.48 199.30 (107.48) 102.15
101-336-703.400 FIRE LIEUTENANT 2 3,000.00 8,092.36 308.60 (5,092.36) 269.75
101-336-703.500 DIVE COORDINATOR 2,500.00 4,004.96 168.15 (1,504.96) 160.20
101-336-708.000 WAGES - FIREMEN 50,000.00 50,010.61 2,416.40 (10.61) 100.02
101-336-709.000 OVERTIME - MAINT 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
101-336-709.100 OVERTIME-MECHANIC 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00
101-336-710.000 DOUBLE OVERTIME-MECHANIC 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
101-336-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 8,300.00 7,102.92 337.28 1,197.08 85.58
101-336-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-722.000 WORKMAS COMP 4,200.00 2,597.19 0.00 1,602.81 61.84
101-336-726.000 SUPPLIES 500.00 466.22 0.00 33.78 93.24
101-336-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 1,844.02 1,844.02 191.74 0.00 100.00
101-336-761.000 UNIFORMS 500.00 164.00 0.00 336.00 32.80
101-336-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 500.00 399.37 0.00 100.63 79.87
101-336-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 27,447.00 26,884.30 0.00 562.70 97.95
101-336-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,721.30 1,721.30 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-336-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-336-890.000 FIRE DEPART CONTINGENCY 234.68 0.00 0.00 234.68 0.00
101-336-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 200.00 198.00 0.00 2.00 99.00
101-336-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 1,850.00 1,809.93 0.00 40.07 97.83
101-336-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 6,500.00 5,659.87 0.00 840.13 87.07
101-336-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 7,500.00 4,132.00 0.00 3,368.00 55.09
101-336-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 4,447.00 0.00 0.00 4,447.00 0.00
101-336-941.200 HYDRANT RENTAL WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 300.00 152.00 0.00 148.00 50.67
101-336-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 1,000.00 75.00 0.00 925.00 7.50
101-336-980.000 EQUIPMENT 7,253.00 1,320.02 55.00 5,932.98 18.20
101-336-980.100 EQUIPMENT - DIVE TEAM 2,500.00 253.98 0.00 2,246.02 10.16
101-336-980.200 FUNDRAISING-DIVE TEAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-980.506 GRANT-FEMA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-981.000 EQUIP - FIRE TRUCK REPLACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-994.000 LOAN PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-336-997.000 LOAN INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT 186,147.00 147,693.63 4,995.39 38,453.37 79.34
Dept 722 - ZONING & PLANNING
101-722-703.000 ADMINISTRATOR SALARY 46,920.00 40,804.90 1,833.33 6,115.10 86.97
101-722-704.000 DDA DIRECTOR SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-722-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-722-712.000 FEES & PER DIEM (FICA) 8,500.00 7,842.13 373.86 657.87 92.26
101-722-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 0.00 1,957.04 0.00 (1,957.04) 100.00
101-722-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 4,000.00 3,767.87 168.82 232.13 94.20
101-722-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 5,500.00 1,771.53 0.00 3,728.47 32.21
101-722-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 500.00 289.85 0.00 210.15 57.97
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Expenditures
101-722-718.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 4,692.00 3,945.47 183.33 746.53 84.09
101-722-722.000 WORKMANS COMPENSATION 650.00 186.81 0.00 463.19 28.74
101-722-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,800.00 1,039.56 0.00 760.44 57.75
101-722-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
101-722-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 25,000.00 10,620.68 0.00 14,379.32 42.48
101-722-826.000 LEGAL FEES 13,500.00 6,831.00 0.00 6,669.00 50.60
101-722-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,200.00 1,046.16 0.00 153.84 87.18
101-722-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORTATION 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00
101-722-890.000 ZONING CONTINGENCY 4,000.00 231.00 0.00 3,769.00 5.78
101-722-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 4,000.00 3,432.53 0.00 567.47 85.81
101-722-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 800.00 560.78 0.00 239.22 70.10
101-722-933.000 MAINTENANCE-VEHICLE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-722-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
101-722-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 10,000.00 3,022.00 0.00 6,978.00 30.22
101-722-980.000 EQUIPMENT 4,000.00 2,399.94 0.00 1,600.06 60.00
Total Dept 722 - ZONING & PLANNING 137,062.00 89,749.25 2,559.34 47,312.75 65.48
Dept 751 - PARKS & RECREATION
101-751-706.000 WAGES - FULL TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 68,000.00 39,486.20 1,211.86 28,513.80 58.07
101-751-709.000 OVERTIME 4,500.00 2,734.36 83.07 1,765.64 60.76
101-751-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 2,200.00 804.82 0.00 1,395.18 36.58
101-751-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 10,145.00 7,125.45 99.03 3,019.55 70.24
101-751-716.000 HEALTH INSURANCE 35,549.00 32,980.16 2,330.55 2,568.84 92.717
101-751-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 395.25 395.25 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-751-718.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 5,134.00 5,709.10 221.52 (575.10) 111.20
101-751-720.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 7,500.00 0.45 0.00 7,499.55 0.01
101-751-722.000 WORKMANS COMPENSATION 1,343.93 1,343.93 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-751-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON-FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-726.000 SUPPLIES 5,474.75 4,720.69 267.40 754.06 86.23
101-751-726.100 PICNIC TABLE MATERIAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 4,430.01 844.72 0.00 3,585.29 19.07
101-751-761.000 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 1,300.00 959.51 136.74 340.49 73.81
101-751-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 7,500.00 4,628.94 7.38 2,871.06 61.72
101-751-818.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 6,529.52 6,528.44 504.52 1.08 99.98
101-751-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,000.00 549.90 0.00 450.10 54.99
101-751-880.568 GRANT - COASTAL/WATERWAYS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-880.569 GRANT - MNRTF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-880.571 PASSPORT GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-880.572 GRANT- IRON BELLE 230,000.00 40,590.75 0.00 189,409.25 17.65
101-751-890.000 PARKS & RECREATION CONTINGENCY 656.07 294.00 0.00 362.07 44.81
101-751-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 100.00 90.00 0.00 10.00 90.00
101-751-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 1,500.00 1,343.09 0.00 156.91 89.54
101-751-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 3,300.00 2,860.67 0.00 439.33 86.69
101-751-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS 525.00 348.36 0.00 176.64 66.35
101-751-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER 4,120.00 3,996.24 0.00 123.76 97.00
101-751-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 5,500.00 1,830.32 170.00 3,669.68 33.28
101-751-931.000 EQUIPMENT REPAIR 5,649.80 5,547.21 0.00 102.59 98.18
101-751-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 1,350.00 780.71 0.00 569.29 57.83
101-751-940.000 RENTALS 380.00 250.00 0.00 130.00 65.79
101-751-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 3,895.19 3,039.99 0.00 855.20 78.04
101-751-971.000 LAND PURCHASE 995.48 0.00 0.00 995.48 0.00
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Fund 101 - GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Expenditures
101-751-974.000 LAND IMPROVEMENT - PARKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-975.000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENT - PARKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-980.100 EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 703.99 0.00 296.01 70.40
101-751-980.200 EQUIPMENT - PLAYGROUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-751-999.980 PUBL IMPROVE - VEHICLE REPLACE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 751 - PARKS & RECREATION 419,973.00 170,487.25 5,032.07 249,485.75 40.59
Dept 753 - FOOTE SITE PARK
101-753-706.000 WAGES - FULL TIME 0.00 653.00 0.00 (653.00) 100.00
101-753-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 3,570.00 2,805.98 0.00 764.02 78.60
101-753-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 2,030.00 264.59 0.00 1,765.41 13.03
101-753-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 65.29 0.00 (65.29) 100.00
101-753-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 1,248.70 1,248.70 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-753-726.000 SUPPLIES 744.90 99.33 0.00 645.57 13.33
101-753-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 905.10 905.10 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-753-775.000 REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES 750.00 110.70 0.00 639.30 14.76
101-753-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 0.42 0.42 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-753-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 900.00 464.17 0.00 435.83 51.57
101-753-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINT 1,200.00 1,178.60 0.00 21.40 98.22
101-753-931.000 EQUIPMENT REPAIR 500.00 380.52 0.00 119.48 76.10
101-753-940.000 RENTALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 250.88 126.50 0.00 124.38 50.42
101-753-974.000 LAND IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-975.000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-753-980.100 EQUIPMENT 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
101-753-980.200 EQUIPMENT - PLAYGROUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 753 - FOOTE SITE PARK 13,600.00 8,302.90 0.00 5,297.10 61.05
Dept 754 - KEN RATLIFF PARK
101-754-706.000 WAGES-FULL TIME 38,505.00 16,430.39 1,364.00 22,074.61 42.67
101-754-707.000 WAGES-SEASONAL 6,000.00 2,806.25 0.00 3,193.75 46.77
101-754-709.000 OVERTIME 200.00 1,061.38 0.00 (861.38) 530.69
101-754-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 400.00 341.00 0.00 59.00 85.25
101-754-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,750.00 1,578.91 104.34 171.09 90.22
101-754-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 2,420.35 6,702.38 1,070.61 (4,282.03) 276.92
101-754-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 1,854.00 1,695.74 136.40 158.26 91.46
101-754-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 1,194.21 1,194.21 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-754-726.000 SUPPLIES 861.65 526.20 0.00 335.45 61.07
101-754-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 184.00 0.00 0.00 184.00 0.00
101-754-775.000 REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES 500.00 376.76 0.00 123.24 75.35
101-754-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-754-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 750.00 186.93 0.00 563.07 24.92
101-754-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 2,179.76 2,179.76 0.00 0.00 100.00
101-754-922.000 UTILITIES - HEAT 1,400.00 669.50 0.00 730.50 47.82
101-754-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER 450.00 449.32 0.00 0.68 99.85
101-754-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 972.00 491.71 0.00 480.29 50.59
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Fund 101 - GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Expenditures
101-754-931.000 EQUIPMENT REPAIR 420.24 171.30 0.00 248.94 40.76
101-754-940.000 RENTALS 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00
101-754-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 500.00 276.50 0.00 223.50 55.30
101-754-974.000 LAND IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-754-975.000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENT 3,230.00 78.00 0.00 3,152.00 2.41
101-754-980.100 EQUIPMENT 83.79 0.00 0.00 83.79 0.00
101-754-980.200 EQUIPMENT - PLAYGROUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 754 - KEN RATLIFF PARK 64,005.00 37,216.24 2,675.35 26,788.76 58.15
Dept 810 - RECREATION AND CULTURE/SENIOR CENTER
101-810-880.000 CONTRIBUTION TO SENIOR CENTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
101-810-880.002 CONTRIBUTION TO SENIOR CENTER 28,500.00 0.00 0.00 28,500.00 0.00
Total Dept 810 - RECREATION AND CULTURE/SENIOR CENTER 28,500.00 0.00 0.00 28,500.00 0.00
Dept 890 - GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY
101-890-000.000 GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY 8,512.45 0.00 0.00 8,512.45 0.00
Total Dept 890 - GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY 8,512.45 0.00 0.00 8,512.45 0.00
Dept 906 - DEBT SERVICE
101-906-993.000 DEBT SERVICE BSA PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 906 - DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,404,964.34 2,747,384.92 65,406.88 657,579.42 80.69

Fund 101 - GENERAL/UNALLOCATED:
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,404,964.34 2,747,384.92 65,406.88 657,579.42 80.69
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 203 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND
Expenditures
Dept 000
203-000-969.000 STREET & ROAD MAINTENANCE 32,000.00 22,923.53 0.00 9,076.47 71.64
203-000-999.999 ENDING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 32,000.00 22,923.53 0.00 9,076.47 71.64
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 32,000.00 22,923.53 0.00 9,076.47 71.64

Fund 203 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND:
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 32,000.00 22,923.53 0.00 9,076.47 71.64
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2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 204 - FOREST RESERVE
Expenditures
Dept 000
204-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
204-000-969.000 IMPROVEMENT COUNTY ROADS 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
204-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
Fund 204 - FOREST RESERVE:
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00



12/08/2021 07:10 PM
User: TAMMYKLINESUP
DB: Oscoda

EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2021

*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

ACTIVITY FOR

Page: 13/32

2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 206 - FIRE DEPT EQUIPMENT FUND
Expenditures
Dept 000
206-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-980.000 FD EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-981.000 FD EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0.00
206-000-990.000 PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-991.000 INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
206-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0.00
Fund 206 - FIRE DEPT EQUIPMENT FUND:
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0.00
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Fund 207 - POLICE FUND
Expenditures
Dept 000
207-000-703.100 SALARY - POLICE CHIEF 65,998.00 60,537.78 2,688.73 5,460.22 91.73
207-000-703.201 WAGE - SGT 105,550.00 82,597.16 1,852.32 22,952.84 78.25
207-000-703.301 WAGE - PATROLMAN 347,650.00 320,877.25 13,828.24 26,772.75 92.30
207-000-703.302 WAGE-PATROLMAN-STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-703.303 WAGE - MCOLES STIPEND 10,800.00 10,300.00 0.00 500.00 95.37
207-000-704.000 WAGE - CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 21,068.00 12,103.18 306.20 8,964.82 57.45
207-000-706.100 WAGE - AUTO MECHANIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-706.300 WAGES - CLERICAL 36,135.00 33,239.25 1,484.00 2,895.75 91.99
207-000-707.400 Part Time-Clerical Asst. 17,181.00 956.48 0.00 16,224.52 5.57
207-000-709.201 OVERTIME - SGT 10,000.00 13,969.84 653.76 (3,969.84) 139.70
207-000-709.301 OVERTIME - PATROLMAN 40,000.00 57,620.23 4,627.98 (17,620.23) 144.05
207-000-709.302 OVERTIME - PATROLMAN-STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-709.604 OVERTIME-MECHANIC 500.00 130.86 0.00 369.14 26.17
207-000-709.605 OVERTIME - CLERICAL 1,000.00 4,948.22 222.60 (3,948.22) 494.82
207-000-709.606 OVERTIME - CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
207-000-710.001 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) MECHANIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-710.201 HOLIDAY - SGT 7,060.00 7,488.39 490.32 (428.39) 106.07
207-000-710.300 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) CLERICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-710.301 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN 29,520.00 31,126.87 1,701.48 (1,606.87) 105.44
207-000-710.302 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-711.100 LONGEVITY PAY - OFFICERS 10,800.00 7,025.48 0.00 3,774.52 65.05
207-000-711.302 LONGEVITY PAY - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 14,410.00 12,203.47 0.00 2,206.53 84.69
207-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 53,306.00 49,921.43 2,124.90 3,384.57 93.65
207-000-715.001 SOCIAL SECURITY - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 140,155.74 140,155.74 11,617.33 0.00 100.00
207-000-716.001 HOSPITALIZATION INS - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 3,400.00 3,346.45 0.00 53.55 98.43
207-000-717.001 LIFE & DISABILITY INS - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 9,920.00 9,377.67 417.27 542.33 94.53
207-000-718.001 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRI - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 171,025.00 169,957.02 6,619.75 1,067.98 99.38
207-000-720.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 9,065.00 4,465.43 0.00 4,599.57 49.26
207-000-722.001 WORKMANS COMP - STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 3,500.00 2,445.99 0.00 1,054.01 69.89
207-000-726.001 SUPPLIES - STING PROGRAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-726.100 COMPUTER SUPPLIES 849.45 77.60 0.00 771.85 9.14
207-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 24,151.30 24,151.30 2,779.29 0.00 100.00
207-000-761.000 CLOTHING CARE & ALLOWANCE 8,000.00 7,436.21 0.00 563.79 92.95
207-000-761.001 CLOTHING CARE & ALLOW STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 26,814.86 19,152.31 0.00 7,662.55 71.42
207-000-801.200 COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES 4,500.00 3,935.44 0.00 564.56 87.45
207-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 2,000.00 1,737.87 0.00 262.13 86.89
207-000-809.000 AUXILARY POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-815.100 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 3,000.00 1,768.89 0.00 1,231.11 58.96
207-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 11,419.25 11,419.25 0.00 0.00 100.00
207-000-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
207-000-852.000 TELEPHONE LEASE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 13,608.18 13,269.40 240.06 338.78 97.51
207-000-890.000 POLICE FUND CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



12/08/2021 07:10 PM EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP Page: 15/32
User: TAMMYKLINESUP
DB: Oscoda PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2021

*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

ACTIVITY FOR

2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 207 - POLICE FUND
Expenditures
207-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 188.09 44.00 0.00 144.09 23.39
207-000-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 450.00 380.77 0.00 69.23 84.62
207-000-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 6,000.00 4,884.48 0.00 1,115.52 81.41
207-000-910.300 INSURANCE - OFFICER LIABILITY 1,765.00 1,696.16 0.00 68.84 96.10
207-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,761.04 8.69 0.00 1,752.35 0.49
207-000-931.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT 1,800.00 385.44 0.00 1,414.56 21.41
207-000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 15,255.00 11,687.43 0.00 3,567.57 76.61
207-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,203.09 991.51 0.00 211.58 82.41
207-000-957.000 AWARD & SETTLEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 4,175.00 2,263.10 0.00 1,911.90 54.21
207-000-960.001 EDUCATION/TRAINING-302 FUND 1,650.00 1,639.43 0.00 10.57 99.36
207-000-967.101 TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-971.000 LAND REVERT TO ST CNTY REIMBUR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 20,000.00 4,610.06 236.06 15,389.94 23.05
207-000-980.001 BYRNE JAG EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-000-981.000 EQUIPMENT - VEHICLE 77,490.00 77,490.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Dept 000 1,335,824.00 1,223,823.53 51,890.29 112,000.47 91.62
Dept 302 - STING ACTIVITIES
207-302-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS-STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
207-302-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS-STING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 302 - STING ACTIVITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,335,824.00 1,223,823.53 51,890.29 112,000.47 91.62

Fund 207 - POLICE FUND:
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,335,824.00 1,223,823.53 51,890.29 112,000.47 91.62
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2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 211 - POLICE STAFFING FUND
Expenditures
Dept 000
211-000-703.201 WAGES-SGT 54,187.00 48,005.95 1,961.28 6,181.05 88.59
211-000-703.301 WAGES-PATROLMAN 50,884.00 45,586.71 2,062.40 5,297.29 89.59
211-000-703.303 WAGE - MCOLE STIPEND 2,400.00 2,400.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
211-000-709.201 OVERTIME - SGT 5,000.00 3,133.12 0.00 1,866.88 62.66
211-000-709.301 OVERTIME - PATROLMAN 4,100.00 8,006.42 0.00 (3,906.42) 195.28
211-000-710.201 HOLIDAY - SGT 3,530.00 4,852.99 326.88 (1,322.99) 137.48
211-000-710.301 HOLIDAY - PATROLMAN 3,280.00 4,675.32 0.00 (1,395.32) 142.54
211-000-711.100 LONGEVITY PAY - OFFICERS 3,555.00 4,055.62 0.00 (500.62) 114.08
211-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 9,350.00 9,152.92 330.38 197.08 97.89
211-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 37,695.80 37,695.80 3,388.38 0.00 100.00
211-000-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 632.40 632.40 0.00 0.00 100.00
211-000-718.002 MERS CONTRIBUTION 38,010.00 34,602.43 1,243.82 3,407.57 91.04
211-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 2,051.87 2,051.87 0.00 0.00 100.00
211-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 312.29 260.99 0.00 51.30 83.57
211-000-726.100 SUPPLIES - COMPUTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
211-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 5,272.14 5,272.14 2,109.38 0.00 100.00
211-000-761.000 CLOTHING CARE & ALLOWANCE 1,100.00 1,022.44 0.00 77.56 92.95
211-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 40.00 0.00 (40.00) 100.00
211-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 938.55 857.04 0.00 81.51 91.32
211-000-890.000 POLICE OPERATING FUND CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
211-000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
211-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 121.55 111.51 0.00 10.04 91.74
211-000-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
211-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 1,551.40 1,511.30 0.00 40.10 97.42
211-000-981.000 EQUIPMENT - VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 223,972.00 213,926.97 11,422.52 10,045.03 95.52
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 223,972.00 213,926.97 11,422.52 10,045.03 95.52
Fund 211 - POLICE STAFFING FUND:
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 223,972.00 213,926.97 11,422.52 10,045.03 95.52
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2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 218 - OLD ORCHARD PARK CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
Expenditures
Dept 000
218-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
218-000-984.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT EXPENSE 55,000.00 54,524.68 0.00 475.32 99.14
218-000-999.245 CONTRIBUTION TO PUB IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
218-000-999.509 CONTRIB TO OLD ORCHARD PK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
218-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 55,000.00 54,524.68 0.00 475.32 99.14
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 55,000.00 54,524.68 0.00 475.32 99.14

Fund 218 - OLD ORCHARD PARK CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 55,000.00 54,524.68 0.00 475.32 99.14
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2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 236 - PROP OPER & MNTNCE
Expenditures
Dept 266 - PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE
236-266-703.000 SALARY - COMM DEV COORD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-704.000 WAGES - CLERICAL 18,113.00 11,938.54 0.00 6,174.46 65.91
236-266-706.000 WAGES - FULL TIME 18,961.00 10,811.97 737.71 8,149.03 57.02
236-266-707.000 SALARIES - SEASONAL/LAWN MAINT 5,826.00 8,873.77 0.00 (3,047.77) 152.31
236-266-707.100 PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-709.000 OVERTIME 2,958.00 262.63 0.00 2,695.37 8.88
236-266-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 1,200.00 72.48 0.00 1,127.52 6.04
236-266-713.000 HEALTH INS REIMB 354.70 0.00 0.00 354.70 0.00
236-266-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 7,650.00 2,444.88 56.44 5,205.12 31.96
236-266-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 6,200.11 3,284.93 530.62 2,915.18 52.98
236-266-717.000 LIFE&DISABILITY INS 612.00 342.55 0.00 269.45 55.97
236-266-718.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIB. 3,876.00 2,131.00 69.84 1,745.00 54.98
236-266-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 1,020.00 395.24 0.00 624.76 38.75
236-266-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,200.00 667.99 10.96 532.01 55.67
236-266-727.000 POSTAGE 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00
236-266-751.000 FUELS & CONSUMABLES 3,600.00 1,926.80 379.44 1,673.20 53.52
236-266-761.000 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 650.00 476.54 0.00 173.46 73.31
236-266-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1,600.00 1,382.01 0.00 217.99 86.38
236-266-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 205,000.00 184,461.44 13,790.18 20,538.56 89.98
236-266-801.600 CEDAM FELLOW FUNDS TO BLACK SWAMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-802.000 AUDIT FEES 6,052.77 6,052.77 0.00 0.00 100.00
236-266-826.000 LEGAL FEES 20,000.00 11,461.00 0.00 8,539.00 57.31
236-266-853.000 TELEPHONE 600.00 374.91 0.00 225.09 62.49
236-266-854.000 INTERNET 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-860.100 MILEAGE/TRAVEL 1,000.00 716.00 0.00 284.00 71.60
236-266-890.000 CONTINGENCY / PROP 0&M 19,947.23 12,048.00 0.00 7,899.23 60.40
236-266-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 4,668.19 866.31 0.00 3,801.88 18.56
236-266-910.000 LIABILITY INSURANCE 5,500.00 4,770.02 0.00 729.98 86.73
236-266-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-266-931.000 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINT 5,500.00 3,715.07 0.00 1,784.93 67.55
236-266-933.000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 2,500.00 1,564.37 0.00 935.63 62.57
236-266-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 10,977.00 2,961.69 0.00 8,015.31 26.98
236-266-979.000 SMALL EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 303.99 0.00 696.01 30.40
236-266-980.000 EQUIPMENT 800.00 591.99 0.00 208.01 74.00
236-266-984.000 PROPERTY TAXES 1,200.00 899.37 257.10 300.63 74.95
Total Dept 266 - PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE 359,166.00 275,798.26 15,832.29 83,367.74 76.79
Dept 269
236-269-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 800.00 740.78 0.00 59.22 92.60
236-269-911.000 PROPERTY INSURANCE 7,100.00 6,639.26 0.00 460.74 93.51
236-269-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 3,800.00 3,800.00 2,751.66 0.00 100.00
236-269-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS 2,500.00 348.44 0.00 2,151.56 13.94
236-269-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER/SEWER 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00
236-269-926.000 STREET LIGHT CONTRACT 12,500.00 12,500.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
236-269-930.000 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 7,500.00 3,851.19 1,855.64 3,648.81 51.35
236-269-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
236-269-963.000 BUILDING DEMOLITION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-269-964.000 RENTAL / REFUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-269-974.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT/OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-269-999.101 CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL FUND 67,660.00 67,660.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
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2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 236 - PROP OPER & MNTNCE
Expenditures
236-269-999.275 CONTRIBUTION TO OED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-269-999.283 CONTRIBUTION TO CDBG 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-269-999.508 CONTRIBUTION TO OCHC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 269 103,560.00 95,539.67 4,607.30 8,020.33 92.26
Dept 271 - PROPERTY O & M AUNE
236-271-706.000 WAGES 18,750.00 13,637.11 737.66 5,112.89 72.73
236-271-707.000 WAGES-SEASONAL 2,295.00 0.00 0.00 2,295.00 0.00
236-271-709.000 OVERTIME 357.00 0.00 0.00 357.00 0.00
236-271-710.000 OVERTIME DOUBLE-AUNE 204.00 0.00 0.00 204.00 0.00
236-271-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,650.00 1,043.17 56.42 606.83 63.22
236-271-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 2,909.53 484.92 (2,909.53) 100.00
236-271-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 1,900.00 1,219.67 69.84 680.33 64.19
236-271-722.000 WORKERS COMPENSATION 631.75 506.00 0.00 125.75 80.09
236-271-751.000 FUELS & COMSUMABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-271-802.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-AUNE 40,517.47 40,485.54 468.07 31.93 99.92
236-271-921.000 UTILITIES-ELECTRIC-AUNE 116,280.00 92,408.66 54.76 23,871.34 79.47
236-271-922.000 UTILITIES-GAS-AUNE 26,440.61 14,096.06 0.00 12,344.55 53.31
236-271-923.000 UTILITIES-WTR/SWR-AUNE 12,240.00 11,937.20 0.00 302.80 97.53
236-271-930.000 AUNE CLINIC MAINT 12,493.82 12,089.60 255.24 404.22 96.76
236-271-930.100 REPAIR & MAINT - VA CLINIC 3,939.35 2,598.65 31.98 1,340.70 65.97
236-271-980.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
236-271-980.100 CAPITAL OUTLAY VA EXPANSION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236-271-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 271 - PROPERTY O & M AUNE 247,699.00 192,931.19 2,158.89 54,767.81 77.89
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 710,425.00 564,269.12 22,598.48 146,155.88 79.43

Fund 236 - PROP OPER & MNTNCE:
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 710,425.00 564,269.12 22,598.48 146,155.88 79.43
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2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 245 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT
Expenditures
Dept 386 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CEMETERY
245-386-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00
245-386-971.000 CEMETERY LAND AQUISITION 2,000.00 300.00 0.00 1,700.00 15.00
Total Dept 386 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CEMETERY 8,000.00 300.00 0.00 7,700.00 3.75
Dept 980 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EQUIPMENT
245-980-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-980.000 EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-981.000 EQUIP - FIRE TRUCK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-991.000 PAYMENT-FIRE TRUCK DEPRECIATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-980-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 980 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,000.00 300.00 0.00 7,700.00 3.75
Fund 245 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT:
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,000.00 300.00 0.00 7,700.00 3.75
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2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 251 - OWA LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY
Expenditures
Dept 000
251-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-000-727.000 POSTAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
251-000-801.100 PRO SERV-CONSULTANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 1,700.00 1,500.00 0.00 200.00 88.24
251-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
251-000-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-000-890.000 LDFA CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
251-000-984.000 LDFA PROJECTS 200,000.00 165,000.00 0.00 35,000.00 82.50
251-000-999.999 ENDING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 205,700.00 166,500.00 0.00 39,200.00 80.94
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 205,700.00 166,500.00 0.00 39,200.00 80.94

Fund 251 - OWA LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY:
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 205,700.00 166,500.00 0.00 39,200.00 80.94
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2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND
Expenditures
Dept 000
265-000-980.000 DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Total Dept 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND:
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 271 - LIBRARY
Expenditures
Dept 000
271-000-706.000 WAGES 37,073.00 27,907.50 1,249.50 9,165.50 75.28
271-000-707.000 PART TIME 40,000.00 35,836.34 1,789.14 4,163.66 89.59
271-000-709.000 OVERTIME 100.00 77.16 6.58 22.84 77.16
271-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 5,700.00 4,882.30 232.93 817.70 85.65
271-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 14,000.00 7,210.02 519.18 6,789.98 51.50
271-000-717.000 LIFE & DISABLILTY INS 380.00 316.20 0.00 63.80 83.21
271-000-718.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 3,300.00 2,790.69 124.95 509.31 84.57
271-000-722.000 WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION 562.14 562.14 0.00 0.00 100.00
271-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 400.00 180.00 0.00 220.00 45.00
271-000-730.000 BOOKS, PERIODICALS, VIDEOS 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
271-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES 400.00 206.50 0.00 193.50 51.63
271-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 2,100.00 312.00 0.00 1,788.00 14.86
271-000-802.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,500.00 1,248.49 22.41 251.51 83.23
271-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
271-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 800.00 499.90 0.00 300.10 62.49
271-000-890.000 LIBRARY CONTINGENCY 5,337.86 1,713.14 0.00 3,624.72 32.09
271-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 300.00 14.46 0.00 285.54 4.82
271-000-910.000 INSURANCE 2,000.00 1,550.78 0.00 449.22 77.54
271-000-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 7,500.00 5,271.38 0.00 2,228.62 70.29
271-000-922.000 UTILITIES - GAS 3,500.00 2,156.91 0.00 1,343.09 61.63
271-000-923.000 UTILITIES - WATER/SEWER 1,000.00 959.32 0.00 40.68 95.93
271-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,500.00 603.96 0.00 896.04 40.26
271-000-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
271-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
271-000-970.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00
271-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 130,203.00 94,299.19 3,944.69 35,903.81 72.42
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 130,203.00 94,299.19 3,944.69 35,903.81 72.42

Fund 271 - LIBRARY:
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 130,203.00 94,299.19 3,944.69 35,903.81 72.42
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Fund 509 - OLD ORCHARD PARK
Expenditures
Dept 000
509-000-000.000 0.00 (6.00) 0.00 6.00 100.00
509-000-706.000 WAGES-SUPERVISORY 48,129.00 44,148.10 1,960.80 3,980.90 91.73
509-000-706.200 WAGES-SECRETARY 35,947.00 35,706.32 1,524.81 240.68 99.33
509-000-706.201 WAGES-TWP RECREATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-706.300 WAGES-MAINT. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-707.000 WAGES - SEASONAL 135,000.00 141,904.35 651.29 (6,904.35) 105.11
509-000-707.100 WAGES - SEASONAL STORE 35,000.00 15,776.34 0.00 19,223.66 45.08
509-000-707.301 WAGES- PART TIME 35,350.00 34,334.01 1,524.80 1,015.99 97.13
509-000-709.000 OVERTIME 1,500.00 1,513.56 0.00 (13.56) 100.90
509-000-709.100 OVERTIME - STORE 1,200.00 1,018.27 0.00 181.73 84.86
509-000-710.000 OVERTIME (DOUBLE) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 22,000.00 20,977.27 433.12 1,022.73 95.35
509-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 50,229.84 50,229.84 3,913.32 0.00 100.00
509-000-717.000 LIFE & DISABILITY INS 948.60 948.60 0.00 0.00 100.00
509-000-718.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 11,500.00 11,281.57 501.04 218.43 98.10
509-000-720.000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 22,658.80 852.00 0.00 21,806.80 3.76
509-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 4,000.00 1,009.58 0.00 2,990.42 25.24
509-000-725.000 FEES & PER DIEM (NON FICA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 7,220.95 5,904.81 57.77 1,316.14 81.77
509-000-728.000 RESALE PURCHASES 43,953.20 43,310.34 0.00 642.86 98.54
509-000-729.000 RESALE PURCHASES-TAXABLE 42,693.03 41,299.11 0.00 1,393.92 96.74
509-000-730.000 SIGNS 107.71 0.00 0.00 107.71 0.00
509-000-741.000 TOOLS 650.00 580.51 0.00 69.49 89.31
509-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 8,406.91 8,406.91 0.00 0.00 100.00
509-000-761.000 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-762.000 SEASONAL UNIFORMS 600.00 367.61 0.00 232.39 61.27
509-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 4,800.00 4,462.92 0.00 337.08 92.98
509-000-780.000 RECREATION SUPPLIES 1,200.00 1,192.49 0.00 7.51 99.37
509-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 1,642.40 1,642.40 0.00 0.00 100.00
509-000-803.000 LICENSE & PERMITS 6,553.20 5,364.90 0.00 1,188.30 81.87
509-000-804.000 BANK FEES 14,863.37 14,501.55 16.20 361.82 97.57
509-000-818.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 16,616.32 16,516.32 0.00 100.00 99.40
509-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 481.00 479.49 0.00 1.51 99.69
509-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 3,973.68 3,953.72 0.00 19.96 99.50
509-000-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOWANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-880.567 GRANT/RECREATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-890.000 CONTINGENCY - OLD ORCHARD PARK 77,731.60 77,350.00 0.00 381.60 99.51
509-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 1,220.95 919.64 0.00 301.31 75.32
509-000-910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 7,900.00 7,622.35 0.00 277.65 96.49
509-000-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 70,642.16 70,642.16 0.00 0.00 100.00
509-000-922.000 UTILITIES - HEAT 6,500.00 4,288.42 0.00 2,211.58 65.98
509-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 10,890.15 8,404.16 0.00 2,485.99 77.17
509-000-931.000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT 5,300.00 4,834.74 0.00 465.26 91.22
509-000-933.000 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE-VEHICLE 5,000.00 4,027.39 50.49 972.61 80.55
509-000-940.000 RENTALS 500.00 400.00 0.00 100.00 80.00
509-000-941.000 LEASE FEES 1,419.48 0.00 0.00 1,419.48 0.00
509-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 11,446.65 11,388.95 0.00 57.70 99.50
509-000-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
509-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES 0.00 713.96 0.00 (713.96) 100.00
509-000-968.000 DEPRECIATION EXP 22,000.00 0.00 0.00 22,000.00 0.00
509-000-970.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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ACTIVITY FOR

2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 509 - OLD ORCHARD PARK
Expenditures
509-000-979.000 EQUIPMENT 3,500.00 1,258.99 159.00 2,241.01 35.97
509-000-999.101 CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL FUND 150,000.00 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
509-000-999.218 CONTRIB TO OOP CAP IMP FUND 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
509-000-999.508 CONTRIBUTION TO OCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
509-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 991,776.00 909,527.65 10,792.64 82,248.35 91.71
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 991,776.00 909,527.65 10,792.64 82,248.35 91.71

Fund 509 - OLD ORCHARD PARK:
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 991,776.00 909,527.65 10,792.64 82,248.35 91.71
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ACTIVITY FOR

2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 590 - SEWER
Expenditures
Dept 000
590-000-706.000 WAGES-SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-706.100 WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-706.200 WAGES - CLERICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-707.000 PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-709.300 OVERTIME- 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-710.000 OVERTIME - DOUBLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 7,828.14 6,616.82 0.00 1,211.32 84.53
590-000-726.100 SUPPLIES - COMPUTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
590-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 54.99 54.98 0.00 0.01 99.98
590-000-800.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 1,399.51 0.00 0.00 1,399.51 0.00
590-000-800.100 CONTRACTED SERVICES-FVOP 318,655.00 314,724.18 26,609.50 3,930.82 98.77
590-000-800.200 CONTRACTED SERVICES - TAPS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 50,765.41 32,428.78 0.00 18,336.63 63.88
590-000-801.001 CONTRACTOR FEES/CWSRF 2021 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-801.002 CONTRACTOR FEES / BOND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-801.100 COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES 1,200.00 755.50 0.00 444.50 62.96
590-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 8,200.43 8,200.43 0.00 0.00 100.00
590-000-804.000 BANK FEES 200.00 110.61 0.00 89.39 55.31
590-000-815.000 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
590-000-815.100 COPIER MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-818.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-821.000 ENGINEERING FEES 280,017.50 247,813.38 0.00 32,204.12 88.50
590-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 9,235.00 6,559.12 0.00 2,675.88 71.02
590-000-827.000 REGULATORY FEES 4,000.00 3,650.00 0.00 350.00 91.25
590-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 1,817.36 1,716.87 0.00 100.49 94.47
590-000-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-890.000 SEWER CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 1,100.00 532.20 0.00 567.80 48.38
590-000-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 15,812.50 9,719.42 0.00 6,093.08 61.47
590-000-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 3,200.00 2,755.40 0.00 444.60 86.11
590-000-921.100 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 75,746.13 75,746.13 21,079.41 0.00 100.00
590-000-921.200 UTILTIES - ELECT DPW BUILDING 3,600.00 3,681.64 0.00 (81.64) 102.27
590-000-922.100 UTILTIES - GAS 4,000.00 2,032.57 0.00 1,967.43 50.81
590-000-923.100 UTILITIES-WATER/SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-923.200 UTILTIES - WATER DPW BUILDING 750.00 703.42 0.00 46.58 93.79
590-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 12,878.51 12,693.64 0.00 184.87 98.56
590-000-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 6,791.36 6,395.15 0.00 396.21 94.17
590-000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 2,500.00 424.53 0.00 2,075.47 16.98
590-000-941.000 LEASE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 100.00 1.00 0.00 99.00 1.00
590-000-956.001 BAD DEBTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-956.002 SEPTAGE PROCESSING & DISPOSAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-960.000 CONFERENCE/EDUCATION/TRAINING 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
590-000-961.000 PAYING AGENT FEES 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
590-000-963.000 BOND ISSUANCE COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
590-000-968.000 BOND PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 290,000.00 (18,814.79) 0.00 308,814.79 (6.49)
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ACTIVITY FOR

2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 590 - SEWER
Expenditures
590-000-969.000 AMORTIZATION EXP-BOND DISCOUNT 2,600.00 0.00 0.00 2,600.00 0.00
590-000-974.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT/OUTLAY 2,836,153.16 26,356.49 0.00 2,809,796.67 0.93
590-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00 0.00
590-000-980.001 EQUIPMENT & VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-995.000 BOND INTEREST EXPENSE 32,800.00 20,388.95 0.00 12,411.05 62.16
590-000-995.300 SRF INTEREST 2015 IMP. 41,800.00 36,629.58 0.00 5,170.42 87.63
590-000-995.400 WWTL BOND INTEREST 2015 IMPRV 9,200.00 7,362.50 0.00 1,837.50 80.03
590-000-996.000 CAPITAL LEASE INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-999.101 CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL FUND 45,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
590-000-999.245 CONTRIB TO PUB IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
590-000-999.999 ENDING RETAINED EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 4,076,805.00 854,738.50 47,688.91 3,222,066.50 20.97
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,076,805.00 854,738.50 47,688.91 3,222,066.50 20.97

Fund 590 - SEWER :
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,076,805.00 854,738.50 47,688.91 3,222,066.50 20.97



12/08/2021 07:10 PM EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP Page: 28/32
User: TAMMYKLINESUP
DB: Oscoda PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2021

*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

ACTIVITY FOR

2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 591 - WATER
Expenditures
Dept 000
591-000-706.200 WAGES - CLERICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-707.000 PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-709.000 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-715.000 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-716.000 HOSPITALIZATION INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-722.000 WORKMANS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-726.000 SUPPLIES 9,130.04 7,636.98 0.00 1,493.06 83.65
591-000-726.100 SUPPLIES - COMPUTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-741.000 TOOLS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-751.000 GASOLINE & OIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-775.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1,254.99 215.49 0.00 1,039.50 17.17
591-000-800.100 CONTRACTED SERVICES-FVOP 318,655.00 317,652.23 26,609.50 1,002.77 99.69
591-000-800.200 CONTRACTED SERVICES - TAPS 10,000.00 5,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 55.00
591-000-800.300 CONTRACTED SERVICES - OTHER 20,000.00 14,500.00 0.00 5,500.00 72.50
591-000-801.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 5,797.95 5,797.95 0.00 0.00 100.00
591-000-801.001 DWRF 2021/CONTRACTOR FEES 0.00 133,599.32 0.00 (133,599.32) 100.00
591-000-801.002 FEES/WELLHEAD PROTECTION STATE GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-801.100 COMPUTER PROGRAM FEES 4,000.00 1,855.50 0.00 2,144.50 46.39
591-000-802.000 AUDIT FEES 8,000.00 7,736.99 0.00 263.01 96.71
591-000-804.000 BANK FEES 200.00 115.61 0.00 84.39 57.81
591-000-815.000 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-815.100 COPIER MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-818.000 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-821.000 ENGINEERING FEES 230,000.00 11,407.12 0.00 218,592.88 4.96
591-000-821.100 ENGINEERING FEES-USDA/WATER MAIN 150,000.00 90,575.06 0.00 59,424.94 60.38
591-000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 29,978.21 12,487.69 0.00 17,490.52 41.66
591-000-827.000 REGULATORY FEES 4,000.00 3,109.63 0.00 890.37 77.74
591-000-853.000 TELEPHONE 617.82 597.79 0.00 20.03 96.76
591-000-860.000 MILEAGE ALLOW/TRANSPORT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-890.000 REGULAR WATER CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 1,483.00 532.20 0.00 950.80 35.89
591-000-910.100 INSURANCE & BONDS 8,906.25 7,955.49 0.00 950.76 89.32
591-000-910.200 INSURANCE - VEHICLE 2,500.00 2,256.93 0.00 243.07 90.28
591-000-921.000 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 8,392.10 2,480.92 0.00 5,911.18 29.56
591-000-924.100 UTILITIES-HSRUA WATER 495,000.00 359,910.00 0.00 135,090.00 72.71
591-000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,087.42 0.00 0.00 1,087.42 0.00
591-000-931.000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 9,291.36 5,203.59 0.00 4,087.77 56.00
591-000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 0.00 (40.61) 0.00 40.61 100.00
591-000-956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,046.42 75.00 0.00 971.42 7.17
591-000-956.001 BAD DEBT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-957.000 AWARDS & SETTLEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-961.000 PAYING AGENT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES 2,200.00 2,200.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
591-000-968.000 BOND PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 206,500.00 0.00 0.00 206,500.00 0.00
591-000-969.000 AMORTIZATION EXP-BOND DISCOUNT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-971.000 LAND REVERT TO ST CNTY REIMBUR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-974.000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT/OUTLAY 1,636,214.44 745,701.08 0.00 890,513.36 45.57
591-000-980.000 EQUIPMENT 3,000.00 1,454.15 0.00 1,545.85 48.47
591-000-980.001 VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-980.100 WATER METERS - CAPITALIZE 425,000.00 420,357.90 0.00 4,642.10 98.91
591-000-980.200 CAPITALIZED EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-991.000 HSRUA - BOND PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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ACTIVITY FOR

2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 591 - WATER
Expenditures
591-000-995.000 BOND INTEREST EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-995.102 BOND INT. 98 REF ISSUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-995.200 HSRUA - BOND INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-999.000 CONTRIB TO OTHER UNITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-999.101 CONTRIBUTION TO GENERAL FUND 45,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
591-000-999.245 CONTRIB TO PUB IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
591-000-999.999 ENDING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 3,637,255.00 2,205,874.01 26,609.50 1,431,380.99 60.65
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,637,255.00 2,205,874.01 26,609.50 1,431,380.99 60.65

Fund 591 - WATER:
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,637,255.00 2,205,874.01 26,609.50 1,431,380.99 60.65
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ACTIVITY FOR

Page: 30/32

2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 703 - TAXES
Expenditures
Dept 000
703-000-804.000 BANK FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Total Dept 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Fund 703 - TAXES:
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
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ACTIVITY FOR
2021 YTD BALANCE MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 BALANCE USED
Fund 999
Expenditures
Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD
999-101-722.703 WAGES PLANNING COMMISSION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-751.974 CAPITAL OUTLAY RECREATIONAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-753.706 WAGES-RECREATION AND CULTURAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-754.706 WAGES-RECREATINAL & CULTURAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-754.974 CAPITAL OUTLAY-RECREATIONAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-101-968.000 DEPRECIATION-GENERAL GOVT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 207 - POLICE
999-207-703.100 WAGES-POLICE CHIEF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-207-703.101 WAGES-POLICE DETECTIVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-207-703.201 WAGES-SGT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-207-703.301 WAGES-PATROLMAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-207-703.302 WAGES-SGT 2ND SHIFT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
999-207-706.300 WAGES-POLICE CLERICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total